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QUICK INSTALLATION GUIDE

1. Introduction

To all residents of the European Union
Important environmental information about this product

This symbol on the device or the package indicates that disposal of the device after its lifecycle could
harm the environment. Do not dispose of the unit (or batteries) as unsorted municipal waste; it
should be taken to a specialized company for recycling. This device should be returned to your
distributor or to a local recycling service. Respect the local environmental rules.

I If in doubt, contact your local waste disposal authorities.

Thank you for choosing Velleman! It is strongly recommended to read the full version manual thoroughly before
bringing this device into service the first time. The complete user manual can be found on the included CD-ROM
(English only).

IVS DVR System is the World’s 1st Intelligent DVR Surveillance System. This system instantaneously notifies a
mobile device (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) with EagleEyes software when events occur. Easy to install. It
comes with many mobile surveillance functions including recognizing and counting people.

See http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DKKzWJAg7Lw for a demo video or http://www.eagleeyescctv.com/ to

visit the IVS website.

5‘%‘"—5—— and H (EagleEyes) - The trademark application is filed and under process in the U.S. and other

countries.

All registered trademarks and trade names are properties of their respective owners and are used only for the
clarification of the compatibility of our products with the products of the different manufacturers.

For licensing, refer to the full user manual on the included CD-ROM.

2. Safety Instructions

A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK A
CAUTION:

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. Only operate this
apparatus from the type of power source indicated on the label. The company shall not be liable for any
damages arising out of any improper use, even if we have been advised of the possibility of such damages.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the
user to the presence of non-insulated “dangerous voltages” within the product’s enclosure that may
be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

This exclamation mark within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the
appliance.

Keep the device away from children and unauthorised users.

Risk of electroshock when opening the cover. Touching live wires can cause life-threatening
electroshocks. Have the device repaired by qualified personnel.

DO NOT disassemble or open the cover unless otherwise indicated in this manual. There are no
user-serviceable parts inside the device. Refer to an authorized dealer for service and/or spare
parts.

This is a Safety Class 1 Product (provided with a protective earthing ground incorporated in the
power cord). The mains plug shall only be inserted in a socket outlet provided with a protective
earth contact. Any interruption of the protective conductor inside or outside of the instrument is
likely to make the instrument dangerous. Intentional interruption is prohibited.

- QPP P

3. General Guidelines
Refer to the Velleman® Service and Quality Warranty on the last pages of the full user manual which can
be found on the included CD ROM.

o Indoor use only. Keep this device away form rain, moisture, splashing and dripping liquids. Never put
objects filled with liquid on top.

o Keep this device away from dust and extreme heat. To obtain sufficient air cooling, leave enough space
around the apparatus.

e Protect this device from shocks and abuse. Avoid brute force when operating the device.
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e Familiarise yourself with the functions of the device before actually using it.

e All modifications of the device are forbidden for safety reasons. Damage caused by user modifications to
the device is not covered by the warranty.

e Only use the device for its intended purpose. Using the device in an unauthorised way will void the
warranty.

¢ Damage caused by disregard of certain guidelines in this manual is not covered by the warranty and the
dealer will not accept responsibility for any ensuing defects or problems.

e Keep this manual for future reference.
e DO NOT use this product to violate privacy laws or perform other illegal activities.

4, Features
The IVS DVR holds following features:

Flow counting Virtual fence / one-way pass
A virtual detection line can be set to detect the moving A virtual intruder detection line is set to detect
direction of pedestrians for flow counting intruders coming from a specified direction

Push notification on mobile device

Eagle Eyes for Mobile Surveillance. When an event is detected by the human detection
Mobile surveillance via the EagleEyes camera, the IVS DVR will immediately send an instant
software is supported on many popular notification (Push notification) to a mobile device
mobile platforms, e.g. iPhone, Android, (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) within 5 seconds. Once
BlackBerry, Windows Mobile and Symbian. the notification is confirmed the mobile surveillance
software (EagleEyes) is automatically activated for
remote access.

Active Call-in

iPhone BlackBerry Symbian Windows
Mobile

DVR/Camera Communication System (DCCS) technology

With this system, control signals can be transferred directly via coaxial cable to control the
human detection camera. This highly simplifies the installation and reduces labour cost and
working hours.

IVS Human Detection camera

e Built-in Infrared sensor alarm for human detection and sending push notifications to a mobile device
(iPhone, iPad, Android phone...)

e Supports DVR / Camera Communication System (DCCS) Technology

o There is no need to additionally connect RS485 control wires for camera control because the control
signals can be transferred directly via coaxial cables.

o Camera installation is highly simplified resulting in lower labour cost and working hours.
e IR LEDs built-in for 24-hour day & night surveillance
e Smart Light Control to dynamically adjust image performance for clear and accurate images.
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System

e GUI (Graphical User Interface) display and USB mouse control

¢ Gmail integration supports notification through Google mail server and any other mail support
¢ local and remote control completely independent

¢ VGA interface built-in with output resolution up to 1600 x 1200

e set contains:

1 x 4-channel H.264 Full frame DVR

1 x human detection PIR camera

1 x IR remote control

1 x 20m camera cables

1 x 19V PSU

1 x high-efficiency DC-DC converter for DVR and 4 cameras

e hard disks in option: (not included) 500GB (HD500GB/S) or 1TB (HD1TB/S)
e IR remote control: DVRRC4 (incl.)

e optional monitor (not incl.): MONSCA4, MONSCA5, MONSCA6, MONSCA7

e optional router (not incl.): PCRT1, EM4542, EM4553, EM4570.

0O O O O O O

5. Connection and setup
Before the DVR is powered on, make sure you have installed a hard disk, connected at least one camera and a
monitor.

Note: The DVR is designed to automatically detect the video system of the connected cameras (NTSC or PAL).
To make sure the system detection is correct; please check if the cameras are connected to the DVR and
power-supplied before the DVR is powered on.

5.1 Prerequisites

e To ensure the signal transmission, the recommended distance between this DVR and cameras should not
exceed 200 meters by using 3C2V coaxial cables (112 braids).
Using different types of coaxial cables or longer connection distances may influence the availability and
continuity of signal transmission.

e Do not use a signal booster or modem to amplify signals and extend the connection distance.

5.2 Hardware setup

Refer to the illustrations on page 3 of this quick installation guide.

Connecting a video monitor

Obtain a suitable monitor (not included) and connect it to the BNC or VGA video output port on the back of
the DVR.

Note: the CAL video output simply shows the camera output(s) directly from the video input ports. Data and/or
actions performed via the main monitor are not shown.

Connecting the power supply

1. Plug the DC output connector of the included power adaptor into the 19VDC power input at the back of
the DVR.
WARNING: only use the included adaptor.

2. Plug the included power cable into the adaptor input connector and plug the other end into the mains.
Do not switch the DVR on yet.

Connecting a camera
1. Choose a location for the camera, keeping following guidelines in mind:

o Do not install the camera in locations where extremely high or low temperatures or excessive vibrations
may occur.

o Avoid mounting the camera near high electro-magnetic fields.
o Do not aim the camera at the sun or other extremely bright objects.

2. Use the included cables to connect the video output of the camera to either video input at the back of
the DVR. The number next to the input connectors represents the channel number. Connector type is BNC.

3. Connect each camera to the power supply adaptor.
Note: The cameras must be connected and powered on before the DVR is powered on.
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Connecting audio

e The DVR supports four audio inputs. Connect the audio output of an audio source to an audio input of
the DVR. Make sure to connect the audio channel to the corresponding video channel. Connector type
is RCA.

e There is also an audio output connector. Connect an audio device e.g. a speaker to this connector when
desired. Connector type is RCA.

Note: the cameras shipped with the IVSPROM2 DO NOT support audio recording.

Connecting Local Area Network (LAN)

Connect the DVR to a local network by plugging a network cable into the LAN port at the back of the DVR.
Connector type is 8P8C (RJ45). Setup is done through the OSD.

5.3 DVR power on

1. This device should be operated only with the type of power source indicated on the manufacturer’s label.
Connect the indicated AC power cord to the power adapter, and plug into an electrical outlet.
Note: Before the DVR is powered on, make sure that (1) the cameras are connected and powered on for
the detection of the camera video system to be correct, and (2) a monitor (either LCD or CRT monitor, not
incl.) is connected to the DVR for correct video output detection.

2. Switch on the DVR with the power switch on the back of the device. It will take about 30s for the DVR to
initialize.
Note: To ensure that your DVR works constantly and properly, it is recommended to use an UPS
(Uninterruptible Power Supply, not incl.), for continuous operation.

5.4 Date and time setting

Before operating your DVR, please set the date and time on your DVR FIRST.

Note: DO NOT change the date or time of your DVR after the recording function is activated. Otherwise, the
recorded data will be disordered and you will not be able to find the recorded file from backup by time search.
If users change the date or time accidentally when the recording function is activated, it is recommended to
clear all HDD data, and start recording again.

Note: when using the DVR for the first time, leave it powered on for at least 48 hours continuously after the
date & time is set correctly. To replace the internal battery, refer to APPENDIX 6 in the full user manual.

1. Right-click to enter the DVR password with the password keypad. The default administrator password
is 0000.
The status will be changed from & (key lock) to & (administrator).

2. Right-click to show the main menu, and select QUICK START > TIME SETUP to set the date & time.

QUICK START
GENERAL DATE 2009 / NOV / 17
TIME SETUP TIME 15:35:53
EXIT

5.5 Clear hard disk

It is recommended to clear all data in the hard disk when using this DVR for the first time to ensure the
recorded data are not mixed with other data previously saved in the same hard disk.

1. Right-click to show the main menu, and select SYSTEM > SYSTEM INFO > CLEAR HDD.

2. The DVR will reboot when HDD data are cleared. For details, refer to §5.3.2 in the full user manual.
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SYSTEM

TOOLS BAUD RATE 2400

SYSTEM INFO HOST ID 000

USB BACKUP R.E.T.R 5

DVD BACKUP AUTO KEY LOCK NEVER
CLEAR HDD HDD-0
RESET DEFAULT SUBMIT
REMOTE CONTROL ID 000
SERIAL TYPE RS485
VIDEO FORMAT NTSC
VERSION 1019-1008-

1010-1010
EXIT

5.6 Password setting

1. Right-click to show the main menu, and select SYSTEM > TOOLS to change the DVR password.
2. There are two user levels: ADMIN and OPERATOR. For details, please refer to 5.3.1 TOOLS in the full user

manual.
SYSTEM
TOOLS LANGUAGE ENGLISH
SYSTEM INFO ADMIN PASSWORD SETUP
USB BACKUP OPERATOR PASSWORD SETUP
DVD BACKUP UPGRADE SUBMIT
BACKUP CONFIG SUBMIT
RESTORE CONFIG SUBMIT
EXIT \

6. GUI display with USB mouse control

6.1 Connect a USB mouse
1. Connect a USB mouse (not incl.) to the mouse port & on the DVR front panel, and check if there is a mouse
icon ® on the screen, indicating the USB mouse is detected properly.

2. Move your mouse to enter the DVR password with the password keypad. The default administrator
password is 0000.

The status will change from (& (key lock) to & (administrator), and the quick menu bar appears on the left side
of the screen.

Note: There are two user levels for DVR access which can be set in the main menu SYSTEM > TOOLS.
Password Input Quick Menu (closed)

PASSWORD

1
BB
s 6.

EJ
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6.2 Quick menu bar

Move to the mouse pointer to the left of the screen to extend the quick menu bar and show the six functions:

Quick Menu (extended)

Click to show the channel switch panel and select the preferred panel layout.

o

“'
2

Click to display the playback the control panel, and click kd to play the latest recorded video clip, or
click [ to enter the search list.

Switch to the channel you want first, and click € to enter the zoom-in mode. In this mode, click and
drag the red frame on the bottom left of the screen to move to the place you want to see. To exit this
mode, click Xl.

Click to select the desired audio channel.
In live mode, only the live audio channels can be selected.
In playback mode, live and playback audio channels can be selected.

Click to enter the PTZ mode and show the PTZ camera control panel (when applicable).

B © ©¢

Click to show the power off panel to either halt or reboot the system.

6.3 Main menu

Right-click anywhere on the screen to show the main menu as follows, and right-click again to exit.

Main Menu

Main menu structure
*: selected models only

QUICK START: click to set the status display, image settings, and date & time.

g GENERAL CHANNEL TITLE - EVENT STATUS - DATE DISPLAY - DCCS DISPLAY - MOUSE
; SENSITIVITY - PRIORITY* — RECORD CONFIG
TIME SETUP DATE - TIME
e DATE SETUP: click to set the date display and daylight saving.
f&l’ DATE INFO DISPLAY DATE OF MODE - FORMAT
DAYLIGHT DAYLIGHT SAVING
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SYSTEM: click to set the system configurations.

LANGUAGE - ADMIN PASSWORD - OPERATOR PASSWORD - UPGRADE -
BACKUP CONFIG - RESTORE CONFIG

BAUD RATE - HOST ID - R.E.T.R. - AUTO KEY LOCK - CLEAR HDD - RESET
DEFAULT - REMOTE CONTROL ID - SERIAL TYPE - VIDEO FORMAT - VERSION

BACKUP DATA (USB)

BACKUP LOG (USB)

EVENT INFORMATION: click to enter the event search menu.
QUICK SEARCH

EVENT SEARCH

HDD INFO

EVENT LOG

ADVANCED CONFIG: click to set CAMERA, DETECTION, ALERT, NETWORK, DISPLAY, RECORD,
DEVICES, DCCS, IVS* & NOTIFY*,

BRIGHTNESS - CONTRAST - SATURATION - HUE - COV. - REC - CHANNEL

TOOLS

SYSTEM INFO

CAMERA TITLE

DETECTION LS - SS - TS - MOTION - ALARM - AREA
EXT. ALERT - INT. BUZZER - KEY BUZZER - VLOSS BUZZER - MOTION BUZZER

ALERT - ALARM BUZZER - HDD BUZZER - ALARM DURATION (SEC) - HDD NEARLY
FULL (GB)

NETWORK NETWORK - SNTP - FTP - E-MAIL
DE-INTERLACE* - FULL SCREEN DURATION - QUAD SCREEN DURATION* —

DISPLAY CALL SCREEN DURATION - DISPLAY COVERT - HDD DISPLAY MODE - VIDEO
OUTPUT* - ALPHA BLENDING - VGA OUTPUT - VGA DEINTERLACE* -
COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE*
MANUAL RECORD - EVENT RECORD - TIMER RECORD - PRE-ALARM RECORD -

RECORD OVERWRITE - EVENT RECORD ALL CH - KEEP DATA LIMIT (DAYS) - RECORD
CONFIG

DEVICES

DCCS

IVS* CAMERA* - IVS MODE - DISPLAY LINE - SENSITIVITY - RESET COUNT -
VIRTUAL FENCE AREA - SCENE CHANGE - SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY

NOTIFY* GUARD

SCHEDULE SETTING: click to set record timer and detection timer.

RECORD

DETECTION

ALARM

Front and rear panels

Front Panel

LED indicators

7.

7.1
0]
HDD
=
i<
>

DVR is powered on.

HDD is reading or recording.
An alarm is triggered.
Timer recording is on.

Under playback status.

A : For models with a DVD writer, press 4 to open or close it.
CH1 ~ 4: Press the channel number buttons to select the channel to display.

Eﬂ: Press to show the 4 channel display mode.

SEQ: Press to display each channel in full screen one by one starting from CH1. When the last channel is
displayed, it will repeat from CH1 again. To exit this mode, press SEQ again.

SLOW:

In playback mode, press to show slow playback.
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e ZOOM: Press to enlarge the picture of the selected channel (in FRAME or FIELD recording mode).
e PLAY: Press to playback the latest recorded data.
e LIST (Event List Search): Press to quickly search the recorded files by event lists: RECORD / MOTION /

ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION / IVS / STATISTIC, or select FULL to show all the event logs.
To quickly search the time you want, select QUICK SEARCH. For more details, refer to the full user manual.

e MENU: Press MENU to enter the main menu.
e ENTER: Press ENTER to confirm the setting.

. - |: Press A/ ¥V / </ » to move up / down / left / right.
In playback mode:
Press 1l to pause playback.
Press m to stop playback.
Press w to fast forward.
Press « to fast rewind.

e AUDIO (SLOW + ZOOM): Press SLOW + ZOOM to select live or playback audio from audio channel 1~4.

Live audio from audio channel 1~4 Playback audio from audio channel 1~4 (indicated
(indicated in white). in yellow).

. Audio channel unselected

e P.T.Z (EE' + SEQ): Press EE| + SEQ at the same time to enter or exit the PTZ control mode.

e USB port: There are two USB ports on the front panel, one for connecting a USB mouse for mouse control,
and the other one for connecting an USB flash drive for video backup.
Note: Do not connect two USB mice or two USB flash drives simultaneously.
Note: For compatible USB flash drive list, please refer to APPENDIX 3 in the full user manual.

7.2 Rear Panel

e VIDEO IN (1 ~ 4): Connect to the video connector of a camera.
Note: The DVR will automatically detect the video system of the camera; make sure that the cameras are
properly connected to the DVR and powered before the DVR is turned on.

e AUDIO IN (1~4): Connect to the audio connector of a camera if the camera supports audio recording.
Note: To make a video backup with audio, make sure the camera which supports the audio function is
connected to the video-in channel and audio-in channel. For example, the audio data from audio CH1 will
be recorded with the video data from video CH1.

e AUDIO OUT: Mono audio output to connect to a speaker.

e MONITOR: Connect to a CRT monitor for video output.
Note: While connecting to a CRT monitor, it is also supported to connect to an LCD monitor simultaneously
for dual video output.

e CALL: Connect to a monitor specific for sequence display.

¢ VGA: Connect to an LCD monitor directly.
Note: While connecting to an LCD monitor, it is also supported to connect to a CRT monitor simultaneously
for dual video output.

e IR: Connect an IR receiver extension line (not incl.) for remote control.

e EXTERNAL I/O: This port is used to connect external devices (such as speed dome cameras or external
alarm, etc).

e LAN: Connect to Internet by LAN cable.
e DC 19V: Connect to the supplied adapter.

. E Power Switch: Switch to | to turn on the power, to O to turn off the power.
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8.

Basic operation

Note: some of the features and functions described below only apply to the human detection camera.

8.1

Live page

Refer to the image below.

1

U b~ WN

- N

o
N

L ARD O MOE]

system time
status bar

available disk capacity
recording icon

channel
motion icon
5
Function Function Function

Icon
Live audio channel (1~4) Playback audio channel (1~4) . Audio channel off

Digital zoom on Digital zoom off . Timer recording

Network disconnected Internet connected LAN connected

USB mouse connected USB flash drive / device EEQ No USB device connected
connected

Key lock PTZ mode on HDD overwrite

Administrator Operator Sequence

Recording Alarm event Motion event

Virtual fence event

Human detection event Flow counting enabled Smart zoom

Record mode: Frame Record mode: Field Record mode: CIF

@
One way pass event % Scene Change event

EEXCIPG é 206}

DCCS connection OK DCCS connection failed

Record icon

Manual Recording
By default, manual recording £d is on when the DVR is powered on and a HDD is installed.
Event Recording

The event icons, {;‘? / I.'"/ w2 / @/ %- / @, are shown on the display when their respective events
occurred and the related record function is on.

Timer Recording

When timer recording is on, is displayed on the screen.

HDD Overwrite

Be default, the HDD overwrite function is set to ON, and @ will be shown on the screen.
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8.3 Playback

Click @ on the quick menu bar to display the playback control panel, and click [ to play the latest recorded
video clip, or click L to enter the search list.

Refer to the image below:

1 progress bar 4 control bar

2 close 5 event search

3 information bar

1
. t =i >
DOOO00SH: = -
4 5

Note: There must be at least 8192 images of recorded data for playback to work properly. If not, the device
will stop playback. For example, if the IPS is set to 30, the recording time should be at least 273 seconds
(8192 images / 30 IPS) for the playback to work properly.

Note: During playback, the image size of the recording (FRAME, FIELD or CIF) will be shown on the screen.

Playback control

[—5 Fast Forward Increase the speed for fast forward. Click once to get 4X speed forward, click twice
. to get 8X speed, etc. Maximum speed is 32X.

] . Increase the speed for fast rewind. Click once to get 4X speed rewind, click twice to
"« Fast Rewind

get 8X speed, etc. Maximum speed is 32X.

_ Click to play the latest recorded video clip immediately, click again to pause.

D/ D Play / Pause In the pause mode, click [ once to get one frame forward, and click [ to get one

frame rewind.

= Stop Click to stop the video playback.

55 Slow Playback Click once to get 1/4X speed playback, and click twice to get 1/8X speed playback.
. Click to jump to the next / previous time interval in an hour, for example,

D/ D Previous /

11:00 ~ 12:00 or 14:00 ~ 15:00, and start playing the earliest event video clip
Next Hour - .
recorded during this whole hour.

Click to set point A and point B in a video clip, and the system will play only the
Repeat o - .
specified range in that clip.

B Backup Click to open the backup menu for video backup.

Event search

e Click 2] to quickly search the recorded files by event lists: RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN
DETECTION / IVS / STATISTIC, or select FULL to show all the event logs.

e To quickly search the time you want, select QUICK SEARCH. For more details, refer to §5.4.1 in the full
user manual.

Audio playback

In the playback mode, click @ on the quick menu bar as many times as needed to select live or playback audio
from audio channel 1~4.

Live audio from audio
channel 1~4 (indicated in
white).
Note: To make a video backup with audio, make sure the camera which supports the audio function is
connected to the video-in channel and audio-in channel. For example, the audio data from audio CH1 will be
recorded with the video data from video CH1.

@ Playback audio from audio

channel 1~4 (indicated in yellow). . Audio channel unselected

8.4 User switch
e In the key lock mode &, move your USB mouse to display the password input keypad. There are two user
levels for accessing the DVR: Administrator & and Operator &.

e When the administrator password is entered, & will be shown on the status bar of the screen and all
operations are allowed. The default administrator password is 0000.
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e When the operator password is entered, & will be shown on the status bar of the screen, and the main
menu is NOT accessible. The operator user level needs to be set in the main menu SYSTEM > TOOLS.

e To switch between these two user levels, click the current user level icon to switch to the key lock mode,
and move your mouse to show the password input keypad, and enter the password of the user level you
want.

8.5 Video output switch

Showing the video output simultaneously on a CRT monitor (connected to MONITOR) and LCD monitor
(connected to VGA) is supported.

To set the video output:

1. When the DVR is powered on and initialized, right-click to show the main menu, and select
ADVANCED CONFIG > DISPLAY > VIDEO OUTPUT.

2. Select BOTH if you want to output images on both LCD and CRT monitors; select VGA if you want to
output images on an LCD monitor; select COMPOSITE if you want to output images on a CRT monitor.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA DE-INTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) OFF
DETECTION FULL SCREEN DURATION 03
ALERT QUAD SCREEN DURATION (For Selected Models Only) 03
NETWORK CALL SCREEN DURATION 03
DISPLAY DISPLAY COVERT ON
RECORD HDD DISPLAY MODE HDD SIZE
DEVICES VIDEO OUTPUT (For Selected Models Only) BOTH
DCCS ALPHA BLENDING 200
IvVS VGA OUTPUT 1024 X 768
NOTIFY VGA DEINTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) ON

COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE(For Selected Models Only) ON
EDIT

9. Set push notification

Note: only available on the human detection camera.

This IVS DVR series supports instant event notifications to your mobile device (iPhone, iPad, Android...) with our
self-developed program, EagleEyes, installed. When a human is detected by a human detection camera, the
DVR will immediately receive alarm signals and send them to your mobile device.

Note: EagleEyes is a powerful mobile surveillance program developed by AV TECH Corporation. For more
operations details about EagleEyes, visit http://www.eagleeyescctv.com.
For any comment or question about this program, contact Velleman. Visit www.velleman.eu for contact details.

You need to perform some settings on your mobile device for this function to work properly.

9.1 Prerequisite

Before setting this function, make sure you have checked the following:

1. You have a mobile device (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) with our self-developed program, EagleEyes,
installed. For more details, see below under Program download.

A human detection camera is connected to your IVS DVR.
The event record function of your IVS DVR is enabled.
The motion detection function of your IVS DVR is enabled.

Your IVS DVR is connected to Internet. For details, refer to
http://www.surveillance-download.com/user/CMS. pdf.

6. Make sure the DVR is accessible over the Internet via a remote PC (not on the same network as the DVR).

ok wnN

9.2 Configuring the mobile device

Program download
1. Go to the App Store on your iPhone/iPad or to the Android/Google Play market with your Android phone.

2. Search the program with the keyword eagleeyes.
Note: You might be charged for Internet access via wireless or 3G networks. For the Internet access rate
details, check with your local network operator or service provider.
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3. Read the introduction of the program if needed, and select INSTALL to start the installation.

4. Follow the on-screen instructions to download and install the program. The EagleEyes icon ﬁ will be
shown on the mobile device’s desktop for quick access when the program is installed successfully.

Program setup

1. Select ﬁ to enter the Address book, and select + at the bottom left corner to enter the device IP address

setting page.

Lite

Mo sm = 2:19 PM Lra—1

L:Iehﬂ : vor | WONERAN SREHE

hpp OmrBacam  CamCard

2. Give a meaningful title to this IP setting, and enter the IP information needed to access this IVS DVR.

3. Make sure all the information is correct and select Save on the top right corner to save your setting and
return to the address book page.

4. To check whether your configurations are correct, select > to immediately access the DVR you just added.
You should be able to see the live view of the DVR.

Mo SIM = 220 PM

BT % =) No SIM T 220 PM BT % =) No SIM T 2:20 PM B % =d

793demosite ©)

i Port 80
Title 783demosite Username admin
1P Address 59.125.163.98 Passwoid P——
Part 80
Username admin Gel Type| [P CAMERA(FIX)
Password ssessnes
Channel 1
Gel Type|  IP CAMERA(FIX) audio [T 1 ©
Format " hzea " Detaon
Channel 1
Quality MNormal © = -
Audio m (5] + o v
Column Description

Required Column:

Title
IP Address / Port

Username / Password

Get Type

Optional Column:

Audio

Format
Quality

Give a meaningful title to this IP setting.
Enter the IP address and port number used to access this DVR remotely.

Enter the user name and password used to access this DVR remotely. The default user
name and password are both admin.

Click this button to detect the device type based on the IP data entered in the previous
columns, allowing users to check whether the device they want to connect is the right
device, and allowing the system to enable the functions and settings the device supports.

Click > to select the audio channel you want, and slide to enable or disable the audio
function.

Note: Before using this function, check whether the camera connected to this DVR
supports audio transmission and the connection is correct. For details, please refer to the
DVR user manual.

Select the network transmission format.
Click > to select the image quality from Best, High, Normal or Basic.

V. 02 - 02/05/2012
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Push notification on

Push notification must be enabled both on the DVR and on the mobile device.
1. Enter the ADVANCED CONFIG menu on the DVR and select NOTIFY.
ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION GUARD ON
ALERT CH1 LOBBY
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCs

VS
NOTIFY

EXIT

2. GUARD: Set to ON to activate the Push Notification function.
Note: For details about DVR operations from mobile devices, please visit http://www.eagleeyescctv.com.

3. CH1: Enter the text you want to see when your mobile device receives Push Notification. The default text is
the channel number.

4. In the iPhone/iPad main menu, select Settings > Notifications.
Make sure Notifications is set to ON.
6. Select EagleEyes, and make sure its settings are set to ON.

2:28 Pl Mo BiM 2

b

EiF1a:20 7 s a = THan

kd “rpiane Mode Notifications n oM., Sounds “_d
4 Wi-Fi i -
L=l On »
Notifications On s -
WhatsApp
L} Sounds
EagleEyes
K Brightness a " >
EagleEyes
fd Walipaper st gleEy
& Ting
o Genera |

Note: This setting isn't necessary for Android phones.

7. Return to the iPhone/iPad main menu, and select & to enter the address book.

8. Select the title you just added, and make sure the button is set to ON to enable the Push Notification
support of this IVS DVR.

No SIM = 2:15 PM 79% m}

e
Compass

WhatsApp fring iTEIRRH

=88

EHRUE ARA+E

9. Trigger the human detection alarm and see if you are notified.
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10. Set flow counting - virtual fence - one-way pass

Note: only available on the human detection camera.

Intelligent Video Surveillance (IVS) is the advanced application for motion detection, but more precise and
smarter. It can be applied to different situations with one of the following three modes: FLOW COUNTING,
VIRTUAL FENCE or ONE WAY.

Note: All four camera channels support this function.
On the DVR, right-click to show the main menu, and select E# > ADVANCED CONFIG > IVS.

ADVANCED CONFIG
CAMERA 1vs1\1vsz\1vs3\1v54\

DETECTION CAMERA (For selected models only) CH3

ALERT IVS MODE FLOW COUNTING
NETWORK DISPLAY LINE OFF

DISPLAY SENSITIVITY 07

RECORD RESET COUNT SUBMIT
DEVICES VIRTUAL FENCE AREA SETUP

DCCS SCENE CHANGE OFF

IVS SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY MIDDLE

NOTIFY

EXIT

¢ CAMERA: Select the camera channel that you want to use the IVS function.
e IVS MODE: Select one of the following three modes depending on your environment:
MODE DESCRIPTION

FLOW COUNTING A virtual detection line is set to detect the moving direction of pedestrians for flow
counting.

VIRTUAL FENCE A virtual detection line is set to detect intruders crossing the detection line, and an
alarm will be triggered.

ONE WAY A virtual detection line is set to detect intruders from the specified direction, and an
alarm will be triggered.

e DISPLAY LINE: Select to display the detection line for IVS on the screen or not.

e SENSITIVITY: Set the sensitivity for IVS from 00 ~ 15. The larger the value, the more sensitive the IVS
will be.

e RESET COUNT: Click SUBMIT to reset the flow counting number to 0 when the IVS mode is set to FLOW
COUNTING and activated.

e VIRTUAL FENCE AREA: Click SETUP to draw the detection line for IVS, and set the detection direction
from left to right, or right to left. This area setting is the detection base for IVS MODE.

e SCENE CHANGE: Select ON to trigger a motion event when the camera is moved and the camera scene
changes. At the same time, the icon & will also be shown on the screen in addition to the motion icon Q?
e SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY: Set the detection sensitivity for SCENE CHANGE to HIGH, MIDDLE

or LOW.
10.1 Flow counting

1. Go to VIRTUAL FENCE AREA to draw a detection line with your mouse, and decide the detection direction
by selecting REVERSE.

2. Finish the IVS setting and return to the live view. The IVS icon 557 will be shown on the status bar.
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3. Click it to show the flow counting panel as follows.
When anyone walks across the detection line, the system will determine his movement is in or out, and add
one count to the corresponding channel on the flow counting panel.

IN People coming from the opposite direction to the arrow mark.
ouT People coming from the same direction as the arrow mark.

10.2 Virtual fence / one-way pass

VIRTUAL FENCE ,:‘g .event is triggered when anyone walks across the detection line from any direction, and
" is shown on the screen.

An event is triggered when anyone walking across the detection line from the opposite

direction of the arrow mark, and @ is shown on the screen.

1. Go to VIRTUAL FENCE AREA to draw a detection line with your mouse, and decide the detection direction
by selecting REVERSE.

ONE WAY

2. Finish the IVS setting and return to the live view.
When anyone walks across the detection line, the system will determine his movement is in or out.
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10.3 1VS Statistics

1. Click ‘& and then EJ to enter the event search menu. Select STATISTIC.

LIST

QUICK SEARCH CHANNEL M o1 0O 02 0 03 O 04
RECORD EVENT TYPE M  INFLOW
MOTION O OUTFLOW
ALARM O  VIRTUAL FENCE
TIME O ONE WAY
HUMAN DETECTION O HUMAN DETECTION
IvS O MOTION
FULL O ALARM
STATISTIC HARD DISK ALL HDD

TIME 2010/MAY/17

STATISTIC SUBMIT
EXIT

2. Set all the criteria you want to search, and click SUBMIT in STATISTIC to show the event statistics.
3. Click LIST or CHART to see the statistics in list or chart form.
4. To switch to the month or year view, click DAY at the bottom.

IVS STATISTIC

LIST CHART A
HOUR COUNT
00:00 - 00:59 0
01:00 - 01:59 0
02:00 - 02:59 0
03:00 - 03:59 0
04:00 - 04:59 0
05:00 - 05:59 0
06:00 - 06:59 0
07:00 - 07:59 0
08:00 - 08:59 3
09:00 - 09:59 9 v
2010/MAY/17 DAY EXIT
11. Technical specifications
IVS DVR: (Intelligent Video Security DVR)
video format NTSC/PAL (auto detect)
video compression H.264
video input 4 channels, composite video signal 1Vpp / 75 ohms BNC

. main monitor composite video signal 1Vpp / 75 ohms BNC
video output - . . .

call monitor composite video signal 1Vpp / 75 ohms BNC

recording rate frame 704 x 576 pixels with 100 IPS (PAL)
recording speed adjustable for each channel
image quality setting super best - best - high - normal
hard disk storage SATA x2, support HDD capacity over 1TB (HDD not incl)
recording mode manual / timer / motion / alarm
multiplex operation live display, record, playback, backup and network
audio I/O 4 audio inputs, 1 audio output (mono)
motion detection area 16 x 12 grid per camera / 4 cameras
motion detection sensitivity 4 adjustable variables with precise calculation for motion detection
pre-alarm recording 8MB
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backup device
Ethernet

web interface

remote alarm notification
network connection
PTZ control

alarm I/0O

digital zoom

power source

power consumption
operating temperature
system recovery
dimensions

Human detection camera

pick-up element
number of pixels

resolution
IR LEDs
min. illumination
S/N ratio
focal length
lens lens angle
(standard) 9
electronic shutter
AGC

white balance

PIR detection range
detection angle

video output

power supply

current consumption
operating temperature
dimensions

weight

USB 2.0 backup and network remote backup

10/100 Base-T, supports remote control and LiveView via Ethernet
supports licensed software AP / IE and Firefox browser

e-mail images, and image uploading to specific FTP site accounts
supports TCP/IP, PPPoE, DHCP and DDNS function

supports PELCO-D protocol

4 inputs, 1 output

2X

19VDC (incl.)

< 42W

10°C ~ 40°C

system auto recovery after power reconnected

343 x 59 x 223mm

1/3" HR Colour CCD image sensor
752(H)x582(V) PAL

480 TV lines

12

0.17 lux (F2.0) / 0 lux (IR on)
> 48dB (AGC off)

f3.6mm / f2.0

92°

1/50 to 1/100 000 sec

yes

automatic

5m

40°

1.0 Vpp composite / 75 ohms
12vDC

110mA (IR off), 260mA (IR on)
0°C~45°C

90 x 145 x 32mm

220g

Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held responsible in the event
of damage or injury resulted from (incorrect) use of this device.

For more info concerning this product and the latest version of this manual, please visit our website

www.velleman.eu.

The information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice.

© COPYRIGHT NOTICE

The copyright to this manual is owned by Velleman nv. All worldwide rights reserved.

No part of this manual may be copied, reproduced, translated or reduced to any electronic medium or otherwise
without the prior written consent of the copyright holder.
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KORTE HANDLEIDING

1. Inleiding

Aan alle ingezetenen van de Europese Unie

Belangrijke milieu-informatie betreffende dit product
Dit symbool op het toestel of de verpakking geeft aan dat, als het na zijn levenscyclus wordt
weggeworpen, dit toestel schade kan toebrengen aan het milieu. Gooi dit toestel (en eventuele
batterijen) niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval; het moet bij een gespecialiseerd bedrijf
terechtkomen voor recyclage. U moet dit toestel naar uw verdeler of naar een lokaal recyclagepunt
brengen. Respecteer de plaatselijke milieuwetgeving.

Hebt u vragen, contacteer dan de plaatselijke autoriteiten betreffend de verwijdering.

Dank u voor uw aankoop! Neem aandachtig de uitgebreide handleiding door alvorens deze camera te
gebruiken. De volledige Engelstalige handleiding is beschikbaar op de meegeleverde cd-rom.

Deze IVS videobewakingset is het eerste intelligente DVR bewakingsysteem ter wereld. Bij alarm belt en
waarschuwt het onmiddellijk een mobiel toestel (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) dat met de EagleEyes-software
is uitgerust. Gemakkelijk te installeren en met vele functies zoals herkenning en tellen van mensen.

Bekijk de demo op http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DKKzWJ]Ag7Lw of raadpleeg de IVS website op
http://www.eagleeyescctv.com/.

!V E on B (EagleEyes) - Aanvraag naar registratie van het handelsmerk is ingediend in de VS en andere
landen.

Alle geregistreerde handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn eigendom van hun respectievelijke bezitters, en zijn
enkel gebruikt als voorbeeld van de compatibiliteit tussen onze producten en de producten van de verschillende
fabrikanten.

Raadpleeg de uitgebreide handleiding op de cd-rom voor meer info over de rechten.

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

A ELEKTROCUTIEGEVAAR A

WAARSCHUWING:

Om elektrocutiegevaar tot een minimum te herleiden, moet u het toestel beschermen tegen regen en
vochtigheid. Gebruik het toestel enkel met de voedingsspanning zoals vermeld op het toestel zelf. Velleman nv
is niet aansprakelijk voor schade bij verkeerd gebruik van dit toestel.

Dit symbool waarschuwt de gebruiker van de aanwezigheid van een gevaarlijke spanning binnenin
de behuizing. Deze spanning kan elektrocutiegevaar opleveren.

Dit symbool gaat belangrijke informatie vooraf in verband met het onderhoud van dit toestel.

Houd buiten het bereik van kinderen en onbevoegden.

Elektrocutiegevaar bij het openen van het toestel. Raak geen kabels aan die onder stroom staan
om dodelijke elektroshocks te vermijden. Laat reparaties over aan geschoold personeel.

De behuizing mag NIET geopend worden tenzij anders vermeld in deze handleiding. Er zijn geen
door de gebruiker vervangbare onderdelen in dit toestel. Voor onderhoud of reserveonderdelen,
contacteer uw dealer.

Toestel veiligheidsklasse 1 (voedingskabel met aarding). Steek de stekker enkel in een geaard
stopcontact. Elke onderbreking van de aarding kan elektrocutiegevaar opleveren. Opzettelijke
onderbreking van de aarding is verboden.

- @ P>P>P>

3. Algemene richtlijnen
Raadpleeg de Velleman® service- en kwaliteitsgarantie achteraan de uitgebreide handleiding (zie
meegeleverde cd-rom).

¢ Enkel voor gebruik binnenshuis. Bescherm tegen regen, vochtigheid en opspattende vloeistoffen. Plaats
geen objecten gevuld met vloeistof op het toestel.

e Bescherm tegen stof en extreme hitte. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatieruimte rondom het toestel.
e Bescherm tegen schokken en vermijd brute kracht tijdens de bediening.
e Leer eerst de functies van het toestel kennen voor u het gaat gebruiken.

¢ Om veiligheidsredenen mag u geen wijzigingen aanbrengen. Schade door wijzigingen die de gebruiker heeft
aangebracht valt niet onder de garantie.
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e Gebruik het toestel enkel waarvoor het gemaakt is. Bij onoordeelkundig gebruik vervalt de garantie.

e De garantie geldt niet voor schade door het negeren van bepaalde richtlijnen in deze handleiding en uw
dealer zal de verantwoordelijkheid afwijzen voor defecten of problemen die hier rechtstreeks verband mee
houden.

e Bewaar deze handleiding voor verdere raadpleging.
e Leef bij gebruik van dit toestel de wetgeving betreffende de privacy na.

4. Eigenschappen

De IVS bewakingset heeft volgende eigenschappen:

Mensenstroom Virtuele muur
De virtuele muur bepaalt de richting van de Waarneming van alle indringers die de virtuele muur
mensenstroom. overtreden.

Waarschuwing via mobiel toestel

Eagle Eyes voor bewaking op afstand. De Onmiddellijke waarschuwing naar een mobiel toestel
EagleEyes-software is compatibel met de (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) voor een directe
meeste populaire platformen zoals iPhone, toegang op afstand bij waarneming door de
Android, BlackBerry, Windows Mobile en  bewakingscamera.

Symbian.

Active Call-in

iPhone BlackBerry Symbian Windows
Mobile

DCCS-technologie (communicatie tussen DVR/camera):

Deze technologie zendt het signaal direct over een coaxkabel naar de camera. Zo wordt de
installatie vereenvoudigd en worden de werkuren aanzienlijk verminderd.

IVS detectiecamera

e de ingebouwde infrarood sensor neemt personen waar en zendt een bericht naar een mobiel toestel
(iPhone, iPad, Android phone...).

e compatibel met DCCS-technologie
o directe overdracht van het signaal via de coaxkabel, dus geen extra RS485-kabels nodig
o vereenvoudigde installatie en een aanzienlijke vermindering van de installatiekosten.

e ingebouwde infraroodleds voor een bewaking overdag en ‘s nachts

e een helder en precies beeld dankzij Smart Light Control

Systeem
e bediening via grafische display en USB-muis
e compatibel met Gmail en andere e-mailservices
¢ lokale bediening en bediening op afstand volledig afzonderlijk
e ingebouwde VGA-interface met een resolutie tot 1600 x 1200
e inhoud:

o 1 x 4-kanaals H.264 Full frame DVR

o 1 x PIR-camera
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1 x infrarood afstandsbediening

1 x camerakabel van 20m

1 x 19V voedingsadapter

1 x high-efficiency DC-DC converter voor de DVR en 4 camera's.

e optionele harde schijven (niet meegeleverd): 500 GB (HD500GB/S) of 1 TB (HD1TB/S)
¢ infrarood afstandsbediening: DVRRC4 (meegeleverd)

e optionele monitor (niet meegeleverd): MONSCA4, MONSCA5, MONSCA6, MONSCA7

e optionele router (niet meegeleverd): PCRT1, EM4542, EM4553, EM4570.

O O O O

5. Aansluiting en instelling
Alvorens de DVR in te schakelen, zorg dat de harde schijf geinstalleerd is en sluit minstens één camera en een
monitor aan.

Opmerking: De DVR zal het videosysteem van de aangesloten camera’s (NTSC/PAL) automatisch herkennen.
Zorg er dus eerst voor dat de camera’s op de DVR en een voedingsbron zijn aangesloten.

5.1 Richtlijnen vooraf

e Om een goede signaaloverdracht te garanderen, raden wij aan om de aansluitlengte tussen de DVR en de
camera’s bij gebruik van 3C2V coaxkabels te beperken tot maximaal 200 m.
Het gebruik van andere types coaxkabels of een langere aansluiting kan de signaaloverdracht negatief
beinvioeden.

e Gebruik geen signaalbooster of modem om de signalen bij lange aansluitingen te versterken.

5.2 Installatie van de hardware

Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 3 van deze handleiding.

Aansluiting van een videomonitor
Sluit een compatibele monitor (niet meegeleverd) aan de BNC of VGA video-uitgang achteraan uw DVR.

Opmerking: De CAL video-uitgang geeft enkel de camerabeelden weer. Data en/of bedieningen vanaf de
hoofdmonitor worden niet weergegeven.

Aansluiting van de voedingsadapter

1. Steek de DC-stekker van de adapter in de 19 VDC-ingang achteraan de DVR.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik enkel de meegeleverde voedingsadapter.

2. Koppel de voedingskabel aan de adapter en koppel de adapter vervolgens aan het lichtnet. Schakel de
DVR nog niet in.

Aansluiting van een camera
1. Kies een montageplaats voor de camera en let er op:

o dat u de camera niet installeert op een plaats onderhevig aan trillingen en extreem hoge of lage
temperaturen

o dat u de camera niet installeert op een plaats onderhevig aan magnetische velden
o dat u de camera niet richt naar de zon of een ander helder voorwerp.

2. Sluit de video-uitgang van de camera aan op de video-ingang van de DVR met behulp van de meegeleverde
kabels. Het cijfer naast de ingangsaansluiting duidt op het kanaalnummer. De connector is van het type
BNC.

3. Sluit elke camera aan op de voedingsbron.
Opmerking: Zorg dat de camera’s op de DVR en een voedingsbron zijn aangesloten voor u de DVR inschakelt.

Audioaansluiting

e De DVR heeft vier audio-ingangen. Sluit de audio-uitgang van de audiobron aan de audio-ingang van de
DVR. Zorg ervoor dat u het audiokanaal aansluit op het correcte videokanaal. Gebruik hiervoor een stekker
van het type RCA.

e De DVR heeft ook een RCA audio-uitgang naar een extern audiotoestel, bv. een luidspreker.
Opmerking: De camera’s geleverd bij de IVSPROM2 kunnen geen geluid opnemen.

Aansluiting aan een LAN-netwerk

Sluit de DVR via een netwerkkabel aan een LAN-netwerk. Gebruik hiervoor een stekker van het type 8P8C
(RJ45). De instellingen gebeuren via het instelmenu.
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5.3 Inschakeling van de DVR

1. Gebruik dit toestel enkel met een compatibele voedingsbron (zie label). Koppel de DVR aan het lichtnet via
de meegeleverde voedingskabel.
Opmerking: Alvorens de DVR in te schakelen, zorg dat (1) de camera op de DVR en een voedingsbron
aangesloten is en dat (2) een monitor (lcd- of CRT-monitor, niet meegeleverd) op de DVR aangesloten is.

2. Schakel de DVR in met de voedingsschakelaar achteraan het toestel. De DVR is na 30 seconden
geinitialiseerd.
Opmerking: Het is aan te raden om een UPS-voeding (niet meegeleverd) te gebruiken.

5.4 Instelling van datum en tijd

Stel voor elk gebruik van de DVR datum en tijd in.

Opmerking: Stel nooit datum en tijd in na het starten van de opnamefunctie om verwarring bij het zoeken van
bestanden te vermijden. Bij onopzettelijke wijziging is het aan te raden om alle gegevens te verwijderen en de
opnames te herbeginnen.
Opmerking: Bij het eerste gebruik laat u de DVR, na datum- en tijdinstelling, best gedurende 48 uur
ingeschakeld. Om de interne batterij te vervangen, zie APPENDIX 6 in de uitgebreide handleiding.
1. Klik met de rechtermuisknop om het paswoord in te typen. Het standaard paswoord is 0000.
De status wijzigt van & (toetsen vergrendeld) naar & (administrator).
2. Klik met de rechtermuisknop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. Selecteer QUICK START > TIME SETUP
om datum en tijd in te stellen.

QUICK START
GENERAL DATE 2009 / NOV / 17
TIME SETUP TIME 15:35:53
EXIT

5.5 Wissen van de harde schijf

Het is aan te raden om eerst alle gegevens op de harde schijf te wissen zodat de nieuwe opnames niet met

oude verward kunnen worden.

1. Klik met de rechtermuisknop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. Selecteer SYSTEM > SYSTEM INFO >
CLEAR HDD.

2. De DVR herstart na het wissen van de harde schijf. Raadpleeg §5.3.2 in de uitgebreide handleiding voor
meer details.

SYSTEM

TOOLS BAUD RATE 2400

SYSTEM INFO HOST ID 000

USB BACKUP R.E.T.R 5

DVD BACKUP AUTO KEY LOCK NEVER
CLEAR HDD HDD-0
RESET DEFAULT SUBMIT
REMOTE CONTROL ID 000
SERIAL TYPE RS485
VIDEO FORMAT NTSC
VERSION 1019-1008-

1010-1010
EXIT
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5.6 Instellen van het paswoord
1. Klik met de rechtermuisknop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. Selecteer SYSTEM > TOOLS om het
paswoord te wijzigen.

2. Er zijn twee gebruikersniveaus: ADMIN en OPERATOR. Raadpleeg 5.3.1 TOOLS in de uitgebreide
handleiding voor meer details.

SYSTEM
TOOLS LANGUAGE ENGLISH
SYSTEM INFO ADMIN PASSWORD SETUP
USB BACKUP OPERATOR PASSWORD SETUP
DVD BACKUP UPGRADE SUBMIT
BACKUP CONFIG SUBMIT
RESTORE CONFIG SUBMIT
EXIT \

6. GUI-display met USB-muis

6.1 Aansluiting van een USB-muis

1. Sluit een USB-muis (niet meegeleverd) aan op de muispoort Y& op het frontpaneel. Het muissymbool ®
verschijnt op het scherm.

2. Beweeg de muis om het paswoord via het keypad in te geven. Het standaard paswoord is 0000.

De status wijzigt van (3 (toetsen vergrendeld) naar & (administrator). Het snelmenu verschijnt links op het
scherm.

Opmerking: Het menu van de DVR is bereikbaar vanaf twee gebruikersniveaus (instelbaar vanaf het
hoofdmenu SYSTEM > TOOLS).

Invoer van het paswoord Snelmenu (gesloten)

6.2 Snelmenu

Beweeg de muispointer naar de linkerkant van het scherm om het snelmenu te openen. Het menu bevat zes
functies:

Snelmenu (geopend)
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Keuzepaneel kanalen of schermindeling.

(
g

Afspeelvenster. Klik op 4 om de laatste opname af te spelen of klik op [L] om een bestand te zoeken.

Kies het gewenste kanaal en klik op % om in te zoomen. Klik en sleep het rode frame onderaan links
om u in het beeld te verplaatsen. Klik op ® om opnieuw uit te zoomen.

Keuze audiokanaal.
Tijdens de live waarneming kunnen enkel de live audiokanalen geselecteerd worden.
Tijdens het afspelen van een bestand kan zowel live als opgenomen geluid geselecteerd worden.

PTZ-besturing en PTZ-bedieningen (indien van toepassing).

B © ¢

Uitschakelen of herstarten.

6.3 Hoofdmenu

Klik met de rechtermuisknop in het scherm om het hoofdmenu weer te geven of te verbergen.

Hoofdmenu

Structuur hoofdmenu
*: niet beschikbaar op alle modellen
QUICK START: Display-, beeld-, datum- en tijdinstellingen.
CHANNEL TITLE - EVENT STATUS - DATE DISPLAY - DCCS DISPLAY - MOUSE

“ GENERAL SENSITIVITY - PRIORITY* — RECORD CONFIG
TIME SETUP DATE - TIME

. DATE SETUP: Datum- en zomeruurinstellingen.

f&, DATE INFO DISPLAY DATE OF MODE - FORMAT
DAYLIGHT DAYLIGHT SAVING

SYSTEM: Systeemconfiguratie.

LANGUAGE - ADMIN PASSWORD - OPERATOR PASSWORD - UPGRADE -
BACKUP CONFIG - RESTORE CONFIG

E\ SYSTEM INFO BAUD RATE - HOST ID - R.E.T.R. - AUTO KEY LOCK - CLEAR HDD - RESET
—_— DEFAULT - REMOTE CONTROL ID - SERIAL TYPE - VIDEO FORMAT - VERSION

BACKUP DATA (USB)
BACKUP LOG (USB)
EVENT INFORMATION: Zoekfunctie.
QUICK SEARCH
l;‘ EVENT SEARCH
HDD INFO
EVENT LOG

ADVANCED CONFIG: Instellingen CAMERA, DETECTION, ALERT, NETWORK, DISPLAY, RECORD,
DEVICES, DCCS, IVS* & NOTIFY*,

TOOLS

-EE BRIGHTNESS - CONTRAST - SATURATION - HUE - COV. - REC - CHANNEL
CAMERA
TITLE
DETECTION LS - SS - TS - MOTION - ALARM - AREA
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EXT. ALERT - INT. BUZZER - KEY BUZZER - VLOSS BUZZER - MOTION BUZZER

ALERT - ALARM BUZZER - HDD BUZZER - ALARM DURATION (SEC) - HDD NEARLY
FULL (GB)
NETWORK NETWORK - SNTP - FTP — E-MAIL

DE-INTERLACE* - FULL SCREEN DURATION - QUAD SCREEN DURATION* -
CALL SCREEN DURATION - DISPLAY COVERT - HDD DISPLAY MODE - VIDEO

DISPLAY OUTPUT* — ALPHA BLENDING — VGA OUTPUT - VGA DEINTERLACE* —
COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE*
MANUAL RECORD — EVENT RECORD - TIMER RECORD - PRE-ALARM RECORD -

RECORD OVERWRITE - EVENT RECORD ALL CH — KEEP DATA LIMIT (DAYS) — RECORD
CONFIG

DEVICES

DCCS

. CAMERA* — IVS MODE - DISPLAY LINE — SENSITIVITY — RESET COUNT -

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA - SCENE CHANGE - SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY
NOTIFY* GUARD
SCHEDULE SETTING: Timerinstellingen opname en waarneming.

@ RECORD
Y DETECTION
ALARM

7. Front- en achterpaneel

7.1  Frontpaneel
e Leds
DVR ingeschakeld.

Harde schijf is aan het lezen of aan het opnemen.
Alarm ingeschakeld.
Timeropname.

Afspelen bestand.

VORIEE

e A | ade openen/sluiten (enkel voor modellen met dvd-speler).
e 1 ~ 4: Druk op een cijfer om het overeenstemmende kanaal te selecteren.

. EEl: Vierdelige schermopstelling.

e SEQ: Sequentiéle weergave van de kanalen vanaf het eerste kanaal. Verlaat de functie door opnieuw op
SEQ te drukken.

e SLOW: Vertraagd afspelen.
e ZOOM: Inzoomen van het geselecteerde kanaal (enkel in formaat FRAME of FIELD).
e PLAY: Afspelen laatste opname.

e LIST: Zoekfunctie: RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION / IVS / STATISTIC, of
selecteer FULL om alle gebeurtenissen weer te geven.
Selecteer QUICK SEARCH om snel volgens tijdstip te zoeken. Raadpleeg de uitgebreide handleiding voor
meer details.

e MENU: Weergave hoofdmenu.
e ENTER: Bevestigen instelling.

. A/ V¥V / «/»:0mhoog/omlaag / links / rechts.
Tijdens het afspelen:
Il : pauzeren.
m : stoppen.
» : vooruitspoelen.
«: terugspoelen.
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e AUDIO (SLOW + ZOOM): Selecteren live of bestandsaudio voor kanaal 1~4.
@ Live audio voor kanaal 1~4 (wit). @ Bestandsaudio voor kanaal 1~4 (geel).

. Audio uitgeschakeld.

« p.7.z. (EH + sEQ): PTz-bedieningen.

e USB-poort: Er zijn twee USB-poorten, één voor de aansluiting van de USB-muis en één voor de aansluiting
van een USB flashdrive.
Opmerking: Sluit nooit gelijktijdig twee USB-muizen of twee USB flashdrives aan op de DVR.
Opmerking: Raadpleeg APPENDIX 3 in de uitgebreide handleiding voor een lijst met compatibele USB-
muizen.

7.2 Achterpaneel

e VIDEO IN (1 ~ 4): Aansluiting voor de camera.
Opmerking: De DVR herkent automatisch het videosysteem van de camera. Zorg dat u de camera’s
correct aansluit op de DVR en de voedingsbron alvorens de DVR in te schakelen.

e AUDIO IN (1~4): Ingang voor de audio-aansluiting van de camera (enkel voor camera met audio).
Opmerking: Zorg dat, indien u een opname met audio wenst, de camera zowel op de video-ingang als
audio-ingang is aangesloten.

e AUDIO OUT: Mono audio-uitgang naar de luidspreker.

¢ MONITOR: Videoaansluiting voor de CRT-monitor.
Opmerking: De aansluiting op een CRT-monitor ondersteunt tevens een gelijktijdige aansluiting op een
LCD-monitor voor een dubbele video-uitgang.

e CAL: Aansluiting voor een callmonitor.

e VGA: Directe aansluiting voor een lcd-monitor.
Opmerking: De aansluiting op een LCD-monitor ondersteunt tevens een gelijktijdige aansluiting op een
CRT-monitor voor een dubbele video-uitgang.

e IR: Aansluiting voor een infrarood ontvanger (niet meegeleverd).

e EXTERNAL I/O: Aansluiting voor externe toestellen zoals een koepelcamera, extern alarm, enz.
e LAN: LAN-aansluiting.

e DC 19V: Aansluiting voor de meegeleverde voedingsadapter.

E:Voedingsschakelaar. Plaats op | om in te schakelen of op O om uit te schakelen.

8. Basisfuncties

Opmerking: Bepaalde functies die hieronder beschreven worden, zijn enkel geldig voor de PIR-camera.

8.1 Live weergave

Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen hieronder.
1 systeemtijd

statusbalk

beschikbare schijfruimte

opnamesymbool

kanaal

o uu b~ WN

bewegingsymbool

5
Functie Functie Functie
@ live audio (1~4) @ bestandsaudio (1~4) . audio uitgeschakeld
@, inzoomen . uitzoomen opname met timer
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Functie Functie Functie

netwerkprobleem internetaansluiting LAN-aansluiting

USB-muis aangesloten USB flashdrive aangesloten USB flashdrive ontkoppeld

toetsvergrendeling PTZ-besturing ingeschakeld overschrijven harde schijf

AhDEO M

administrator gebruiker sequentiéle weergave
opname alarm bewegingswaarneming
ij . \ I .
@\;? virtuele muur one-way pass cameraverplaatsing

beweging waargenomen mensentelling Smart Zoom

RS EF@

Opnamemodus: Frame Opnamemodus: Field Opnamemodus: CIF

ElHCG Ilaéd

7 N

DCCS-aansluiting OK DCCS-aansluiting mislukt

o
N

Opname

Handmatige opname

Standaard is de handmatige opnamefunctie Ld ingeschakeld.

Opname na bewegingswaarneming

De symbolen %’7 / “/ '7:‘/ 0/ %/ ‘%’9 staan op het scherm weergegeven (afhankelijk van gebeurtenis).
Opname met timer

Het symbool verschijnt op het scherm.

e Overschrijven harde schijf

Standaard staat deze functie ingeschakeld en verschijnt het symbool (@) op het scherm.

8.3 Opname afspelen

Klik op & om de bedieningsbalk weer te geven. Klik op £ om de laatste opname af te spelen of op [l om de
zoekfunctie in te schakelen.

Raadpleeg de afbeelding hieronder:

1 statusbalk 4 bedieningen

2 sluiten 5 zoekfunctie

3 informatiebalk

1
1

—,

4 5

Opmerking: Een bestand moet minstens 8192 frames bevatten om afgespeeld te kunnen worden.
Voorbeeld: Indien het videobestand aan 30 ips werd opgenomen, dan zal de opnameduur van dit bestand
minstens 273 seconden moeten bedragen (8192 frames / 30 ips).

Opmerking: Tijdens het afspelen wordt het beeldformaat van de opname (FRAME, FIELD of CIF) op het
scherm weergegeven.

Bedieningen

[—J vooruitspoelen 1x klikken: 4x snelheid; 2x klikken: 8x snelheid ... Maximale snelheid: 32x.
D terugspoelen 1x klikken: 4x snelheid; 2x klikken: 8x snelheid ... Maximale snelheid: 32x.
Klik om de laatste opname af te spelen/te pauzeren.
afspelen/pauze

= pelen/p Klik eenmaal op El/Ed om frame per frame achteruit/vooruit te spoelen.
D stoppen Klik om het videobestand te stoppen.
D traag afspelen  1x klikken: 1/4x snelheid; 2x klikken: 1/8x snelheid ...

. Verspring naar het vorige/volgende interval. Voorbeeld: 11:00 > 12:00 of
Ly vorige/volgende 15:00 > 14:00.
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Klik om punt A en punt B in te stellen in een opname, en het systeem zal enkel de
herhalen - .
geselecteerde opname afspelen in dat videobestand.
n Back-up Klik om het back-up menu te openen voor de back-up van videobestanden.

Zoekfunctie

e Klik op [l om de bestanden volgens RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION / IVS /
STATISTIC op te zoeken. Selecteer optie FULL om alle bestanden weer te geven.

e Selecteer QUICK RESEARCH om te zoeken volgens tijdstip. Raadpleeg §5.4.1 in de uitgebreide handleiding
voor meer details.

Audioweergave
Klik tijdens het afspelen van een bestand op @ en selecteer live of opgenomen geluid voor kanalen 1~4,
@ Live audio voor kanaal 1~4 Bestandsaudio voor kanaal 1~4

(wit). (geel).
Opmerking: Zorg dat, indien u een opname met audio wenst, de camera zowel op de video-ingang als audio-
ingang is aangesloten.

. Audio uitgeschakeld.

8.4 Gebruiker selecteren
e Beweeg, indien de toetsen vergrendeld zijn &, de USB-muis en geef het paswoord in. De DVR heeft twee
gebruikersniveaus: administrator & en gebruiker &.

e Na het invoeren van het administratorpaswoord verschijnt het symbool & in de statusbalk. De
administrator heeft toegang tot alle functies. Het standaard paswoord is 0000.

« Na het invoeren van het gebruikerspaswoord verschijnt het symbool & in de statusbalk. Een gewone
gebruiker heeft echter geen tot het hoofdmenu. Stel de toegangsmogelijkheid van de gebruiker in onder
SYSTEM > TOOLS.

e Schakel tussen administrator en gebruiker door op het symbool van de huidige gebruiker te klikken.
Beweeg nu de USB-muis en geef het paswoord van de gewenste gebruiker in.

8.5 Video-uitgang selecteren

De DVR ondersteunt simultaan een CRT-scherm (MONITOR-aansluiting) en een lcd-scherm (VGA-aansluiting).
Om de video-uitgang te selecteren:

1. Bij een ingeschakelde DVR, klik met de rechtermuisknop in het scherm om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.
Selecteer daarna ADVANCED CONFIG > DISPLAY > VIDEO OUTPUT.

2. Selecteer BOTH om simultaan beelden weer te geven op zowel LCD- als CRT-schermen; selecteer VGA
voor beeldweergave op een LCD-scherm; selecteer COMPOSITE voor beeldweergave op een CRT-scherm.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA DE-INTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) OFF
DETECTION FULL SCREEN DURATION 03
ALERT QUAD SCREEN DURATION (For Selected Models Only) 03
NETWORK CALL SCREEN DURATION 03
DISPLAY DISPLAY COVERT ON
RECORD HDD DISPLAY MODE HDD SIZE
DEVICES VIDEO OUTPUT (For Selected Models Only) BOTH
DCCS ALPHA BLENDING 200
IvS VGA OUTPUT 1024 X 768
NOTIFY VGA DEINTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) ON

COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE(For Selected Models Only) ON
EDIT
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9. Instellen van de meldingfunctie

Opmerking: Enkel beschikbaar op de PIR-camera.

Deze DVR ondersteunt de meldingfunctie via een mobiel toestel (iPhone, iPad, Android...) met de EagleEyes-
software. Na een alarm stuurt de DVR automatisch een melding van de gebeurtenis naar uw mobiel toestel.

Opmerking: EagleEyes is krachtige bewakingsoftware ontworpen door AV TECH Corporation. Raadpleeg
http://www.eagleeyescctv.com voor meer informatie over EagleEyes.
Contacteer Velleman nv (www.velleman.eu) indien u vragen hebt over EagleEyes.

Het gebruik van deze software met uw mobiel toestel vereist enkele instellingen.

9.1 Richtlijnen vooraf

Voer eerst volgende handelingen uit alvorens uw mobiel toestel in te stellen:

1. Installeer EagleEyes op uw mobiel toestel (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...). Zie Downloaden van de
software hieronder voor meer informatie.

Sluit een camera aan op uw DVR.
Schakel de opnamefunctie (EVENT) in op de DVR.
Schakel de bewegingswaarneming in op de DVR.

Sluit de DVR aan op een internetverbinding. Raadpleeg
http://www.surveillance-download.com/user/CMS.pdf voor meer details.

6. Zorg dat de DVR over het internet beschikbaar is via een computer op een ander netwerk dan dat van
de DVR.

ik wnN

9.2 Instellen van het mobiel toestel

Downloaden van de software
1. Open de App Store op uw iPhone/iPad of ga naar de Android/Google Play market met uw Android telefoon.

2. Type eagleeyes in het zoekvenster.
Opmerking: Raadpleeg uw netwerkprovider voor alle eventuele internetaansluitingtarieven.

Selecteer INSTALL om de installatieprocedure te starten.

Volg de instructies op het scherm. Het EagleEyes-icoontje &5 verschijnt op het bureaublad van uw mobiel
toestel.

Instellen van de software

1. Klik op E¥ om het adressenboek weer te geven. Klik daarna op + onderaan het scherm om het IP-venster
weer te geven.

No S = 2:18 FM Lo i—4

‘!’4’*]!' ERE+d

BositionApp  Oorlacam  CamCard

2. Type de nodige gegevens correct in.
3. Klik op Save bovenaan rechts om alle gegevens te bewaren en naar het adressenboek terug te keren.

V. 02 - 02/05/2012 31 ©Velleman nv




IVSPROM2

4. Klik vervolgens op > om verbinding te zoeken met de DVR. Als u alle gegevens correct hebt ingevuld, zou u
live beelden op het scherm te zien moeten krijgen.

No SIM = 2:20 PM B % = No SIM = 2:20 PM B % = No BIM = 2:20 PM B7 %=t

Canced Save Canced Save

Required Port 80 793demosite T ©)
Title 783demosite Gsermmme  -admin
IPAddress  50.125.162.98 Password sessssse
Part 80
Usermname  admin Get Type| IP CAMERA(FIX)
Password  essesees S
Get Type IP CAMERA(FIX) Audio m 1 0
Channel 1 i m
T m . B Quality Normal © ¥ = =
Kolom Omschrijving
Vereist
Title Geef hier de naam in.
IP Address / Port Geef het IP-adres en poortnummer van de DVR in.
Username / Password Geef gebruikersnaam en paswoord in. Standaard gebruikersnaam en paswoord zijn
admin.
Get Type Klik op deze knop om het toesteltype weer te geven afhankelijk van het ingegeven IP-
adres.
Optioneel
Audio Klik op > om het audiokanaal te selecteren. Verschuif de knop om de audio in of uit te
schakelen.

Opmerking: Controleer eerst of de aangesloten camera een audiofunctie heeft.
Raadpleeg de handleiding van de DVR voor meer details.

Format Selecteer het netwerkformaat.
Quality Klik op > om de beeldkwaliteit te selecteren (Best, High, Normal, Basic).

Inschakelen van de meldingfunctie

Schakel de meldingfunctie in op zowel de DVR als op uw mobiel toestel.
1. Open ADVANCED CONFIG op de DVR en selecteer NOTIFY.
ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION GUARD ON
ALERT CH1 LOBBY
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCS

VS
NOTIFY

EXIT

2. GUARD: Selecteer ON om de functie in te schakelen.
Opmerking: Raadpleeg http://www.eagleeyescctv.com voor meer details over het besturen van de DVR
via uw mobiel toestel.

3. CH1: Geef hier uw meldingsbericht in. Het standaard bericht is het kanaalnummer.
4. Selecteer Settings > Notifications in het hoofdmenu van de iPhone/iPad.
5. Selecteer ON onder Notifications.
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ldl Airptane Mode
J Wi-Fi

Notifications

L} Sounds
4 Brightness

B Walipaper

On »

Notifications

WhatsApp
a EagleEyes
s EagleEyes

& Ting

(o] —

Alerts

Badges

Opmerking: Dit hoeft niet ingesteld te worden op een Android smartphone.

Faazian

188

7. Keer terug naar het hoofdmenu van uw iPhone/iPad en selecteer om het adresboek weer te geven.
8. Kies de ingegeven naam en selecteer ON om de functie in te schakelen.

9. Test de functie door het alarm in te schakelen.

10. Mensentelling - virtuele muur - mensenstroom

Opmerking: Enkel beschikbaar op de PIR-camera.

De IVS-technologie is een geavanceerde en preciezere bewegingswaarneming en biedt volgende functies: FLOW
COUNTING, VIRTUAL FENCE of ONE WAY.

Opmerking: Alle vier kanalen ondersteunen de functies.
Klik met de rechtermuisknop en selecteer > ADVANCED CONFIG > IVS.

¢ CAMERA: Selecteer de camera.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION
ALERT
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCS

IvVs
NOTIFY

1vs1\1vsz\1vs3]1v54\

CAMERA (For selected models only) CH3

IVS MODE

DISPLAY LINE

SENSITIVITY

RESET COUNT

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA

SCENE CHANGE

SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY

FLOW COUNTING
OFF

07

SUBMIT

SETUP

OFF

MIDDLE

EXIT
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IVS MODE: Selecteer één van de drie functies afhankelijk van de te bewaken eigendom:

MODE DESCRIPTION

FLOW COUNTING Een virtuele lijn telt elke persoon uit een welbepaalde richting.

VIRTUAL FENCE Bij elke persoon die de lijn overschrijdt, luidt het alarm.

ONE WAY Bij elke persoon die de lijn in een bepaalde richting overschrijdt, luidt het alarm.
DISPLAY LINE: Schakel in om de virtuele lijn op het scherm weer te geven.

SENSITIVITY: Stel de gevoeligheid in van 00 ~ 15. Hoe hoger de waarde, hoe gevoeliger.

RESET COUNT: Klik op SUBMIT om de teller (enkel voor FLOW COUNTING) te resetten.

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA: Klik op SETUP om de virtuele lijn en de richting in te stellen.

SCENE CHANGE: Selecteer ON om het alarm in te schakelen bij verplaatsing van de camera (de symbolen
% en %’ worden op het scherm weergegeven).

SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY: Stel de gevoeligheid in voor SCENE CHANGE (HIGH, MIDDLE of LOW).

10.1 Mensentelling

1.

3.

Ga naar VIRTUAL FENCE AREA om de virtuele lijn met de muis in te stellen. Stel de richting in door
REVERSE te selecteren.

Keer terug naar de live weergave. U ziet het symbool % in de statusbalk.

Klik op dit symbool om het volgende scherm weer te geven.
Wanneer iemand de virtuele lijn overschrijdt, zal de DVR de richting bepalen en de telling bijhouden.

IN In tegengestelde richting dan de ingestelde pijl.
OUT  In dezelfde richting als de ingestelde pijl.

10.2 Virtuele muur / mensenstroom

VIRTUAL FENCE

ONE WAY

Het alarm luidt wanneer iemand de virtuele lijn overschrijdt, ongeacht de richting. Het
symbool %® verschijnt op het scherm.

Het alarm luidt wanneer iemand de virtuele lijn overschrijdt in tegengestelde richting dan
de ingestelde pijl. Het symbool 0 verschijnt op het scherm.
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1. Ga naar VIRTUAL FENCE AREA om de virtuele lijn met de muis in te stellen. Stel de richting in door
REVERSE te selecteren.

2. Keer terug naar de live weergave.
De DVR bepaalt de richting van elke persoon die de virtuele lijn overschrijdt.

10.3 Statistieken

1. Klik op & > E om het zoekvenster weer te geven. Selecteer daarna STATISTIC.

LIST

QUICK SEARCH CHANNEL M 01 0O 02 0 03 O 04
RECORD EVENT TYPE M  INFLOW
MOTION O OUTFLOW
ALARM O  VIRTUAL FENCE
TIME O  ONE WAY
HUMAN DETECTION 0O HUMAN DETECTION
1AV O MOTION
FULL 0O ALARM
STATISTIC HARD DISK ALL HDD

TIME 2010/MAY/17

STATISTIC SUBMIT
EXIT

2. Vul alle nodige gegevens in en klik op STATISTIC > SUBMIT om alle gebeurtenissen weer te geven.
3. Klik op LIST of op CHART voor een lijst of een grafiek van alle gebeurtenissen.
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4. Klik op DAY voor een overzicht per dag, maand of jaar.

IVS STATISTIC

LIST CHART A
HOUR COUNT
00:00 - 00:59 0
01:00 - 01:59 0
02:00 - 02:59 0
03:00 - 03:59 0
04:00 - 04:59 0
05:00 - 05:59 0
06:00 - 06:59 0
07:00 - 07:59 0
08:00 - 08:59 3
09:00 - 09:59 9 v
2010/MAY/17 DAY EXIT
11. Technische specificaties
IVS DVR: (Intelligent Video Security DVR)
videoformaat NTSC/PAL (automatisch)
videocompressie H.264
video-ingang 4 kanalen, composiet videosignaal 1 Vpp / 75 ohm BNC

. . hoofdmonitor composiet videosignaal 1 Vpp / 75 ohm BNC
video-uitgang - - - -

callmonitor composiet videosignaal 1 Vpp / 75 ohm BNC

framerate . .
opname frame 704 x 576 pixels @ 100 ips (PAL)
opnamesnelheid instelbaar voor elk kanaal
beeldkwaliteit super best - best - high - normal
opslag harde schijf SATA x2, compatibel HDD 1 TB (HDD niet meegelev.)
opnamemodus manueel / timer / beweging / alarm
multiplexing live weergave, opname, afspelen, back-up en netwerk
audio I/0 4 ingangen, 1 uitgang (mono)
zone voor bewegingsdetectie 16 x 12 triggerpunten per camera / 4 camera's
gevoeljgheid . 4 configureerbare factoren met nauwkeurige bewegingswaarneming

ewegingswaarneming
opname pre-alarm 8 MB
back-up USB 2.0 en back-up op afstand over netwerk
Ethernet 10/100 Base-T (ondersteunt afstandsbediening en LiveView via Ethernet)
webinterface ondersteunt gelicentieerde software AP / IE en Firefox browser
alarmmelding op afstand beelden via e-mail of uploaden naar FTP-site
netwerkverbinding ondersteunt TCP/IP, PPPoE, DHCP en DDNS
PTZ-besturing PELCO-D
alarm I/0 4 ingangen, 1 uitgang
digitale zoom 2x
voeding 19 VDC (meegelev.)
verbruik <42W
bedrijfstemperatuur 10°C ~ 40°C
systeemherstel automatisch systeemherstel na herinschakeling van de voeding
afmetingen 343 x 59 x 223 mm
PIR-camera
opneemelement 1/3" HR Colour CCD
aantal pixels 752(H)x582(V) PAL
resolutie 480 tv-lijnen
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infrarood leds 12
min. verlichting 0.17 lux (F2.0) / 0 lux (IR aan)
S/R-verhouding > 48 dB (AGC uit)

focuslengte f3.6 mm / 2.0
lens lenshoek 92°
(standaard) - elektronische 1/50 tot 1/100 000 sec.

sluiter
AGC ja
witbalans automatisch
PIR waarnemingsbereik 5 m

waarnemingshoek  40°

video-uitgang composiet videosignaal 1 Vpp / 75 ohm BNC
voeding 12 VvDC
verbruik 110 mA (IR uit), 260 mA (IR aan)
bedrijfstemperatuur 0°C~45°C
afmetingen 90 x 145 x 32 mm
gewicht 220 g

Gebruik dit toestel enkel met originele accessoires. Velleman nv is niet aansprakelijk voor schade of
kwetsuren bij (verkeerd) gebruik van dit toestel.

Voor meer informatie over dit product en de laatste versie van deze handleiding, zie
www.velleman.eu.

De informatie in deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving.

© AUTEURSRECHT
Velleman nv heeft het auteursrecht voor deze handleiding. Alle wereldwijde rechten voorbehouden.

Het is niet toegestaan om deze handleiding of gedeelten ervan over te nemen, te kopiéren, te vertalen, te
bewerken en op te slaan op een elektronisch medium zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de
rechthebbende.
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GUIDE D'INSTALLATION RAPIDE

1. Introduction

Aux résidents de I'Union européenne
Des informations environnementales importantes concernant ce produit

Ce symbole sur I'appareil ou I'emballage indique que I"élimination d’un appareil en fin de vie peut
polluer I'environnement. Ne pas jeter un appareil électrique ou électronique (et des piles éventuelles)
parmi les déchets municipaux non sujets au tri sélectif ; une déchéterie traitera I'appareil en question.
Renvoyer les équipements usagés a votre fournisseur ou a un service de recyclage local. Il convient de
respecter la réglementation locale relative a la protection de I’environnement.

En cas de questions, contacter les autorités locales pour élimination.

Nous vous remercions de votre achat ! Il est conseillé de lire attentivement la notice non abrégée avant la mise
en service de la caméra. La notice non abrégée est disponible sur le cédérom inclus (anglais uniquement).

Le systéme DVR IVS est le premier systéme de surveillance DVR intelligent au monde. Il appelle et notifie
instantanément et activement un dispositif mobile (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) équipés du logiciel
EagleEyes. Facile a installer, intégre une multitude de fonctions comme la reconnaissance et le comptage des
personnes.

Voir http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DKKzWJAg7Lw pour une démo ou http://www.eagleeyescctv.com/ pour
visiter le site IVS.

tve . = (EagleEyes) - Demande d’enregistrement de marque déposée enregistrée au E.-U. et dans

d’autres pays.

Les marques déposées et les raisons sociales sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs, et sont
uniqguement utilisées dans le but de démontrer la compatibilité entre nos articles et les articles des fabricants.

Se référer a la notice détaillée sur le cédérom pour toute information concernant les licences.

2. Consignes de sécurité

A RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION A

ATTENTION :

Protéger I’'appareil contre la pluie et I'humidité pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution. N'utiliser cet appareil
qgu’avec le type d’alimentation comme mentionné sur le label. SA Velleman ne sera aucunement responsable de
dommages ou Iésions survenus a un usage (incorrect) de cet appareil.

Ce symbole indique la présence d’une tension potentiellement dangereuse de maniére a pouvoir
engendrer une électrocution.

Ce symbole indique une remarque importante concernant I'emploi et/ou |I'entretien de l'appareil.

Garder hors de la portée des enfants et des personnes non autorisées.

Risque d’électrocution lors de |'ouverture du boitier. Non pas ouvrir le boitier sauf si autrement
mentionné dans cette notice. Etre prudent lors de I'installation : toucher un céble sous tension peut
causer des électrochocs mortels. Confier toute réparation a un personnel qualifié.

Il n’y a aucune piece maintenable par l'utilisateur. Commander des piéces de rechange éventuelles
chez votre revendeur.

Produit classe 1 (avec cordon d’alimentation pourvu d’une mise a la terre). N'insérer la fiche
d’alimentation que dans une prise de courant avec terre. Chaque interruption de la mise a la terre
peut apporter un risque d’électrocution. L’interruption délibérée de la terre est interdite.

O R

3. Directives générales

Se référer a la garantie de service et de qualité Velleman® en fin de la notice sur le cédérom inclus.

¢ Pour usage a l'intérieur uniquement. Protéger contre la pluie, I'humidité et les projections d’eau. Ne
jamais placer d’objet contenant un liquide sur |I'enregistreur.

e Protéger contre la poussiére et la chaleur extréme. Maintenir un espace suffisant autour de I'appareil afin
d’assurer une ventilation adéquate.

e Protéger contre les chocs pendant I'installation et I'utilisation.
e Se familiariser avec le fonctionnement de I'appareil avant de I'utiliser.
e Toute modification de I’'appareil est interdite pour des raisons de sécurité.
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e Nutiliser la caméra qu’a sa fonction prévue. Un usage impropre annule d'office la garantie.

¢ Les dommages occasionnés par des modifications a I'appareil par le client, ne tombent pas sous la garantie.
e Garder cette notice pour toute référence ultérieure.

e Installer et utiliser la caméra en respectant la |égislation et la vie privée des tiers.

4. Caractéristiques

Caractéristiques du systeme de vidéosurveillance IVS :

COMPTAGE de personnes Barriére virtuelle / flot humain unidirectionnel
La barriére virtuelle compte les personnes franchissant La barriére virtuelle détecte les personnes franchissant
la barriere dans un sens ou dans l'autre. la barriere dans un sens prédéfini.

Notification par dispositif mobile
Le logiciel EagleEyes est compatible avec Notification immédiate vers un dispositif mobile

la plupart des plateformes les plus (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...) lors d'une alarme et
utilisées (iPhone, Android, BlackBerry, acces a distance dans les 5 secondes au systéme de
Windows Mobile et Symbian). vidéosurveillance.

Active Call-in

iPhone BlackBerry Symbian Windows
Mabile

Technologie de communication DCCS (DVR/Camera Communication System)

Cette technologie transmet le signal vers la caméra directement sur le cable coaxial et permet
de simplifier la procédure d'installation ainsi que de réduire considérablement les co(ts.

Cameéra IVS

e le capteur IR intégré détecte les personnes et transmet un signal d’alarme vers un dispositif mobile (iPhone,
iPad, Android phone...)

e compatible avec la technologie DCCS
o transmission directe du signal sur cable coaxial afin d’éviter I'utilisation d’'un cadblage RS485
o installation simplifiée et réduction considérable des colts

e LED IR intégrées pour une vidéosurveillance avec vision nocturne

e image précise et nette grace a Smart Light Control.

Systeme
e pilotage GUI (Graphical User Interface) et souris USB
e compatible Gmail et autres services de messagerie
e pilotages local et a distance enti€rement séparés
e interface VGA intégrée avec une résolution jusqu’a 1600 x 1200
e Contenu du pack :
o 1 x enregistreur numérique H.264 a 4 canaux
o 1 x caméra PIR
o 1 x télécommande IR
o 1 x céble de caméra de 20m
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o 1 x adaptateur secteur de 19V
o 1 x convertisseur CC-CC haute performance pour le DVR et 4 caméras
e disque dur optionnel (non inclus) : 500 Go (réf. HD500GB/S) ou 1 To (réf. HD1TB/S)
e télécommande IR : réf. DVRRC4 (incluse)
e moniteur optionnel (non inclus) : réf. MONSCA4, MONSCAS5, MONSCA6, MONSCA7
e routeur optionnel (non inclus) : réf. PCRT1, EM4542, EM4553, EM4570.

5. Connexion et configuration

Veiller a installer un disque dur, et a connecter une caméra et un moniteur a I'enregistreur avant de l'allumer.

Remarque : L'enregistreur détecte automatiquement le format vidéo des caméras connectées (NTSC/PAL).
Veiller donc a préalablement connecter les caméras a |'enregistreur et a leur source d’alimentation avant
d’allumer |'enregistreur.

5.1 Directives a considérer au préalable

e Pour garantir la transmission du signal, veiller a ce que la longueur de connexion entre I'enregistreur et les
caméras ne dépasse pas les 200 m lors de I'utilisation d’un cablage coaxial 3C2V.
L'utilisation de plusieurs types de cables coaxiaux ou d’une connexion dépassant les 200 m peut avoir une
influence négative sur la qualité du signal.

o  Eviter d'utiliser un amplificateur de signal ou modem.

5.2 Installation du matériel

Se référer aux illustrations en page 3 de cette notice.

Connexion d’'un moniteur
Connecter un moniteur compatible (non inclus) au port vidéo BNC ou VGA a l'arriére de |'enregistreur.

Remarque : La sortie vidéo CAL n’affiche que I'image des caméras. Les données et/ou les manipulations
effectuées sur le moniteur principal ne sont pas affichées.

Connexion de I'alimentation

1. Insérer la fiche de I'alimentation dans la prise d’alimentation 19 VCC a l'arriére de I'appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT : N'utiliser que I'alimentation incluse.

2. Connecter le cable a 'alimentation. Connecter I'alimentation au réseau. Ne pas encore allumer
I'enregistreur.

Connexion d'une caméra

1. Choisir un emplacement pour la caméra en considérant les points suivants :
o ne pas installer la caméra dans un endroit sujet a des températures extrémes ou a des vibrations
o ne pas installer la caméra a proximité d’'un champ magnétique
o ne pas aligner la caméra vers le soleil ou une source lumineuse.

2. Connecter la sortie vidéo de la caméra a une entrée vidéo située a l'arriere de I’enregistreur a I'aide des
cables inclus. Le chiffre apposé a c6té du connecteur détermine le numéro du canal. Les connecteurs sont
du type BNC.

3. Connecter chaque caméra a sa source d’'alimentation.

Remarque : Veiller a préalablement connecter les caméras a |'enregistreur et a leur source d’alimentation
avant d’allumer l'enregistreur.

Connexion audio

e Le DVR integre 4 entrées audio. Connecter la sortie audio de la caméra a une prise d’entrée audio RCA a
I'arriere de I'enregistreur. Veiller a connecter le canal audio au canal vidéo correspondant.

e Le DVR est également muni d’une sortie audio RCA pour la connexion d’un appareil audio externe, p.ex. un
haut-parleur.

Remarque : Les caméras incluses dans I’'ensemble IVSPROM2 ne supportent pas I’enregistrement audio.

Connexion au réseau LAN

Connecter I'enregistreur au réseau LAN a l'aide d’un céable de réseau et d’une fiche de type 8P8C (RJ45).
Configurer I'enregistreur depuis le menu.
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5.3 Branchement de I’'enregistreur

1. N'utiliser I'enregistreur qu’avec une source d'alimentation compatible (voir label) a I'aide du bloc secteur.
Remarque : Avant d’allumer I'enregistreur, s’assurer qu'il (1) soit connecté aux caméras (elles-mémes
connectées a leur source d’alimentation), et qu'il (2) soit connecté a un moniteur (LCD ou CRT, non inclus).

2. Allumer l'enregistreur a I'aide de l'interrupteur a l'arriére de I'appareil. La procédure d’initialisation dure

environ 30 secondes.
Remarque : Il est conseillé d’utiliser une ASI (non incluse).

5.4 Configuration de la date et de I'heure

Configurer la date et I'heure avant toute utilisation de I’'enregistreur.

Remarque : Ne jamais configurer/modifier la date et I'heure aprés un enregistrement afin de ne pas confondre
les fichiers d’enregistrement nouveaux et anciens. En cas de modification involontaire de la date et de I'heure, il
est conseillé de supprimer toutes les données sauvegardées sur le disque dur et de réenregistrer.

Remarque : Aprés configuration de la date et de I'heure, laisser |I'enregistreur allumé pendant 48 heures lors
de la premiére utilisation. Se reporter a ’TAPPENDICE 6 dans la notice détaillée pour plus d'informations
concernant le remplacement de la batterie interne.

1. Cliquer avec le bouton droit de la souris pour saisir le mot de passe. Le mot de passe par défaut est le
0000.
L'état de I'enregistreur passe de & (clavier verrouillé) a8 & (administrateur).

2. Cliquer avec le bouton droit de la souris pour afficher le menu principal. Sélectionner QUICK START >
TIME SETUP pour configurer la date et I'heure.

QUICK START
GENERAL DATE 2009 / NOV / 17
TIME SETUP TIME 15:35:53
EXIT

5.5 Effacement du disque dur

Il est conseillé de supprimer toutes les données sur le disque dur avant le premier emploi de I'enregistreur et
ceci afin de ne pas confondre les fichiers d’enregistrement nouveaux et anciens.

1. Cliquer sur le bouton droit de la souris et sélectionner SYSTEM > SYSTEM INFO > CLEAR HDD.

2. L’enregistreur redémarre une fois toutes les données supprimées. Se reporter a §5.3.2 dans la notice
détaillée pour plus d'informations.

SYSTEM

TOOLS BAUD RATE 2400

SYSTEM INFO HOST ID 000

USB BACKUP R.E.T.R 5

DVD BACKUP AUTO KEY LOCK NEVER
CLEAR HDD HDD-0
RESET DEFAULT SUBMIT
REMOTE CONTROL ID 000
SERIAL TYPE RS485
VIDEO FORMAT NTSC
VERSION 1019-1008-

1010-1010
EXIT
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5.6 Configuration du mot de passe

1. Cliguer sur le bouton droit de la souris et sélectionner SYSTEM > TOOLS pour modifier le mot de passe.

2. Il y a deux niveaux d'utilisateur : ADMIN et OPERATOR. Se reporter a §5.3.1 TOOLS dans la notice
détaillée pour plus d'informations.

SYSTEM

TOOLS LANGUAGE ENGLISH

SYSTEM INFO ADMIN PASSWORD SETUP

USB BACKUP OPERATOR PASSWORD SETUP

DVD BACKUP UPGRADE SUBMIT
BACKUP CONFIG SUBMIT
RESTORE CONFIG SUBMIT

EXIT \

6. Pilotage GUI avec souris USB

6.1 Connexion de la souris USB

1. Connecter une souris USB (non incluse) au port USB B sur le panneau frontal. Le symbole ® s’affiche a
I’écran.

2. Déplacer la souris pour saisir le mot de passe. Le mot de passe par défaut est le 0000.

L'état de I'enregistreur passe de (& (clavier verrouillé) & & (administrateur). La barre du menu rapide s’affiche
a gauche de I'écran.

Remarque : Le menu rapide est accessible depuis deux niveaux d’utilisateur (sélectionnable depuis le menu
principal SYSTEM > TOOLS).

Saisie du mot de passe Menu rapide (replié)

6.2 Le menu rapide

Déplacer la souris vers la gauche de I'écran pour déplier le menu rapide. Ce menu integre six fonctions :

Menu rapide (déplié)
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Panneau de sélection ou format d’affichage des canaux.

Panneau de lecture. Cliquer sur = pour démarrer la lecture du dernier enregistrement ou cliquer
sur [ pour accéder a la liste de recherche.

Sélectionner le canal et cliquer sur € pour agrandir I'image. Cliquer et déplacer le cadre rouge
pour vous déplacer dans I'image. Cliquer sur K pour revenir a la taille réelle de I'image.

Sélection du canal audio.
En mode de visionnage en direct, seuls les canaux audio en direct sont disponibles.
En mode lecture, les canaux audio en direct et de lecture peuvent étre sélectionnés.

Panneau de pilotage PTZ (si applicable).

B @ 6GC N

Bouton d’extinction ou de redémarrage du systéme.

6.3 Menu principal

Cliquer avec le bouton droit de la souris pour afficher ou cacher le menu principal.

Menu principal

Structure du menu principal
* : disponible sur certains modéles uniquement
QUICK START : Configuration de I’écran, de I'image, de la date et de I'heure.
CHANNEL TITLE - EVENT STATUS - DATE DISPLAY - DCCS DISPLAY - MOUSE

“ GENERAL SENSITIVITY - PRIORITY* — RECORD CONFIG
TIME SETUP DATE - TIME

- DATE SETUP : Configuration de la date et de I'heure d’été.

fﬁ’ DATE INFO DISPLAY DATE OF MODE - FORMAT
DAYLIGHT DAYLIGHT SAVING

SYSTEM : Configuration du systéme.

LANGUAGE - ADMIN PASSWORD - OPERATOR PASSWORD - UPGRADE -
BACKUP CONFIG - RESTORE CONFIG

EI SYSTEM INFO BAUD RATE - HOST ID - R.E.T.R. - AUTO KEY LOCK - CLEAR HDD - RESET
—_— DEFAULT - REMOTE CONTROL ID - SERIAL TYPE - VIDEO FORMAT - VERSION

BACKUP DATA (USB)

BACKUP LOG (USB)

EVENT INFORMATION : Acceés au menu de recherche.
QUICK SEARCH
l:‘ EVENT SEARCH

HDD INFO

EVENT LOG

ADVANCED CONFIG : Configuration CAMERA, DETECTION, ALERT, NETWORK, DISPLAY, RECORD,
DEVICES, DCCS, IVS* & NOTIFY*,.

BRIGHTNESS - CONTRAST - SATURATION - HUE - COV. - REC - CHANNEL

TOOLS

. CAMERA TITLE
-i- DETECTION LS - SS - TS - MOTION - ALARM - AREA
EXT. ALERT - INT. BUZZER - KEY BUZZER - VLOSS BUZZER - MOTION BUZZER
ALERT - ALARM BUZZER - HDD BUZZER - ALARM DURATION (SEC) - HDD NEARLY
FULL (GB)
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NETWORK NETWORK - SNTP - FTP - E-MAIL

DE-INTERLACE* - FULL SCREEN DURATION - QUAD SCREEN DURATION* -
CALL SCREEN DURATION - DISPLAY COVERT - HDD DISPLAY MODE - VIDEO

DISPLAY OUTPUT* — ALPHA BLENDING - VGA OUTPUT - VGA DEINTERLACE* -
COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE*
MANUAL RECORD - EVENT RECORD - TIMER RECORD - PRE-ALARM RECORD -

RECORD OVERWRITE - EVENT RECORD ALL CH - KEEP DATA LIMIT (DAYS) - RECORD
CONFIG

DEVICES

DCCS

IVS* CAMERA* - IVS MODE - DISPLAY LINE - SENSITIVITY — RESET COUNT -

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA - SCENE CHANGE - SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY
NOTIFY* GUARD
SCHEDULE SETTING : Configuration d’enregistrement et de surveillance programmeés.

@ RECORD
< DETECTION
ALARM

7. Description des panneaux frontal et arriére

7.1 Panneau frontal
e Voyants LED

Enregistreur allumé.
Lecture du disque dur ou enregistrement.
Alarme déclenchée.

Enregistrement programmé.

VORINEE

Lecture.

o A : Ouverture/fermeture du tiroir a disque (uniquement pour modéles avec lecteur DVD).
e CH1 ~ 4 : Sélection du canal.

. H: Affichage quadri-canal.

e SEQ : Affichage séquentiel des canaux a partir du premier canal. Quitter la fonction en renfoncant le
bouton SEQ.

e SLOW : Lecture au ralenti.
e ZOOM : Zoom en avant du canal sélectionné (en modes d’enregistrement FRAME et FIELD).
e PLAY : Lecture du dernier enregistrement.

e LIST (Event List Search): Fonction de recherche : RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION
/ IVS / STATISTIC, ou sélectionner FULL pour afficher tous les enregistrements.
Sélectionner QUICK SEARCH pour effectuer une recherche selon la date. Se reporter a la notice pour plus
de détails.

e MENU : Accés au menu principal.
e ENTER : Confirmation.
. Iw— A/ VY / «/» :haut/ bas / gauche / droite.
Pendant la lecture :
Il : pause.
m : arrét.

» : avance rapide.
« : recul rapide.

e AUDIO (SLOW + ZOOM) : Sélection du canal audio en direct ou de lecture pour les canaux 1~4,
@ Audio en direct pour le canal 1~4 (blanc). @ Audio lecture pour le canal 1~4 (jaune).

. Audio désactivé.
« p.1.z. (HH + seqQ): pilotage PTZ.
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7.2

8.

Port USB : Le panneau frontal intégre deux ports USB, un pour la souris et I'autre pour la connexion d’une
clef USB.

Remarque : Ne jamais connecter simultanément deux souris ou deux clefs USB a |'enregistreur.
Remarque : Se reporter a 'TAPPENDICE 3 dans la notice détaillée pour un apercu de toutes les clefs USB
compatibles.

Panneau arriere

VIDEO IN (1 ~ 4) : Connexion pour une caméra.

Remarque : L'enregistreur détecte automatiquement le systéme vidéo de la caméra. Veiller donc a
préalablement connecter les caméras a |'enregistreur et a leur source d’alimentation avant d’allumer
I’enregistreur.

AUDIO IN (1~4) : Connexion pour les fiches audio de la caméra (uniqguement pour caméra avec fonction
audio).

Remarque : Veiller, si un enregistrement avec audio est souhaité, a connecter la caméra a I'entrée vidéo
et a I'entrée audio.

AUDIO OUT : Sortie audio mono vers haut-parleur.

MONITOR : Connexion vidéo pour un écran CRT.
Remarque : La connexion a un écran CRT, supporte également une connexion simultanée a un écran LCD
pour une double sortie de vidéo.

CALL : Connexion pour écran d’appel.

VGA : Connexion directe pour écran LCD.
Remarque : La connexion a un écran LCD, supporte également une connexion simultanée a un écran CRT
pour une double sortie de vidéo.

IR : Connexion pour capteur IR (non inclus).

EXTERNAL I/O : Connexion pour appareils périphériques (caméra dome ou alarme externe).
LAN : Connexion pour réseau LAN.

DC 19V : Connexion pour bloc secteur inclus.

| . . . , .
E : Interrupteur d’alimentation. Placer sur | pour allumer I’'enregistreur, placer sur O pour I'éteindre.

Fonction de base

Remarque : Certaines fonctions décrites ci-dessous sont uniguement valables pour la caméra PIR.

8.1

Visionnage en direct

Se reporter aux images ci-dessous.

1

o U b~ WN

PR R

heure du systéme

barre d’état

capacité disque dur disponible
symbole enregistrement

canal

symbole détection de mouvement

Fonction Fonction Fonction

audio en direct (1~4) audio lecture (1~4) audio désactivé

zoom activé zoom désactivé enregistrement programmé
connexion LAN

pas de clef USB

réseau déconnecté connexion Internet

souris USB connectée clef USB connectée

clavier verrouillé pilotage PTZ fonction d’écrasement

keEébds
BSLHEOS

administrateur utilisateur affichage séquentiel
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format d'image enregistrée:
CIF

format d'image enregistrée:
Field

Fonction Fonction Fonction
[ enregistrement @8 alarme % détection de mouvement
;@ barriére virtuelle 0 flot humain unidirectionnel % déplacement de la caméra
@ mouvement détecté %{f" flot humain Smart Zoom
[=]

format d'image enregistrée: E
Frame

connexion DCCS échouée

7

connexion DCCS réussite

®
N

Enregistrement

Enregistrement manuel
La fonction d’enregistrement manuel L& est activée par défaut.
Enregistrement aprés détection de mouvement
Le symbole 5«??/ I""/ ‘“/ 0/ Q’ / ‘t’? s’affiche (selon I'événement).
e Enregistrement programmé
Le symbole s'affiche.
¢ Fonction d’écrasement
Cette fonction est activée par défaut. Le symbole @) s'affiche a I'écran.

8.3 Lecture d’un enregistrement

Cliquer sur & pour afficher la barre des fonctions. Cliquer sur [4 pour démarrer la lecture du dernier
enregistrement ou cliquer sur £ pour accéder a la fonction de recherche.

1 barre de progrés 4 barre des fonctions
2 fermeture

3 barre d'information

5 fonction de recherche

1
1
(<[« [n]>]E)E
4 5

Remarque : Un fichier doit avoir une taille d’au moins 8192 images. Exemple :
une durée d'au moins 273 secondes (8192 images / 30 IPS).

Remarque : Le format d’image de I'enregistrement (FRAME, FIELD ou CIF) s'affiche a I'écran pendant la

>
1

e

un fichier a 30 IPS doit avoir

15:00 < 14:00.
Cliquer pour définir les points de repére A et B dans un enregistrement, et le

suivant

lecture.
Fonctions
[—j avance rapide Cliquer 1x : vitesse 4x ; cliquer 2x : vitesse 8x... Vitesse maximale : 32x.
D recul rapide Cliquer 1x : vitesse 4x ; cliquer 2x : vitesse 8x... Vitesse maximale : 32x.
D/ D lecture/pause Cliquer pour démarrer/interrompre la lecture du.dernier en.registrement.
Cliquer une fois sur /4 pour reculer/avancer image par image.
W arrét Cliquer pour arréter la lecture.
D Iecturg au Cliquer 1x : vitesse 1/4x ; cliquer 2x : vitesse 1/8x...
ralenti
D/ D précédent/ Passer a l'intervalle précédente/suivante. Exemple : 11:00 > 12:00 ou

Fl. ’ ’
répéter . : e )
ASB P systeme ne va que lire la rangée définie dans cet enregistrement.
Cliguer pour ouvrir le menu de sauvegarde pour la sauvegarde des
sauvegarder -
enregistrements.
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Fonction de recherche

e Cliquer sur [ pour effectuer une recherche selon RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION
/ IVS / STATISTIC, ou sélectionner FULL pour afficher tous les événements.

e Sélectionner QUICK SEARCH pour effectuer une recherche selon la date. Se reporter a §5.4.1 dans la
notice détaillée pour plus d’informations.

Lecture avec audio
En mode lecture, cliquer sur @ pour sélectionner le mode audio des canaux 1~4.

@ Audio en direct pour le canal @ Audio lecture pour le canal 1~4 . Audio désactivé
1 .

~4 (blanc). (jaune).

Remarque : Veiller, si un enregistrement avec audio est souhaité, a connecter la caméra a I'entrée vidéo et a
I’'entrée audio.

8.4 Sélection de l'utilisateur
e Avec un clavier verrouillé 3, déplacer la souris pour saisir le mot de passe. L'enregistreur intégre deux
niveaux d’utilisation : administrateur & et utilisateur &.

e En saisissant le mot de passe de I'administrateur, le symbole & s’affiche dans la barre d’état.
L'administrateur peut accéder a toutes les fonctions. Le mot de passe par défaut est le 0000.

e En saisissant le mot de passe de I'administrateur, le symbole & s’affiche dans la barre d’état. Un utilisateur
n’‘a pas acces au menu principal. Configurer le niveau d’accés sous SYSTEM > TOOLS.

e Sélectionner le niveau d’accés en cliquant sur le symbole & ou &. Ensuite, déplacer la souris et saisir le
mot de passe souhaitée.

8.5 Sélection de la sortie vidéo

L'enregistreur permet d’afficher simultanément I'image sur un écran CRT (connexion MONITOR) et un écran
LCD (connexion VGA).

Sélection via le menu :

1. Sur un enregistreur allumé, cliquer avec le bouton droit de la souris pour afficher le menu principal et
sélectionner ADVANCED CONFIG > DISPLAY > VIDEO OUTPUT.

2. Sélectionner BOTH pour un affichage simultané sur un écran LCD comme sur un écran CRT ; sélectionner
VGA pour un affichage sur un écran LCD ; sélectionner COMPOSITE pour un affichage sur un écran CRT.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA DE-INTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) OFF
DETECTION FULL SCREEN DURATION 03
ALERT QUAD SCREEN DURATION (For Selected Models Only) 03
NETWORK CALL SCREEN DURATION 03
DISPLAY DISPLAY COVERT ON
RECORD HDD DISPLAY MODE HDD SIZE
DEVICES VIDEO OUTPUT (For Selected Models Only) BOTH
DCCSs ALPHA BLENDING 200
IAVAS VGA OUTPUT 1024 X 768
NOTIFY VGA DEINTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) ON

COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE(For Selected Models Only) ON
EDIT

9. Configuration de la fonction de notification

Remarque : Uniquement disponibles sur la caméra PIR.

L'enregistreur IVS intégre une fonction de notification via votre dispositif mobile (iPhone, iPad, Android...) muni
du logiciel EagleEyes. Le systéme envoie un message vers un dispositif mobile dés une situation d’alarme.
Remarque : EagleEyes est un logiciel de surveillance puissant développé par AV TECH Corporation. Consulter
le site http://www.eagleeyescctv.com pour plus de détails.

Contacter SA Velleman (www.velleman.eu) en cas de questions.

L'utilisation du logiciel sur votre dispositif mobile nécessite quelques configurations préalables.
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9.1 Directives a considérer au préalable

Effectuer ces quelques opérations avant de configurer votre dispositif mobile :

1. Installer EagleEyes sur votre dispositif mobile (iPhone, iPad, Android phone...). Voir 9.2 ci-dessous.
Connecter une caméra a |'enregistreur.

Activer la fonction d’enregistrement EVENT sur |'enregistreur.

Activer la fonction de détection de mouvement sur I’'enregistreur.

Connecter |'enregistreur IVS a I'Internet. Consulter http://www.surveillance-download.com/user/CMS.pdf
pour plus de détails.

6. Veiller a ce que I'enregistreur soit accessible en ligne depuis un ordinateur connecté a un réseau tiers.

ik wN

9.2 Configuration du dispositif mobile

Téléchargement du logiciel

1. Ouvrir I’App Store sur votre iPhone/iPad ou accédez a I'Android/Google Play Market avec votre téléphone
Android.

2. Taper eagleeyes dans la fenétre de recherche.
Remarque : L'accés a Internet peut étre payant. Consulter votre fournisseur d’accés pour tout
renseignement concernant les tarifs de connexion a I'Internet.

3. Sélectionner INSTALL pour lancer la procédure d’installation.

4. Suivre les instructions a I'écran. L'icone EagleEyes BF s'affiche sur le bureau de votre dispositif mobile.

Configuration du logiciel

1. Cliquer sur & pour accéder au carnet d’adresse AddressBook. Ensuite, cliquer sur + au bas de I'écran pour
accéder la fenétre de configuration IP.

Mo SIM T 2:15 PM TU No SIS 2:19 PM Lra—1

RN - N
tring
—

Wnatpg Campais  {FRRE
am
- .
Lite

EagleEyes THEMAYW ERE+HN

Ooriiacam  CamCard Hami

2. Taper le nom de I'adresse IP et remplir toutes les données nécessaires.
3. Cliquer sur Save pour sauvegarder les données et pour revenir au carnet d’adresse.

4. Ensuite, cliquer sur > pour se connecter a l’enregistreur. Les images s’affichent sur votre dispositif mobile si
toutes les données ont été introduites correctement.

No S = 2:20 PM T o ST 2:20 PM T Ho M = 2:20 PM T
Required Port 80 793demosite ©)
Title 783demosite Username admin
1P Address 59.125.163.98 Passwoid seateses
Part 80
Username admin Gel Type| [P CAMERA(FIX)
Password ssessnes
Channel 1
Get Type| [P CAMERA(FIX) audio [T 1 ©
Format " hzea " Detaon
Channel 1
Quality MNormal (7] = =
Audio m 1 9 + o v
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Colonne Description

Données obligatoires:

Title Le nom de l'adresse IP.

IP Address / Port L'adresse IP et le numéro du port de I'enregistreur.

Username / Le nom d’utilisateur et le mot de passe (admin par défaut).

Password

Get Type Cliquer sur ce bouton pour afficher le type d’appareil selon I'adresse IP préalablement
introduite.

Données optionnelles

Audio Cliquer sur > pour sélectionner le canal audio. Déplacer le bouton a glissiére pour
activer/désactiver la fonction audio.
Remarque : Contréler si la caméra utilisée intégre la fonction audio. Se reporter a la
notice de I'enregistreur pour plus de détails.

Format Sélection du format du réseau.
Quality Cliquer sur > pour sélectionner le niveau de qualité de I'image (Best, High, Normal ou
Basic).

Activation de la fonction de notification

Activer la fonction sur I’'enregistreur et sur votre dispositif mobile.
1. Ouvrir le menu ADVANCED CONFIG sur I'enregistreur et sélectionner I'option NOTIFY.
ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION GUARD ON
ALERT CH1 LOBBY
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCs

IVS
NOTIFY

EXIT

2. GUARD : Sélectionner ON pour activer la fonction.
Remarque : Consulter http://www.eagleeyescctv.com pour plus de détails.

CH1 : Taper votre message de notification. Le message par défaut mentionne le canal.
Sélectionner Settings > Notifications dans le menu de votre iPhone/iPad.
Sélectionner ON sous Notifications.
Sélectionner EagleEyes et ensuite ON.

Ho GIM = 128 PM

oukw

kel Airptane Mode
Wi-Fi

Notifications “ Sounds

Aleris
@ Natifications On »

202

Badges
WhatsApp

{8 Eeaveyes 3
4s EsgleEyes

& fring

Remarque: Ce réglage n'est pas nécessaire pour des téléphones Android.

7. Revenir vers le menu principal sur votre iPhone/iPad et sélectionner ﬁ pour accéder au carnet d'adresse.
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8. Sélectionner le nom de I'adresse IP et ON pour activer la fonction de notification.

FRER 79% m}

fring

Compass  {TEETH

WhatsApp

Lite
EagleEyes FhERYE AMEHE

9. Tester la fonction en déclenchant I'alarme.

10. Comptage de personnes - barriere virtuelle - flot humain

Remarque : Uniqguement disponibles sur la caméra PIR.

La technologie IVS est un dispositif de vidéosurveillance avancé et précis, et offre les fonctions suivantes :
FLOW COUNTING, VIRTUAL FENCE et ONE WAY.

Remarque : Les fonctions sont disponibles sur les quatre canaux.
Cliquer avec le bouton droit de la souris et sélectionner E# > ADVANCED CONFIG > IVS.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA 1vs1\1vs2\1vs3\1vs4\

DETECTION CAMERA (For selected models only) CH3
ALERT IVS MODE FLOW COUNTING
NETWORK DISPLAY LINE OFF
DISPLAY SENSITIVITY 07
RECORD RESET COUNT SUBMIT
DEVICES VIRTUAL FENCE AREA SETUP
DCCS SCENE CHANGE OFF
IVS SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY MIDDLE
NOTIFY

EXIT

e CAMERA : Sélectionner la caméra.
¢ IVS MODE : Sélectionner une des trois fonctions selon I’environnement a surveiller :
MODE DESCRIPTION
FLOW COUNTING Une barriére compte chaque personne venant d’une direction prédéfinie.
VIRTUAL FENCE L'alarme est déclenchée lorsqu’une personne franchit la barriére.
ONE WAY L'alarme est déclenchée lorsqu’une personne franchit la barriére dans une direction
prédéfinie.
e DISPLAY LINE : Activer pour afficher la barriére virtuelle a I'écran.

e SENSITIVITY : Configurer la sensibilité de 00 ~ 15. Plus la valeur est importante, plus la caméra sera
sensible.

e RESET COUNT : Cliquer sur SUBMIT pour remettre le compteur a zéro (uniquement en mode FLOW
COUNTING).

e VIRTUAL FENCE AREA : Cliquer sur SETUP pour configurer la barriére virtuelle.
e SCENE CHANGE : Sélectionner ON pour déclencher I'lalarme en cas de déplacement de la caméra (les
symboles X et & s'affichent a I’écran).

e SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY : Configurer la sensibilité pour la fonction SCENE CHANGE (HIGH, MIDDLE
ou LOW).
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10.1 Comptage de personnes

1. Aller vers VIRTUAL FENCE AREA pour tracer la barriére virtuelle avec la souris. Déterminer la direction du
flot en sélectionnant REVERSE.

2. Revenir vers I'image en direct. Le symbole 2% s’affiche dans la barre d’état.

3. Cliguer sur le symbole pour afficher le panneau de comptage.
Le dispositif de comptage déterminera la direction et compte toutes les personnes franchissant la barriére.

IN Dans la direction opposée de la fléche.
ouT Dans la direction de la fleche.

10.2 Barriére virtuelle / flot humain unidirectionnel

L'alarme se déclenche lorsqu’une personne franchit la barriere virtuelle, quelle que soit la
direction. Le symbole %2 g'affiche.

L'alarme se déclenche lorsqu’une personne franchit la barriére virtuelle dans la direction
opposée de la fleche. Le symbole O s'affiche.

1. Aller vers VIRTUAL FENCE AREA pour tracer la barriére virtuelle avec la souris. Déterminer la direction du
flot en sélectionnant REVERSE.

VIRTUAL FENCE

ONE WAY PASS

«2+ |REVERSE
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2. Revenir vers I'image en direct.
Le dispositif détermine la direction de toute personne franchissant la barriére virtuelle.

10.3 Statistiques IVS

1. Cliquer sur & et puis Q pour accéder au menu de recherche. Sélectionner STATISTIC.

LIST

QUICK SEARCH CHANNEL M 01 0O 02 0 03 O 04
RECORD EVENT TYPE INFLOW

MOTION OUTFLOW

ALARM VIRTUAL FENCE
TIME ONE WAY

HUMAN DETECTION HUMAN DETECTION
IvS MOTION

FULL ALARM
STATISTIC HARD DISK ALL HDD

TIME 2010/MAY/17
STATISTIC SUBMIT

I o o o I o QN

EXIT

2. Entrer tous les critéres de recherche et cliquer sur STATISTIC > SUBMIT pour afficher tous les
événements.

3. Cliquer sur LIST ou sur CHART pour afficher une liste ou un graphique.
4. Cliquer sur DAY pour afficher un apercu selon le jour, le mois ou lI'année.

IVS STATISTIC

LIST CHART A

HOUR COUNT

00:00 - 00:59
01:00 - 01:59
02:00 - 02:59
03:00 - 03:59
04:00 - 04:59
05:00 - 05:59

o

06:00 - 06:59
07:00 - 07:59
08:00 - 08:59

© WO O O o o o o

09:00 - 09:59

2010/MAY/17 DAY EXIT
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11.

Enregistreur IVS
format vidéo
compression vidéo
entrée vidéo

moniteur
i rincipal

sortie vidéo P - P
moniteur

d'appel

images/s image

enregistrement
vitesse d'enregistrement
qualité d'image

capacité disque dur
modes d'enregistrement
multiplexage

I/0 audio

surface de détection de
mouvement

sensibilité détection de
mouvement

enregistrement pré-alarme
systéme de sauvegarde
Ethernet
interface web
notification d'alarme a distance
connexion réseau
pilotage PTZ
I/O alarme
zoom numérique
alimentation
consommation
température de service
rétablissement du systéme
dimensions
Caméra
capteur
nombre de pixels
résolution
LED IR
éclairage min.
rapport S/B

longueur de

o focalisation
(()sbtJaerfcth;rd) angle de I'objectif
obturateur
électronique
AGC

balance des blancs

Spécifications techniques

NTSC/PAL (automatique)
H.264
4 canaux, signal vidéo composite 1 Vpp / 75 ohms BNC

signal vidéo composite 1 Vpp / 75 ohms BNC
signal vidéo composite 1 Vpp / 75 ohms BNC

704 x 576 pixels @ 100 IPS (PAL)

réglable pour chaque canal

super best - best - high - normal

SATA x2, compatible HDD 1 To (HDD non incl.)

manuel / programmé / mouvement / alarme

image en direct, enregistrement, lecture, sauvegarde et réseau
4 entrées, 1 sortie (mono)

grille de 16 x 12 par caméra / 4 caméras

4 facteurs configurables avec détection de mouvement précis

8 Mo

USB 2.0 et sauvegarde a distance a partir du réseau

10/100 Base-T (supporte le contr6le a distance et LiveView via Ethernet)
supporte logiciel AP sous licence et navigateur IE, Firefox
images via courriel ou téléchargement vers site FTP

supporte TCP/IP, PPPoE, DHCP et DDNS

PELCO-D

4 entrées, 1 sortie

2X

19 VCC (incl.)

<42 W

10°C ~ 40°C

auto-rétablissement du systéme apres la remise sous tension
343 x 59 x 223 mm

1/3" HR CCD couleur
752(H)x582(V) PAL

480 lignes TV

12

0.17 lux (F2.0) / 0 lux (IR allumé)
> 48dB (AGC éteint)

f3.6mm / f2.0
92°
1/50 to 1/100 000 sec

oui
automatique

PIR plage de détection 5 m
angle de détection 40°
sortie vidéo 1.0 Vpp composite / 75 ohms
alimentation 12 VCC
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consommation 110 mA (IR éteint), 260 mA (IR allumé)
température de service 0°C~45°C

dimensions 90 x 145 x 32 mm

poids 220 g

N’employer cet appareil qu’avec des accessoires d’origine. SA Velleman ne sera aucunement
responsable de dommages ou Iésions survenus a un usage (incorrect) de cet appareil.

Pour plus d’information concernant cet article et la derniére version de cette notice, visiter notre
site web www.velleman.eu.

Toutes les informations présentées dans cette notice peuvent étre modifiées sans notification
préalable.

© DROITS D'AUTEUR
SA Velleman est I'ayant droit des droits d’auteur pour cette notice. Tous droits mondiaux réservés.

Toute reproduction, traduction, copie ou diffusion, intégrale ou partielle, du contenu de cette notice par quelque
procédé ou sur tout support électronique que se soit est interdite sans I'accord préalable écrit de I’'ayant droit.
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GUIA RAPIDA

1. Introduccion

A los ciudadanos de la Union Europea
Importantes informaciones sobre el medio ambiente concerniente a este producto

Este simbolo en este aparato o el embalaje indica que, si tira las muestras inservibles, podrian dafiar
el medio ambiente.

No tire este aparato (ni las pilas, si las hubiera) en la basura doméstica; debe ir a una empresa
especializada en reciclaje. Devuelva este aparato a su distribuidor o a la unidad de reciclaje local.
B Respete las leyes locales en relacion con el medio ambiente.

Si tiene dudas, contacte con las autoridades locales para residuos.
iGracias por haber comprado el IVSPROM2! Lea atentamente las instrucciones del manual extenso antes de
usarlo. El manual extenso esta disponible en el CD-ROM incluido (sélo inglés).

El sistema DVR IVS es el primer sistema de vigilancia DVR inteligente del mundo. Llama y notifica
inmediatamente y activamente a un dispositivo movil (iPhone, iPad, Android phone, etc.) equipado con el
software EagleEyes. Facil de instalar, incluye una multitud de funciones como el reconocimiento y la cuenta de
personas.

Véase http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DKKzWJAg7Lw para una demostracion o
http://www.eagleeyescctv.com/ para visitar la pagina web IVS.

%‘%!—5—— H (EagleEyes) - Solicitud de registro de marca en EEUU y los demas paises.

Las marcas registradas y el nombre comercial son propiedad de sus propietarios respectivos, y sélo se utilizan
para mostrar la compatibilidad entre nuestros productos y los productos de los fabricantes.

Véase el amplio manual del usuario en el CD-ROM para cualquier informacién sobre las licencias.

2. Instrucciones de seguridad

f ADVERTENCIA f
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA
i0Jo!

Para reducir cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no exponga el aparato a lluvia ni humedad. Utilice este
aparato sélo con la fuente de alimentacidn indicada en la etiqueta. Velleman NV no sera responsable de ningun
dafio o lesidon debido a un uso (inadecuado) de este aparato.

Este simbolo advierta al usuario de la presencia de una tension potencialmente peligrosa que puede
constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Este simbolo advierta al usuario de la presencia de observaciones importantes sobre el uso y/o el
mantenimiento del aparato.

Mantenga el aparato lejos del alcance de personas no capacitadas y nifios.

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica al abrir la caja. No abra la caja salvo mencién en contra. Cuidado
durante la instalacion: puede sufrir una peligrosa descarga eléctrica al tocar un cable conectado a la
red eléctrica. La reparacion debe ser realizada por personal especializado.

El usuario no habra de efectuar el mantenimiento de ninguna pieza. Contacte con su distribuidor si
necesita piezas de recambio.

Este producto pertenece a la clase 1 (cable de alimentacidn equipado con una toma de tierra
protectora). Introduzca el conector de alimentacion sdlo en un enchufe con toma de tierra
protectora. Cada interrupcion del conductor protector puede constituir un riesgo de descarga
eléctrica. La interrupcion intencional esta prohibida.

- QP D>

3. Normas generales

Véase la Garantia de servicio y calidad Velleman?® al final del amplio manual del usuario en el CD-ROM.

¢ Solo para el uso en interiores. No exponga este equipo a lluvia, humedad ni a ningun tipo de salpicadura
o goteo. Nunca ponga un objeto con liquido, p.ej. un florero, en el aparato.

e No exponga este equipo a polvo ni temperaturas extremas. Mantenga un espacio suficiente alrededor del
aparato para asegurar una ventilacion adecuada.

e No agite el aparato. Evite usar excesiva fuerza durante el manejo y la instalacion.
e Familiaricese con el funcionamiento del aparato antes de utilizarlo.
e Por razones de seguridad, las modificaciones no autorizadas del aparato estan prohibidas.
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e Utilice sdlo el aparato para las aplicaciones descritas en este manual. Su uso incorrecto anula la garantia
completamente.

e Los dafios causados por modificaciones no autorizadas, no estan cubiertos por la garantia.
e Guarde este manual del usuario para cuando necesite consultarlo.
e Instale y utilice la cdmara al respetar la legislacion et la vida privada de terceros.

4. Caracteristicas

Caracteristicas del sistema de videovigilancia IVS:

CONTADOR de personas Barrera virtual / flujo de personas unidireccional
La barrera virtual cuenta las personas atravesando la La barrera virtual detecta las personas que atraviesan
barrera en un sentido o en el otro. la barrera en un sentido predeterminado.

Videovigilancia a distancia Notificacion en un dispositivo movil

El software EagleEyes de videovigilancia a Notificacion inmediata en un dispositivo mavil (iPhone,
distancia es compatible con la mayoria de iPad, Android phone, etc.) en caso de una alarma y
las plataformas mas utilizadas (iPhone, acceso a distancia dentro de los 5 segundos al sistema
Android, BlackBerry, Windows Mobile y de videovigilancia.

Symbian).

Active Call-in

iPhone BlackBerry Symbian Windows
Mobile

Tecnologia de comunicacion DCCS (DVR/Camera Communication System)

Esta tecnologia transmite la sefial directamente por el cable coaxial a la cdmara y permite no
so6lo simplificar el procedimiento de instalacion sino también reducir considerablemente los
costes.

Camara IVS

e el sensor IR incorporado detecta las personas y transmite una sefial de alarma a un dispositivo movil
(iPhone, iPad, Android phone, etc.)

e compatible con la tecnologia DCCS
o transmision directa de la sefial al el cable coaxial para evitar el uso de un cableado RS485
o instalacion simplificada y reduccion considerable de los costes.

e LEDs IR incorporados para una videovigilancia con visiéon nocturna

e imagen precisa y nitida gracias a Smart Light Control.

Sistema
e control GUI (Graphical User Interface) y ratén USB
e compatible Gmail y otros servicios de correo electrénico
e control local y a distancia completamente separados
e interfaz VGA incorporada con una resolucion hasta 1600 x 1200
e incluye :
o 1 x videograbadora digital H.264 de 4 canales
o 1 xcamara PIR
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1 x mando a distancia IR

1 x cable de camara de 20m

1 x adaptador de red de 19V

1 x convertidor DC-DC de alto rendimiento para DVR y 4 camaras.

e disco duro opcional (no incl.): 500 GB (ref. HD500GB/S) o 1 TB (ref. HD1TB/S)
e mando a distancia IR: ref. DVRRC4 (incl.)

e monitor opcional (no incl.): ref. MONSCA4, MONSCA5, MONSCA6, MONSCA7

e enrutador opcional (no incl.): ref. PCRT1, EM4542, EM4553, EM4570.

O O O O

5. Conexidon y configuracion
Aseglrese de que instale un disco duro y conecte una camara y un monitor a la videograbadora antes de
activarla.

Observacion: La videograbadora detecta automaticamente el formato de video de las cdmaras conectadas
(NTSC/PAL). Por consiguiente, asegurese de que primero conecte las cdmaras a la videograbadora y la fuente
de alimentacién antes de encender la videograbadora.

5.1 Directrices a considerar previamente

e Para garantizar la transmisién de la sefial, asegurese de que la longitud de conexién entre la
videograbadora y las camaras no sobrepase los 200 m al utilizar un cable coaxial 3C2V.
El uso de varios tipos de cables coaxiales o una conexion que sobrepasa los 200 m puede influir la calidad
de la sefial de manera negativa.

e No utilice un amplificador de sefial o modem.

5.2 Instalar el hardware

Véase las figuras en la pagina 3 de esta guia rapida.

Conectar un monitor

Conecte un monitor compatible (no incl.) al puerto de video BNC o VGA de la parte trasera de la
videograbadora.

Observacion: La salida de video CAL visualiza sélo la imagen de las cdmaras. Los datos y/o las manipulaciones
efectuados en el monitor principal no se visualizan.

Conectar la alimentacion

1. Introduzca el conector de alimentacion en la entrada alimentacion de 19 VCC de la parte trasera del
aparato.
i0JO!: Utilice solo la alimentacién incluida.

2. Conecte el cable a la alimentacion. Conecte la alimentacidn a la red. Todavia no active la
videograbadora.

Conectar una camara

1. Elija un lugar de montaje para la cdmara al considerar los siguientes puntos:
o no instale la cdmara en un lugar expuesto a temperaturas extremas o vibraciones
o no instale la cAmara cerca de un campo magnético
o no dirija la cdmara al sol o una fuente luminosa.

2. Conecte la salda de video de la cdmara con los cables incluidos a una entrada de video de la parte trasera
del aparato. La cifra que esta al lado del conector determina el niimero del canal. Los conectores estan del
tipo BNC.

3. Conecte cada camara a su fuente de alimentacion.

Observacion: Aseglrese de que conecte primero las cdmaras a la videograbadora y la fuente de alimentacion
antes de activar la videograbadora.

Conexion de audio

e La DVR incluye 4 entradas de audio. Conecte la salida de audio de la camara a la entrada audio RCA de la
parte trasera de la videograbadora. Aseglrese de que conecte el canal audio al canal video
correspondiente.

e La DVR también estd equipada con una salida de audio RCA para conectar un aparato de audio externo,
p.€j. un altavoz.

Observacion: Las camaras incluidas en el juego IVSPROM2 no soportan la grabacién de audio.

V. 02 - 02/05/2012 57 ©Velleman nv




IVSPROM2

Conexion a la red LAN

Conecte la videograbadora a la red LAN con un cable de red y un conector del tipo 8P8C (RJ45). Configure la
videograbadora por el menu.

5.3 Conectar la videograbadora

1. Utilice la videograbadora sélo con una fuente de alimentacidn compatible (véase etiqueta).
Observacion: Antes de activar la videograbadora, asegurese de que (1) esté conectada a las camaras
(conectadas ellas mismas a su fuente de alimentacion), y también (2) conectada a un monitor (LCD o CRT,
no incl.).

2. Active el aparato con el interruptor de la parte trasera. Esta inicializado después de aproximadamente
30 segundos.
Observacion: Utilice un sistema de alimentacién ininterrumpida (SAI) (no incl.).

5.4 Configurar la fecha y la hora

Primero, configure la fecha y la hora antes de utilizar la videograbadora.

Observacion: Nunca configure/modifique la fecha y la hora después de una grabacidn para no mezclar los
ficheros de grabacidén nuevos y viejos. En caso de modificacion involuntaria de la fecha y la hora, borre todos
los datos guardados en el disco duro y vuelva a grabar.

Observacion: Después de haber configurado la fecha y la hora, deje activada la videograbadora durante 48
horas al utilizarla por primera vez. Véase el APENDICE 6 del amplio manual del usuario para mas
informaciones sobre la sustitucion de la bateria interna.

1. Haga clic con el botdn derecho del raton para introducir la contrasefia. La contraseina por defecto es 0000.
El estado de la videograbadora cambia de & (teclado bloqueado) & & (administrador).

2. Haga clic con el botén derecho del ratén para visualizar el menu principal. Seleccione QUICK START >
TIME SETUP para configurar la fecha et la hora.

QUICK START
GENERAL DATE 2009 / NOV / 17
TIME SETUP TIME 15: 35 : 53
EXIT

5.5 Borrar el disco duro

Borre todos los datos del disco duro antes de utilizar la videograbadora por primera vez para no mezclar los
ficheros de grabacidon nuevos y los ficheros anteriormente guardados.

1. Haga clic en el botdn derecho del ratdn y seleccione SYSTEM > SYSTEM INFO > CLEAR HDD.

2. La videograbadora se reinicia después de que se hayan borrados todos los datos. Véase §5.3.2 del amplio
manual del usuario para mas informaciones.
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SYSTEM

TOOLS BAUD RATE 2400

SYSTEM INFO HOST ID 000

USB BACKUP R.E.T.R 5

DVD BACKUP AUTO KEY LOCK NEVER
CLEAR HDD HDD-0
RESET DEFAULT SUBMIT
REMOTE CONTROL ID 000
SERIAL TYPE RS485
VIDEO FORMAT NTSC
VERSION 1019-1008-

1010-1010
EXIT

5.6 Configurar la contrasena

1. Haga clic en el botdn derecho del ratdn y seleccione SYSTEM > TOOLS para modificar la contrasefa.

2. Hay dos niveles de usuario: ADMIN y OPERATOR. Véase §5.3.1 TOOLS del amplio manual del usuario para
mas informaciones.

SYSTEM
TOOLS LANGUAGE ENGLISH
SYSTEM INFO ADMIN PASSWORD SETUP
USB BACKUP OPERATOR PASSWORD SETUP
DVD BACKUP UPGRADE SUBMIT
BACKUP CONFIG SUBMIT
RESTORE CONFIG SUBMIT
EXIT \

6. Control GUI con raton USB

6.1 Conectar el raton USB

1. Conecte un ratén USB (no incl.) al puerto USB & del panel frontal. El simbolo ® se visualiza en la pantalla.
2. Desplace el raton para introducir la contrasefia. La contrasefia por defecto es 0000.

El estado de la videograbadora pasa de & (teclado bloqueado) & & (administrador). La barra de ment réapido
se visualiza en la parte izquierda de la pantalla.

Observacion: El menu rapido es accesible por los dos niveles de usuario (seleccionable desde el menu
principal SYSTEM > TOOLS).

Introducir la contrasefia Men rapido (cerrar)

PASSWORD
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6.2 El menu rapido

Desplace el raton hacia la izquierda de la pantalla para abrir el menu rapido. Este menu incluye seis funciones:

Menu rapido (abrir)

e

Panel de seleccion o formato de visualizacidon de los canales.

(
2

Panel de reproduccién. Haga clic en = para activar la reproduccién de la Gltima grabacién o haga
clic en [l para entrar en la lista de busqueda.

Seleccione el canal y haga clic en € para acercar la imagen. Haga clic y desplace el cuadro rojo
para desplazarse en la imagen. Haga clic en X para volver al formato real de la imagen.

Seleccionar el canal audio.
En el modo de visualizacién en directo, sélo estan disponibles los canales de audio en directo.
En el modo de reproduccidn, es posible seleccionar los canales de audio en directo y reproduccion.

Panel de control PTZ (si es aplicable).

B & ©¢

Boton de desactivacion o activacion del sistema.

6.3 Menu principal

Haga clic con el botén derecho del ratén para visualizar o esconder el menu principal.

Men principal

Estructura del menu principal
* . disponible sélo en algunos modelos
QUICK START: Configuracion de la pantalla, la imagen, la fecha y la hora.

ﬁ GENERAL CHANNEL TITLE - EVENT STATUS - DATE DISPLAY - DCCS DISPLAY - MOUSE
: SENSITIVITY - PRIORITY* — RECORD CONFIG
TIME SETUP DATE - TIME
e DATE SETUP: Configuracion de la fecha y la hora de verano.
i\h\u’ DATE INFO DISPLAY DATE OF MODE - FORMAT
DAYLIGHT DAYLIGHT SAVING
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SYSTEM: Configuracion del sistema.

LANGUAGE - ADMIN PASSWORD - OPERATOR PASSWORD - UPGRADE -
BACKUP CONFIG - RESTORE CONFIG

BAUD RATE - HOST ID - R.E.T.R. - AUTO KEY LOCK - CLEAR HDD - RESET
DEFAULT - REMOTE CONTROL ID - SERIAL TYPE - VIDEO FORMAT - VERSION

BACKUP DATA (USB)

BACKUP LOG (USB)

EVENT INFORMATION: Acceso al menu de busqueda.
QUICK SEARCH

EVENT SEARCH

HDD INFO

EVENT LOG

ADVANCED CONFIG: Configuracion CAMERA, DETECTION, ALERT, NETWORK, DISPLAY, RECORD,
DEVICES, DCCS, IVS* & NOTIFY*,

BRIGHTNESS - CONTRAST - SATURATION - HUE - COV. - REC - CHANNEL

TOOLS

SYSTEM INFO

CAMERA TITLE
DETECTION LS - SS - TS - MOTION - ALARM - AREA
EXT. ALERT - INT. BUZZER - KEY BUZZER - VLOSS BUZZER - MOTION BUZZER
ALERT - ALARM BUZZER - HDD BUZZER - ALARM DURATION (SEC) - HDD NEARLY
FULL (GB)
NETWORK NETWORK - SNTP - FTP — E-MAIL
DE-INTERLACE* — FULL SCREEN DURATION - QUAD SCREEN DURATION* —
DISPLAY CALL SCREEN DURATION - DISPLAY COVERT - HDD DISPLAY MODE - VIDEO
OUTPUT* - ALPHA BLENDING - VGA OUTPUT - VGA DEINTERLACE* —
COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE*
MANUAL RECORD - EVENT RECORD - TIMER RECORD - PRE-ALARM RECORD -
RECORD OVERWRITE - EVENT RECORD ALL CH - KEEP DATA LIMIT (DAYS) - RECORD
CONFIG
DEVICES
DCCS
VS CAMERA* — IVS MODE - DISPLAY LINE - SENSITIVITY - RESET COUNT -

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA - SCENE CHANGE - SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY
NOTIFY* GUARD
SCHEDULE SETTING: Configuracion de la grabacidén y la vigilancia programadas.
RECORD
DETECTION
ALARM

Descripcion del panel frontal y el panel trasero

Panel frontal

Indicadores LEDs

7.

7.1
0]
HDD
=
i<
>

Videograbadora activada.

Reproduccién del disco duro o grabacion.
Alarma activado.

Grabacién programada.

Reproduccion.

A : Abrir/cerrar el cajon (sélo para modelos con reproductor DVD).
CH1 ~ 4: Seleccién del canal.

Eﬂ: Visualizacién de los 4 canales.

SEQ: Visualizacién secuencial de los canales empezando por el primer canal. Salga de la funcién al volver a
pulsar el botén SEQ.

SLOW:

Reproduccién lenta.
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e ZOOM: Agrandar la imagen del canal seleccionado (en el modo de grabacion FRAME y FIELD).
e PLAY: Reproduccion de la ultima grabacién.
e LIST (Event List Search): Funcion de blsqueda: RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION /
IVS / STATISTIC, o seleccione FULL para visualizar todas las grabaciones.
Seleccione QUICK SEARCH para efectuar una busqueda segun la fecha. Véase el manual del usuario para
mas detalles.
e MENU: Acceso al menu principal.
e ENTER: Confirmacion.
. Iw— . A/ V¥V / «/»: hacia arriba / abajo / izquierda / derecha.
Durante la reproduccion:
Il : pausar.
m : parar.
» : avanzar rapidamente.
« : retroceder rapidamente.
e AUDIO (SLOW + ZOOM): Selecciéon del canal de audio en directo o reproducciéon para los canales 1~4.

@ Audio en directo para canal 1~4 (blanco). @ Audio de reproduccién para canal 1~4 (amarillo).
. Audio desactivado.

. p.T.z. (HH + seq): control PTZ.

e Port USB: El panel frontal incluye dos puertos USB, uno para el ratdn y el otro para la conexion de una
llave USB.
Observacion: Nunca conecte simultaneamente dos ratones o dos llaves USB a la videograbadora.
Observacion: Véase el APENDICE 3 del amplio manual del usuario para un resumen de todas las llaves
USB compatibles.

7.2 Panel trasero

e VIDEO IN (1 ~ 4): Conexién para una camara.
Observacion: La videograbadora detecta automaticamente el sistema de video de la camara. Por
consiguiente, aseglrese de que primero conecte las camaras a la videograbadora y la fuente de
alimentacion antes de activar la videograbadora.

e AUDIO IN (1~4): Conexidn para los conectores de audio de la camara (sélo para una camara con funcion
audio).
Observacion: Si desea una grabacion con audio, conecte la cdmara a la entrada de video y la entrada de
audio.

e AUDIO OUT: Salida de audio mono al altavoz.

¢ MONITOR: Conexién de video para una pantalla CRT.
Observacion: Doble salida de video para una reproduccién simultédnea en una pantalla CRT y una pantalla
LCD.

e CALL: Conexidn para la pantalla CALL.

e VGA: Conexidn directa para la pantalla LCD.
Observacion: Doble salida de video para una reproduccidén simultanea en una pantalla CRT y una pantalla
LCD.

e IR: Conexién para sensor IR (no incl.).

e EXTERNAL I/O: Conexion para aparatos externos (camara domo o alarma externa).
e LAN: Conexion para red LAN.

e DC 19V: Conexién para adaptador de red incluido.

! . . - .7 - . - .7
o E: Interruptor de alimentacidén. Ponga en la posicion | para activar la videograbadora, ponga en la posicion
O para desactivar.
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8.

Funcionamiento basico

Observacion: Algunas funciones descritas a continuacién sélo valen para la cdmara PIR.

8.1

Visualizacion en directo

Véase las siguientes imagenes.

1

aun s~ W N

v dABD O BP s

L [

®
N

hora del sistema
barra de estado

capacidad disponible en el disco
duro

simbolo grabacion
canal
simbolo deteccion de movimiento

Funcion
canal de audio en directo
(1~4)

zoom activado

red desconectada
raton USB conectado

teclado bloqueado
administrador

grabacion
barrera virtual

movimiento detectado

modo de grabacién: Frame

buena conexion DCCS

Grabacion

Grabaciéon manual

Bl G 8@ & @O s

Funcidon
canal de audio de
reproduccion (1~4)

zoom desactivado

conexion Internet
llave USB conectada
control PTZ

usuario

alarma

flujo de personas
unidireccional

flujo de personas
modo de grabacién: Field

conexidon DCCS fallida

FEE 0SS F He &

Funcion

canal de audio desactivado

grabacion programada

conexion LAN

no esta conectada una llave
UsB

funcion de sobrescribir
visualizacidn secuencial

deteccion de movimiento
desplazar la cdmara

Smart Zoom

modo de grabacion: CIF

La funcién de grabacion manual (L:;]) esta activada por defecto.

Grabacioén después de la deteccion de un movimiento

El simbolo %’7/ Goh , ﬂ‘"/ 0/ %/ ";} se visualiza (segun el evento).
Grabacién programada

El simbolo se visualiza.

Funcion sobrescribir

Esta funcion esta activada por defecto. El simbolo '@ se visualiza en la pantalla.
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8.3 Reproducir una grabacion

Haga clic en & para visualizar la barra de funciones. Haga clic en [ para activar la reproduccién de la Gltima
grabacién o haga clic en [l para entrar en la funcién de blisqueda.

1 barra de progreso 4 barra de funciones
2 cerrar 5 funcion de busqueda
3 barra de informacién

1
1

C

4 5

Observacion: Un fichero debe haber un formato de min. 8192 imagenes. Ejemplo: un fichero con 30 IPS debe
haber una duracién de min. 273 segundos (8192 imagenes / 30 IPS).

Observacion: El formato de imagen de la grabaciéon (FRAME, FIELD o CIF) se visualiza en la pantalla durante
la reproduccion.

Funciones
[—i avanzar Haga clic 1x : velocidad 4x ; haga clic 2x : velocidad 8x... Velocidad max. : 32x.
. rapidamente
D retroceder Haga clic 1x : velocidad 4x ; haga clic 2x : velocidad 8x... Velocidad max. : 32x.
rapidamente
Haga clic para activar/interrumpir la reproduccion de la Gltima grabacion.
D/ fir) reproduccién/pausa g . P / P P ) g.
Haga clic una vez en /[ para retroceder/avanzar imagen por imagen.
D Detener Haga clic para detener la reproduccion.
D reproduccion lenta Haga clic 1x: velocidad 1/4x ; haga clic 2x : velocidad 1/8x...
D D anterior/ Ir al intervalo anterior/siguiente. Ejemplo: 11:00 > 12:00 6
/ siguiente 15:00 < 14:00.
. Haga clic para introducir un punto A y un punto B en un clip de video. El sistema
Repetir P s
reproducira solo la parte indicada.
B Backu_p (copia de Haga clic para abrir el mena para hacer una copia de seguridad del video.
seguridad)

Funcion de basqueda

e Haga clic en [ para efectuar una blsqueda segiin RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN
DETECTION / IVS / STATISTIC, o seleccione FULL para visualizar todos los eventos.

e Seleccione QUICK SEARCH para efectuar una busqueda segun la fecha. Véase §5.4.1 del amplio manual del
usuario para mas informaciones.

Reproduccidén con audio
En el modo de reproduccidn, haga clic en @ para seleccionar el modo de audio de los canales 1~4.

@ Audio en directo para canal reproduccion de audio para canal
1~4 (blanco). 1~4 (amarillo).

Observacion: Si desea una grabacion con audio conecte la cdmara a la entrada de video y la entrada de audio.

. Audio desactivado.

8.4 Seleccionar el usuario
e Siestd bloqueado el teclado (3, desplace el ratén para introducir la contrasefia. La videograbadora
incorpora dos niveles de usuario: administrador & y usuario &.

e Al introducir la contrasefia del administrador, el simbolo & se visualiza en la barre de estado. El
administrador puede entrar en todas las funciones. La contrasefia por defecto es 0000.

e Al introducir la contrasefia del administrador, el simbolo & se visualiza en la barra de estado. Un usuario no
tiene acceso al menu principal. Configure el nivel de acceso bajo SYSTEM > TOOLS.

e Seleccione el nivel de acceso al hacer clic en el simbolo & o &. Luego, desplace el ratdn e introduzca la
contrasefia deseada.
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8.5 Seleccionar la salida de video

La videograbadora permite visualizar simultdneamente la imagen en una pantalla CRT (conexién MONITOR) y
una pantalla LCD (conexion VGA).

Seleccion por el menu:

1. En una videograbadora activada, haga clic con el botén derecho del ratén para visualizar el menu principal
y seleccione ADVANCED CONFIG > DISPLAY > VIDEO OUTPUT.

2. Seleccione BOTH si quiere visualizar las imagenes tanto en el monitor LCD como en el monitor CRT.
Seleccione VGA si quiere visualizar las imagenes en un monitor LCD; seleccione COMPOSITE si quiere
visualizar las imagenes en un monitor CRT.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA DE-INTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) OFF
DETECTION FULL SCREEN DURATION 03
ALERT QUAD SCREEN DURATION (For Selected Models Only) 03
NETWORK CALL SCREEN DURATION 03
DISPLAY DISPLAY COVERT ON
RECORD HDD DISPLAY MODE HDD SIZE
DEVICES VIDEO OUTPUT (For Selected Models Only) BOTH
DCCS ALPHA BLENDING 200
VS VGA OUTPUT 1024 X 768
NOTIFY VGA DEINTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) ON

COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE(For Selected Models Only) ON
EDIT

9. Configurar la funcion de notificacion

Observacion: Disponibles so6lo en la cdmara PIR.

La videograbadora IVS incluye una funcién de notificacidon por un dispositivo mavil (iPhone, iPad, Android
phone, etc.) equipado con el software EagleEyes. El sistema envia un mensaje a un dispositivo moévil en caso de
alarma.

Observacion: EagleEyes es un potente software de vigilancia desarrollado por AV TECH Corporation. Consulte
la pagina http://www.eagleeyescctv.com para mas detalles.
Contacte con Velleman >NV (www.velleman.eu) si tiene preguntas.

El uso del software en su dispositivo mévil necesita algunas previas configuraciones.

9.1 Directrices a considerar previamente

Efectle los siguientes pasos antes de configurar su dispositivo movil:

1. Instale EagleEyes en el dispositivo moévil (iPhone, iPad, Android phone, etc.). Véase 9.2 a continuacién.
Conecte una camara a la videograbadora.

Active la funcidén de grabacién EVENT en la videograbadora.

Active la funcion de deteccidon de movimiento en la videograbadora.

Conecte la videograbadora IVS a Internet. Consulte http://www.surveillance-download.com/user/CMS.pdf
para mas detalles.

6. Asegurese de que la videograbadora sea accesible en linea desde un ordenador conectado a otra red que la
de la DVR.

ik wnN

9.2 Configuracion del dispositivo moévil

Descargar el software
1. Abra App Store en el iPhone/iPad o Android/Google Play market en el Android phone.

2. Introduzca eagleEyes en la pantalla de busqueda.
Observacion: Es posible que pueda pagar para el acceso a Internet. Consulte su proveedor de red para
cualquier informacion sobre las tarifas de conexidn a Internet.

Seleccione INSTALL para iniciar el procedimiento de instalacion.
Siga las instrucciones en la pantalla. El icono && se visualiza en el escritorio del dispositivo mévil.
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Configurar el software

1. Hagaclicen & para entrar en la libreta de direcciones (AddressBook). Luego, haga clic en + en la parte

inferior de la pantalla para entrar en la pantalla de configuracién IP.

215 P

"M 7o

Compass  FREN

THEMAYW ERE+HN

No S T

26

Whatapp tring

EagleEyes

Ooriiacam  CamCard Hami

2. Introduzca el nombre de la direccidon IP e introduzca todos los datos necesarios.
3. Haga clic en Save para guardar los datos y para volver a la libreta de direcciones.
4. Luego, haga clic en > para conectarse a la videograbadora. Las imagenes se visualizan en el dispositivo

movil si ha introducido todos los datos correctamente.

Mo sm = 2:20 PM s Mo sm = 2:20 PM SR Nesm = 2:20 PM a7

Required Part 80

Title 783demosite Username admin

IP Address  59.125.163.98 Pussibid —

Part 80

Username  admin Get Type| IP CAMERA(FIX)

Password essssese e 1

Get Type| IP CAMERA(FIX) Audio 1 e

Channel 1 i

oy m T ® Quality MNormal o ¥ . =
Columna Descripcion
Datos obligatorios
Title El nombre de la direccion IP.
IP Address / Port La direccion IP y el nimero del puerto de la videograbadora.
Username / El nombre de usuario y la contrasefia (admin por defecto).
Password
Get Type Haga clic en este botdn para visualizar el tipo de aparato segun la direccién IP

Datos opcionales

previamente introducida.

Audio Haga clic en > para seleccionar el canal audio. Desplace el botdn deslizante para
activar/desactivar la funcién audio.
Observacion: Controle si la cAmara utilizada incorpora la funcién audio. Véase el
manual del usuario de la videograbadora para mas detalles.

Format Seleccion del formato de la red.

Quality Haga clic en > para seleccionar el nivel de calidad de la imagen (Best, High, Normal o

Basic).
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Activar la funcion de notificacion
Active la funcién en la videograbadora y el dispositivo movil.

1. Abra el meni ADVANCED CONFIG en la videograbadora y seleccione la opcion NOTIFY.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION GUARD ON
ALERT CH1 LOBBY
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCs

VS
NOTIFY

EXIT

2. GUARD: Seleccione ON para activar la funcidn.
Observacion: Consulte http://www.eagleeyescctv.com para mas detalles.

CH1: Introduzca el mensaje de notificacion. El mensaje por defecto indica el canal.
Seleccione Settings > Notificacions en el menu del iPhone/iPad.

Seleccione ON bajo Notificacions.

Seleccione EagleEyes y luego ON.

2:28 Pl Mo Bl 2

oukw

- AUpIN . Naotifications n oM. Sounds
4 Wi-Fi i
Notifications On » antore
WhatsApp
kL) Sounds
EagleEyes
K Brightness a " >
EagleEyes
fd Walipaper e g
& fring
o Genera |

Observacion: Moéviles Android no necesitan este ajuste.

Fazian

108

7. Volver al menu principal en el iPhone/iPad y seleccione para entrar en el libreta de direcciones.

8. Seleccione el nombre de la direccion IP y ON para activar la funcion de notificacion.

9. Pruebe la funcién al activar la alarma.
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10. Contador de personas - barrera virtual - flujo de personas

Observacion: Disponibles sélo en la camara PIR.

La tecnologia IVS es una detecciéon de movimiento avanzada y precisa, y ofrece las siguientes funciones: FLOW
COUNTING, VIRTUAL FENCE y ONE WAY.

Observacion: Las funciones estan disponibles en los cuatro canales.
Haga clic con el botdon derecho del ratén y seleccione E# > ADVANCED CONFIG > IVS.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA Ivs1\1vs2\1vs3\1vs4\

DETECTION CAMERA (For selected models only) CH3
ALERT IVS MODE FLOW COUNTING
NETWORK DISPLAY LINE OFF
DISPLAY SENSITIVITY 07
RECORD RESET COUNT SUBMIT
DEVICES VIRTUAL FENCE AREA SETUP
DCCS SCENE CHANGE OFF
IVS SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY MIDDLE
NOTIFY

EXIT

CAMERA: Seleccione la camara.

IVS MODE: Seleccione una de las tres funciones segun el lugar que quiere vigilar:

MODO DESCRIPCION

FLOW COUNTING Una barrera cuenta cada persona que vienen de una direccidon predeterminada.
VIRTUAL FENCE La alarma se activa si una persona atraviesa la barrera.

ONE WAY La alarma se activa si una persona atraviesa la barrera en una direccidon predeterminada.
DISPLAY LINE: Active para visualizar la barrera virtual en la pantalla.

S!ENSITIVITY: Configure la sensibilidad de 00 ~ 15. Cuanto mas importante es el valor, mas sensible es la
camara.

RESET COUNT: Haga clic en SUBMIT para reinicializar el contador (sélo en el modo FLOW COUNTING).
VIRTUAL FENCE AREA: Haga clic en SETUP para configurar la barrera virtual.

SCENE CHANGE: Seleccione ON para activar la alarma si se desplaza la cdmara (los simbolos & y Q? se
visualizan en la pantalla).

SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY: Configure la sensibilidad para la funcién SCENE CHANGE (HIGH, MIDDLE
o LOW).

10.1 Contador de personas

1.

2.
3.

Vaya a VIRTUAL FENCE AREA para establecer la barrera virtual con el ratén. Determine la direccién del
flujo al seleccionar REVERSE.

2
" . v
i 4 I
\ e
n |
i :
W y “&;—r. LR “!

Vuelva a la imagen en directo. El simbolo 2% se visualiza en la barra de estado.

Haga clic en el simbolo para visualizar el contador.
El contador determina la direccion y cuenta todas las personas que atraviesan la barrera.

IN En la direccion opuesta de la flecha.
OUT  En la direccion de la flecha.
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10.2 Barrera virtual / flujo de personas unidireccional

La alarma se activa si una persona atraviesa la barrera virtual, sea cual sea la direccion. El
simbolo % se visualiza.

La alarma se activa si una persona atraviesa la barrera virtual en la direccion opuesta de la
flecha. El simbolo 0 se visualiza.

1. Vaya a VIRTUAL FENCE AREA para crear la barrera virtual con el ratén. Determine la direccion del flujo al
seleccionar REVERSE.

VIRTUAL FENCE

ONE WAY PASS

2. Vuelva a la imagen en directo.
El aparato determina la direccidon de cualquier persona que atraviesa la barrera virtual.
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10.3 Estadisticas IVS

1. Hagaclicen & > B para entrar en el menu de blusqueda. Seleccione STATISTIC.

LIST

QUICK SEARCH CHANNEL M o1 0O 02 0 03 O 04
RECORD EVENT TYPE M  INFLOW
MOTION O OUTFLOW
ALARM O  VIRTUAL FENCE
TIME O ONE WAY
HUMAN DETECTION O HUMAN DETECTION
IvS O MOTION
FULL O ALARM
STATISTIC HARD DISK ALL HDD

TIME 2010/MAY/17

STATISTIC SUBMIT
EXIT

2. Introduzca todos los criterios de busqueda y haga clic en STATISTIC > SUBMIT para visualizar todos los

eventos.

3. Haga clic en LIST o CHART para visualizar una liste o un grafico.
4. Haga clic en DAY para visualizar un resumen segun el dia, el mes o el ano.

IVS STATISTIC

LIST CHART A
HOUR COUNT

00:00 - 00:59 0

01:00 - 01:59 0

02:00 - 02:59 0

03:00 - 03:59 0

04:00 - 04:59 0

05:00 - 05:59 0

06:00 - 06:59 0

07:00 - 07:59 0

08:00 - 08:59 3

09:00 - 09:59 9 v
2010/MAY/17 DAY EXIT

11. Especificaciones

Videograbadora IVS

formato de video

compresién de video

entrada de video

monitor principal
monitor "call"

salida de video

imagenes por
segundo grabacion imagen
de imagenes

velocidad de grabacion

calidad de imagen

capacidad disco duro

modos de grabacion

funciones multiplex

audio E/S

area de deteccion de movimiento

NTSC/PAL (automatico)

H.264

4 canales, sefal video compuesto 1Vpp / 75 ohm BNC
sefial de video compuesto 1Vpp / 75 ohm BNC

sefial de video compuesto 1Vpp / 75 ohm BNC

704 x 576 pixeles @ 100 IPS (PAL)

ajustable para cada canal

super best - best - high — normal

SATA x2, compatible HDD 1 TB (HDD no incl.)

manual / programado / movimiento / alarma

imagen en directo, grabacién, reproduccidn, copia de seguridad y red
4 entradas, 1 salida (mono)

grille de 16 x 12 par cdmara / 4 camaras
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sensibilidad de deteccidn de
movimiento

grabacion previa a la alarma
sistema de copia de seguridad
Ethernet

interfaz web

notificacién de alarma a distancia
conexion de red

control PTZ

alarma E/S

zoom digital

alimentacion

consumo

temperatura de funcionamiento

restablecimiento del sistema

dimensiones

Camara

elemento de imagen

namero de pixeles

resolucién

LEDs IR

iluminacién minima

relacién sefial / ruido

longitud focal
angulo de vision
shutter electrénico

Optica
(estandar)

control automatico de ganancia (AGC)

balance de blancos
rango de deteccién
angulo de deteccidn
salida de video

PIR

alimentacion

consumo

temperatura de funcionamiento
dimensiones

peso

4 parametros ajustables para una deteccion precisa

8 MB

USB 2.0 y copia de seguridad a distancia a partir de la red
10/100 Base-T (soporta el control a distancia y LiveView por Ethernet)
soporta el software AP bajo licencia y navegador IE, Firefox
imagenes por correo electrénico o cargar a pagina FTP
soporta TCP/IP, PPPoE, DHCP y DDNS

PELCO-D

4 entradas, 1 salida

2X

19 VCC (incl.)

<42 W

10°C ~ 40°C

restablecimiento automatico del sistema después de haber activado la
alimentacién de nuevo

343 x 59 x 223 mm

1/3" HR CCD a color
752(H)x582(V) PAL

480 lineas TV

12

0.17 lux (F2.0) / 0 lux (IR on)
> 48dB (AGC off)

f3.6mm / f2.0

92°

de 1/50 a 1/100 000 seg.

si

automatico

5m

40°

1.0 Vpp compuesto / 75 ohm
12 VCC

110mA (sin IR), 260mA (con IR)
0°C~45°C

90 x 145 x 32 mm

220 g

Utilice este aparato sé6lo con los accesorios originales. Velleman NV no sera responsable de dafos ni
lesiones causados por un uso (indebido) de este aparato.

Para mas informacion sobre este producto y la version mas reciente de este manual del usuario,
visite nuestra pagina www.velleman.eu.

Se pueden modificar las especificaciones y el contenido de este manual sin previo aviso.

© DERECHOS DE AUTOR

Velleman NV dispone de los derechos de autor para este manual del usuario. Todos los derechos

mundiales reservados.

Esta estrictamente prohibido reproducir, traducir, copiar, editar y guardar este manual del usuario o partes de
ello sin previo permiso escrito del derecho habiente.
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SCHNELLEINSTIEG

1. Einflihrung

An alle Einwohner der Europdischen Union
Wichtige Umweltinformationen iiber dieses Produkt

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung zeigt an, dass die Entsorgung dieses Produktes
nach seinem Lebenszyklus der Umwelt Schaden zufiigen kann. Entsorgen Sie die Einheit (oder
verwendeten Batterien) nicht als unsortiertes Hausmdiill; die Einheit oder verwendeten Batterien
mussen von einer spezialisierten Firma zwecks Recycling entsorgt werden. Diese Einheit muss an den

— Handler oder ein ortliches Recycling-Unternehmen retourniert werden. Respektieren Sie die értlichen
Umweltvorschriften.

Falls Zweifel bestehen, wenden Sie sich fiir Entsorgungsrichtlinien an Ihre ortliche Behorde.

Wir bedanken uns fir den Kauf der IVSPROM2! Lesen Sie die ausflihrliche Bedienungsanleitung vor
Inbetriebnahme sorgfaltig durch, ehe Sie das Gerat verwenden. Die ausflihrliche Bedienungsanleitung ist auf
CD-ROM (mitgeliefert) verfligbar (nur auf Englisch).

Dieser IVS-Video-Uberwachungssatz ist das erste intelligente DVR-Uberwachungssystem der Welt. Bei Alarm
ruft das System sofort ein Mobilgerat (iPhone, iPad, Android phone, usw.), das Ulber die EagleEyes-Software
verflgt, an. Einfach zu installieren und hat viele Funktionen wie Erkennung und Zahlung von Menschen.

Sehen Sie sich die Demo auf http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DKKzWJAg7Lw an oder ziehen Sie die IVS-
Website auf http://www.eagleeyescctv.com/ heran.

IVE nd B (EagleEyes) - Antrag auf Registrierung des Warenzeichens ist in den VS und anderen Landern
eingereicht.

Alle registrierten Schutzmarken und Handelsnamen sind das Eigentum Ihrer jeweiligen Eigentimer und werden
nur als Beispiel verwendet, um die Kompatibilitat zwischen unseren Artikeln und diesen der verschiedenen
Fabrikanten anzuzeigen.

Fur mehr Informationen Uber die Lizenzvergabe, siehe die ausfuhrliche Bedienungsanleitung auf CD-ROM.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

A STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR A

WARNUNG:

Um Stromschlaggefahr auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren, sollten Sie das Gerat vor Regen und Feuchtigkeit
schiitzen. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur mit einem geeigneten Netzteil (Siehe Gerat). Velleman NV Gbernimmt
keine Haftung fir Schaden, verursacht durch falsche Anwendung des Gerates.

Dieses Symbol warnt den Benutzer vor gefahrlicher Spannung im Innern des Gehauses. Diese
Spannung kann einen gefahrlichen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

Dieses Symbol macht den Benutzer darauf aufmerksam, dass dem Gerat wichtige die Wartung
betreffende Informationen beigefiigt sind.

Halten Sie Kinder und Unbefugte vom Gerat fern.

Stromschlaggefahr beim Offnen des Gerétes. Beriihren Sie nie unter Spannung stehende
Leitungen, um elektrische Schlage zu vermeiden. Lassen Sie dieses Gerat von einem Fachmann
reparieren.

Offnen Sie das Gehiuse NICHT, wenn nicht anders angegeben in dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Es
gibt keine zu wartenden Teile. Bestellen Sie eventuelle Ersatzteile bei Ihrem Fachhandler.

Gerat Schutzklasse 1 (Netzkabel mit Erdung). Stecken Sie den Stecker nur in eine Steckdose mit
Schutzkontaktstecker. Jede Unterbrechung der Erdung kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag fuhren.
Absichtliche Unterbrechung der Erdung ist verboten.

- >PPD>

3. Allgemeine Richtlinien
Siehe Velleman® Service- und Qualitdtsgarantie am Ende der ausfihrlichen Bedienungsanleitung (Siehe
mitgelieferte CD-ROM).

¢ Nur fiir die Anwendung im Innenbereich. Schiitzen Sie das Gerat vor Regen und Feuchte, Staub und
extremen Temperaturen. Setzen Sie das Gerat keiner Flissigkeit wie z.B. Tropf- oder Spritzwasser, aus.

e Schitzen Sie das Gerat vor Staub und extremer Hitze. Um eine ausreichende Luftkihlung zu gewahrleisten,
achten Sie darauf, dass es genltigend Platz um das Gerat herum gibt.
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e Vermeiden Sie Erschitterungen. Vermeiden Sie rohe Gewalt wahrend der Installation und Bedienung des
Gerates.

e Nehmen Sie das Gerdt erst in Betrieb, nachdem Sie sich mit seinen Funktionen vertraut gemacht haben.

e Eigenmachtige Veranderungen sind aus Sicherheitsgriinden verboten. Bei Schaden verursacht durch
eigenmachtige Anderungen erlischt der Garantieanspruch.

e Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur flir Anwendungen beschrieben in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sonst kann dies
zu Schaden am Produkt fihren und erlischt der Garantieanspruch.

e Bei Schaden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung verursacht werden, erlischt der
Garantieanspruch. Flr daraus resultierende Folgeschaden tGbernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung.

e Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung fir kiinftige Einsichthnahme auf.
e Respektieren Sie die Gesetzgebung hinsichtlich der Intimsphdre bei Anwendung dieses Gerates.

4. Eigenschaften

Das IVS-Uberwachungssystem hat folgende Eigenschaften:

Flusskontrolle Virtuelle Mauer
Die virtuelle Mauer bestimmt die Richtung des Wahrnehmung aller Eindringlinge, die die virtuelle
Menschenstroms. Mauer Uberschreiten.

Warnung auf Mobilgerat

Die EagleEyes-Software ist mit den Sendet dem Mobilgerat (iPhone, iPad, Android phone,
meisten populdren Plattformen, wie usw.) sofort eine Warnung fir einen direkten

iPhone, Android, BlackBerry, Windows Handyzugriff auf die Bilder wenn die Kamera eine
Mobile und Symbian, kompatibel. Kamera detektiert.

iPhone BlackBerry Symbian Windows
Mobile

DCCS-Technologie (Kommunikation zwischen DVR/Kamera):

Diese Technologie sendet das Signal sofort Gber ein Koaxialkabel zur Kamera. So wird die
Installation vereinfacht und die Arbeitsstunden erheblich verringert.

1VS-Uberwachungskamera

e der eingebaute IR-Sensor nimmt Personen wahr und sendet dem Mobilgerat (iPhone, iPad, Android phone,
usw.) eine Nachricht

e unterstltzt DCCS-Technologie
o direkte Signalibertragung Uber das Koaxialkabel, Sie brauchen also zusatzliche RS485-Kabel
o vereinfachte Installation und erhebliche Verringerung der Installationskosten

e eingebaute IR-LEDs fiir eine Uberwachung tagsiiber und nachts

e ein klares und prazises Bild dank Smart Light Control

System
e Bedienung Uber grafisches Display und USB-Maus
e kompatibel mit Gmail und andere E-Mail-Services
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e lokale Bedienung und Fernbedienung véllig getrennt

e eingebaute VGA-Schnittstelle mit einer Auflésung bis 1600 x 1200

e Lieferumfang:

1 x 4-Kanal H.264 DVR

1 x PIR-Kamera

1 x IR-Fernbedienung

1 x Kamerakabel von 20m

1 x 19V-Netzteil

1 x Hochleistungs-DC-DC-Umwandler flir DVR und 4 Kameras

e optionale Festplatten (nicht mitgeliefert): 500 GB (HD500GB/S) oder 1 TB (HD1TB/S)
e IR-Fernbedienung: DVRRC4 (mitgeliefert)

e optionaler Monitor (nicht mitgeliefert): MONSCA4, MONSCA5, MONSCA6, MONSCA7
e optionaler Router (nicht mitgeliefert): PCRT1, EM4542, EM4553, EM4570

0O O O O o ©O

5. Anschluss und Einstellung
Beachten Sie, dass Sie die Festplatte installiert ist und schlieBen Sie mindestens einen Monitor und eine Kamera
an, bevor Sie den DVR einschalten.

Bemerkung: Der DVR erkennt das Videosystem der angeschlossenen Kameras (NTSC/PAL) automatisch.
Verbinden Sie die Kameras also zuerst mit dem DVR und einer Stromversorgungsquelle.

5.1 Hinweise vorab

¢ Um eine gute Signallbertragung zu gewahrleisten, beschranken Sie die Anschlusslange zischen dem DVR
und den Kameras bei Anwendung der 3C2V-Koaxiakabel auf max. 200 m. Die Anwendung verschiedener
Type Koaxialkabel oder von einem ldngeren Anschluss kann die Signallibertragung negativ beeinflussen.

¢ Verwenden Sie weder einen Signalbooster noch ein Modem, um die Signale bei langen Anschliissen zu
verstarken.

5.2 Die Hardware installieren

Siehe Abbildungen, Seite 3 dieses Schnelleinstieges.

Einen Videomonitor anschlieB3en

Verbinden Sie einen kompatiblen Monitor (nicht mitgeliefert) mit dem BNC oder VGA Video-Ausgang auf der
Rickseite des Gerdtes.

Bemerkung: Die CAL Video-Ausgang zeigt nur die Kamerabilder an. Daten und/oder Bedienungen ab dem
Hauptmonitor werden nicht angezeigt.

Ein Netzteil anschlieBBen

1. Stecken Sie den DC-Stecker des Netzteils in den 19 VDC-Eingang auf der Riickseite des Gerdtes.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil.

2. Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit dem Netzteil und verbinden Sie das Netzteil danach mit dem Netz.
Schalten Sie das Gerat noch nicht ein.

Eine Kamera anschlieBen
1. Wahlen Sie einen Montageort flir die Kamera und beachten Sie, dass Sie:

o die Kamera nicht an einem Ort installieren, der Vibrationen und extrem hohen oder niedrigen
Temperaturen ausgesetzt wird

o die Kamera nicht an einem Ort installieren, der magnetischen Feldern ausgesetzt ist
o die Kamera nicht auf die Sonne oder einen anderen hellen Gegenstand richten.

2. Verbinden Sie den Video-Ausgang der Kamera lUber die mitgelieferten Kabel mit dem Video-Eingang des
Gerates. Die Ziffer neben dem Eingangsanschluss zeigt die Kanalnummer. Der Anschluss ist vom BNC-Typ.

3. Verbinden Sie jede Kamera mit der Stromquelle.

Bemerkung: Beachten Sie, dass Sie zuerst die Kameras mit dem DVR und die Stromquelle verbinden, bevor
Sie das Gerdt einschalten.

Audio-Anschluss

e Das Gerat hat 4 Audio-Eingénge. Verbinden Sie den Audio-Ausgang der Audioquelle mit dem Audio-Eingang
des Gerates. Verwenden Sie hierflr einen Cinch-Stecker.

e Das Gerat hat auch einen Cinch Audio-Ausgang zu einem externen Audiogerat, z.B. Lautsprecher.
Bemerkung: Die mitgelieferten Kameras beim IVSPROM2 unterstitzen keine Audio-Aufnahme.

V. 02 - 02/05/2012 74 ©Velleman nv




IVSPROM2

Anschluss an ein LAN-Netz

Verbinden Sie das Geréat Uber ein Netzkabel mit einem LAN-Netz. Verwenden Sie hierflir einen 8P8C-Stecker
(RJ45). Die Einstellungen geschehen Uber das Konfigurationsmenda.

5.3 Den DVR einschalten

1. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur mit einer kompatiblen Stromversorgungsquelle (Siehe Etikett). Verbinden Sie
den DVR Uber das mitgelieferte Netzkabel mit dem Netz.
Bemerkung: Bevor Sie den DVR einschalten, beachten Sie (1), dass die Kamera mit dem DVR und einer
Stromversorgungsquelle verbunden ist und, dass (2) einen Monitor (LCD- oder CRT-Monitor, nicht
mitgeliefert) mit dem DVR verbunden ist.

2. Schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter auf der Rickseite des Gerates ein. Das Geréat ist nach etwa 30
Sekunden initialisiert.
Bemerkung: Verwenden Sie eine unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung (USV) (nicht mitgeliefert).

5.4 Das Datum und die Uhrzeit einstellen

Stellen Sie, vor Gebrauch des DVRs, das Datum und die Uhrzeit ein.

Bemerkung: Andern Sie das Datum und die Zeit nie nach dem Starten der Aufnahmefunktion, um
Verwechselung beim Suchen der Dateien zu vermeiden. Bei unabsichtlicher Anderung raten wir, alle Daten zu
[6schen und die Aufnahmen erneut zu starten.

Bemerkung: Bei erstmaliger Benutzung lassen Sie den DVR, nach Datums- und Uhrzeiteinstellung, am besten
48 Stunden eingeschaltet. Um die interne Batterie zu ersetzen, Siehe ANHANG 6 in der ausfihrlichen
Bedienungsanleitung.

1. Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste, um das Passwort einzugeben. Das Standard-Passwort ist 0000.
Der Status verdndert sich von & (Tasten verriegelt) in & (Administrator).

2. Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste, um das Hauptmeni anzuzeigen. Wahlen Sie QUICK START > TIME
SETUP um das Datum und die Uhrzeit einzustellen.

QUICK START

GENERAL DATE 2009 / NOV / 17
TIME SETUP TIME 15:35:53

EXIT

5.5 Die Festplatte l6schen
Léschen Sie zuerst alle Daten der Festplatte, damit die neuen Aufnahmen nicht mit alten Daten verwechselt
werden kénnen.

1. Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste, um das Hauptmeni anzuzeigen. Wahlen Sie SYSTEM > SYSTEM
INFO > CLEAR HDD.

V. 02 - 02/05/2012 75 ©Velleman nv




IVSPROM2

2. Der DVR startet nach dem Léschen der Festplatte wieder. Siehe §5.3.2 in der ausfihrlichen

Bedienungsanleitung flir mehr Details.

SYSTEM

TOOLS BAUD RATE 2400

SYSTEM INFO HOST ID 000

USB BACKUP R.E.T.R 5

DVD BACKUP AUTO KEY LOCK NEVER
CLEAR HDD HDD-0
RESET DEFAULT SUBMIT
REMOTE CONTROL ID 000
SERIAL TYPE RS485
VIDEO FORMAT NTSC
VERSION 1019-1008-

1010-1010
EXIT

5.6 Das Passwort einstellen

1. Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste, um das Hauptmenl anzuzeigen. Wahlen Sie SYSTEM > TOOLS um

das Passwort zu andern.

2. Es gibt zwei Benutzerebenen: ADMIN und OPERATOR. Siehe 5.3.1 TOOLS in der ausfihrlichen

Bedienungsanleitung flr mehr Details.

SYSTEM
TOOLS LANGUAGE ENGLISH
SYSTEM INFO ADMIN PASSWORD SETUP
USB BACKUP OPERATOR PASSWORD SETUP
DVD BACKUP UPGRADE SUBMIT
BACKUP CONFIG SUBMIT
RESTORE CONFIG SUBMIT
EXIT \

6. GUI-Display mit USB-Maus

6.1 Eine USB-Maus anschlieBen

1. Verbinden Sie eine USB-Maus (nicht mitgeliefert) mit dem Mausanschluss “B der Frontplatte. Das
Maussymbol ® erscheint im Bildschirm.

2. Bewegen Sie die Maus, um das Passwort (ber die Tastatur einzugeben. Das Standard-Passwort ist 0000.
Der Status verandert sich von & (Tasten verriegelt) in & (Administrator). Das Schnellmenii erscheint links im

Bildschirm.

Bemerkung: Das Menl des DVRs ist ab zwei Benutzerebenen erreichbar (liber das Hauptmeni SYSTEM >

TOOLS einstellbar).
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Das Passwort eingeben Schnellmenii (geschlossen)

6.2 Schnellmenii

Bewegen Sie den Mauszeiger nach links im Bildschirm, um das Schnellmeni zu 6ffnen. Das Menl enthalt sechs
Funktionen:

Schnellmenii (geodffnet)

£\

Schalteinheit Kanale oder Bildschirmeinteilung.

(
2

Wiedergabefenster. Klicken Sie auf [ um die letzte Aufnahme wiederzugeben oder klicken Sie auf
[ um eine Datei zu suchen.

Waéhlen Sie den gewlinschten Kanal und klicken Sie auf € um heranzuzoomen. Klicken Sie und
schleppen Sie den roten Rahmen (links unten) um das Bild heranzuzoomen. Klicken Sie auf X um
wieder herauszuzoomen.

Wahlen Sie den Audiokanal.

Wahrend der Live-Anzeige kénnen nur die Live-Audiokandle ausgewahlt werden.

Wahrend der Wiedergabe einer Datei kdnnen sowohl die Live- als auch die Datei-Audiokanéle
ausgewahlt werden.

PTZ-Kontrolle und PTZ-Bedienungen (wenn zutreffend).

B & © ¢

Abschaltfunktion.

6.3 Hauptmenii

Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste im Bildschirm, um das Hauptmenl anzuzeigen oder zu verbergen.

Hauptmenii
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Struktur Hauptmenii
*: nicht verfiigbar auf allen Modellen
QUICK START: Display-, Bild-, Datums- und Uhrzeiteinstellungen.
CHANNEL TITLE - EVENT STATUS - DATE DISPLAY - DCCS DISPLAY - MOUSE

Wy GENERAL SENSITIVITY - PRIORITY* — RECORD CONFIG
TIME SETUP DATE - TIME

_ DATE SETUP: Datum- en Sommerzeiteinstellungen.

%’ DATE INFO DISPLAY DATE OF MODE - FORMAT
DAYLIGHT DAYLIGHT SAVING

SYSTEM: Systemkonfiguration.

LANGUAGE - ADMIN PASSWORD - OPERATOR PASSWORD - UPGRADE -
BACKUP CONFIG - RESTORE CONFIG

BAUD RATE - HOST ID - R.E.T.R. - AUTO KEY LOCK - CLEAR HDD - RESET
DEFAULT - REMOTE CONTROL ID - SERIAL TYPE - VIDEO FORMAT - VERSION

BACKUP DATA (USB)

BACKUP LOG (USB)

EVENT INFORMATION: Suchfunktion.
_ QUICK SEARCH
| l:‘J EVENT SEARCH

HDD INFO

EVENT LOG

ADVANCED CONFIG: Einstellungen CAMERA, DETECTION, ALERT, NETWORK, DISPLAY, RECORD,
DEVICES, DCCS, IVS* & NOTIFY*.

BRIGHTNESS - CONTRAST - SATURATION - HUE - COV. - REC - CHANNEL

TOOLS

[

SYSTEM INFO

CAMERA TITLE

DETECTION LS - SS - TS - MOTION - ALARM - AREA
EXT. ALERT - INT. BUZZER - KEY BUZZER - VLOSS BUZZER - MOTION BUZZER

ALERT - ALARM BUZZER - HDD BUZZER - ALARM DURATION (SEC) - HDD NEARLY
FULL (GB)

NETWORK NETWORK - SNTP - FTP — E-MAIL

,‘ DE-INTERLACE* — FULL SCREEN DURATION - QUAD SCREEN DURATION* —
E DISPLAY CALL SCREEN DURATION - DISPLAY COVERT - HDD DISPLAY MODE - VIDEO

OUTPUT* - ALPHA BLENDING - VGA OUTPUT - VGA DEINTERLACE* —
COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE*
MANUAL RECORD - EVENT RECORD - TIMER RECORD - PRE-ALARM RECORD -

RECORD OVERWRITE - EVENT RECORD ALL CH - KEEP DATA LIMIT (DAYS) - RECORD
CONFIG

DEVICES

DCCS

VS CAMERA* — IVS MODE - DISPLAY LINE - SENSITIVITY - RESET COUNT -

VIRTUAL FENCE AREA - SCENE CHANGE - SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY
NOTIFY* GUARD
SCHEDULE SETTING: Timereinstellungen Aufnahme und Detektion.

@ RECORD
Y DETECTION
ALARM

7. Front- und Riickplatte

7.1  Frontplatte
e LEDs

(D) DVR st eingeschaltet.

2 Festplatte wird ausgelesen oder beschrieben.

'E Alarm eingeschaltet.
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7.2

@ Timeraufnahme.

[> Datei wird wiedergegeben.

A - Schublade 6ffnen/schlieBen (nur fir Modelle mit DVD-Spieler).
1 ~ 4: Dricken Sie eine Ziffer, um den entsprechenden Kanal auszuwahlen.

Eﬂ: 4-Kanal-Anzeigemodus.

SEQ: Sequenzielle Anzeige der Kandle ab dem ersten Kanal. Verlassen Sie die Funktion, indem Sie wieder
auf SEQ driicken.

SLOW: Langsam wiedergeben.
ZOOM: Den gewahlten Kanal heranzoomen (nur in Format FRAME oder FIELD).
PLAY: Die letzte Aufnahme wiedergeben.

LIST: Suchfunktion: RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION / IVS / STATISTIC, oder
wahlen Sie FULL um alle Ereignisse anzuzeigen.
Wahlen Sie QUICK SEARCH um schnell nach Datum zu suchen. Siehe die ausfihrliche Bedienungsanleitung
fir mehr Details.
MENU: Das Hauptmenii anzeigen.
ENTER: Die Einstellung bestatigen.

Iw— A/ V / «/P»:nach oben / unten / links / rechts.
Wahrend der Wiedergabe:
Il : anhalten.
m : stoppen.

» : vorwarts laufen lassen.
«: rickwarts laufen lassen.

AUDIO (SLOW + ZOOM): Wahlen Sie Live- oder Wiedergabeton fiir Kanal 1~4.
@ Live-Ton fir Kanal 1~4 (WeiB). @ Wiedergabeton fiir Kanal 1~4 (Gelb).

. Ton ausgeschaltet.

P.T.Z. (EE' + SEQ): PTZ-Bedienungen.

USB-Port: Es gibt zwei USB-Anschliisse, einer flr den Anschluss der USB-Maus und einer fiir den Anschluss
des USB-Laufwerks.

Bemerkung: Verbinden Sie zwei USB-Mause oder zwei USB-Laufwerke nie gleichzeitig mit dem DVR.
Bemerkung: Siehe APPENDIX 3 in der ausfihrlichen Bedienungsanleitung fiir eine Liste mit kompatible
USB-Mause.

Riickplatte

VIDEO IN (1 ~ 4): Anschluss flr die Kamera.
Bemerkung: Der DVR erkennt automatisch das Videosystem der Kamera. Beachten Sie, dass Sie die
Kameras korrekt mit dem DVR und der Stromversorgungsquelle verbinden, bevor Sie den DVR einschalten.

AUDIO IN (1~4): Eingang fir den Audio-Anschluss der Kamera (nur flir Kamera mit Audio).
Bemerkung: Beachten Sie, dass, wenn Sie eine Aufnahme mit Audio méchten, die Kamera nicht nur mit
dem Video-Eingang sondern auch mit dem Audio-Eingang verbinden.

AUDIO OUT: Mono Audio-Ausgang zum Lautsprecher.

MONITOR: Video-Anschluss fiir den CRT-Monitor.
Bemerkung: Doppelter Video-Ausgang flr eine simultane Wiedergabe auf CRT- und LCD-Monitor.

CALL: Anschluss flr einen Call-Monitor.

VGA: Direkter Anschluss fir einen LCD-Monitor.
Bemerkung: Doppelter Video-Ausgang flir eine simultane Wiedergabe auf CRT- und LCD-Monitor.

IR: Anschluss flr einen IR-Empfanger (nicht mitgeliefert).

EXTERNAL I/0: Anschluss flir externe Gerate wie KuppelKamera, externen Alarm, usw.
LAN: LAN-Anschluss.

DC 19V: Anschluss fir das mitgelieferte Netzteil.

g: ON/OFF-Schalter. Stellen Sie auf | um einzuschalten oder auf O um auszuschalten.
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8. Basisfunktionen

Bemerkung: Bestimmte Funktionen (siehe unten) eignen sich nur fiir die PIR-Kamera.

8.1 Live-Ansicht

Siehe Abbildungen unten.
1 Systemzeit
Statusanzeige

verfiigbare HDD
Festplattenkapazitat

Aufnahmesymbol
Kanal

aun s~ W N

Bewegungssymbol

Funktion Funktion Funktion
Live-Audiokanal (1~4) Wiedergabe-Audiokanal (1~4) Audio ausgeschaltet
Timer-Aufnahme

LAN-Anschluss

USB-Laufwerk nicht
angeschlossen

heranzoomen herauszoomen

Netzwerkproblem Internetanschluss

oy

USB-Maus angeschlossen USB-Laufwerk angeschlossen

PTZ-Steuermodus

Tastensperre eingeschaltet Festplatte Uberschreiben
Administrator Benutzer sequenzielle Anzeige
Aufnahme Alarm Bewegung

virtuelle Mauer ‘One-Way Pass’ Kameraposition dndern

THDPD © s

Es wird eine Bewegung
entdeckt

Personenzahlung Smart Zoom

Aufnahme-Modus: Frame Aufnahme-Modus: Field Aufnahme-Modus: CIF

Bl X G i@ ¢ &Pes
EROeLDS FHO8

L [

DCCS-Anschluss OK DCCS-Anschluss misslungen

®
N

Aufnahme

Manuelle Aufnahme

Standard ist die manuelle Aufnahmefunktion &8 eingeschaltet.

Aufnahme nach Bewegungserkennung

Die Symbole %’7/ I"'/ “ﬁ?/ 0/ %/ %‘9 werden im Bildschirm angezeigt (vom Ereignis abhangig).
Aufnahme mit Timer

Das Symbol erscheint im Bildschirm.

¢ Festplatte iiberschreiben

Standard ist diese Funktion eingeschaltet und erscheint das Symbol @5 im Bildschirm.
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8.3 Aufnahme wiedergeben

Klicken Sie auf & um die Statusanzeige anzuzeigen. Klicken Sie auf = um die letzte Aufnahme wiederzugeben
oder auf [l um die Suchfunktion einzuschalten.

Siehe nachfolgende Abbildung:

1 Statusanzeige 4 Bedienungen
2 SchlieBen 5 Suchfunktion
3 Information
1

C t (3R] ) X 2

' m' az8 | 2010/11/17 e 3

)/ ) b Ude) Sld| ) Gl B @ | 16:54:56

4 5

Bemerkung: Eine Datei muss mindestens 8192 Einzelbilder enthalten, um wiedergegeben werden zu kénnen.
Zum Beispiel: Ist die Bildrate auf 30 Bps eingestellt, dann sollte die Aufnahmezeit mindestens 273 Sekunden
betragen (8192 Bilder / 30 Bps).

Bemerkung: Wahrend der Wiedergabe wird das Bildformat der Aufnahme (FRAME, FIELD oder CIF) im
Bildschirm angezeigt.

Bedienungen

[—: vorspulen 1x Klicken: 4x Geschwindigkeit; 2x Klicken: 8x Geschwindigkeit ... Maximale
! P Geschwindigkeit: 32x.

‘ .. 1x Klicken: 4x Geschwindigkeit; 2x Klicken: 8x Geschwindigkeit ... Maximale

K zurlckspulen S
Geschwindigkeit: 32x.
; . Klicken Sie, um die letzte Aufnahme wiederzugeben/zu pausieren.

| wiedergeben/anhalten
D/ D 9 / Klicken Sie einmal auf Ed/Ed um Frame per Frame vor-/zurlickzuspulen.
D stoppen Klicken Sie, um zu stoppen.
D langsam wiedergeben 1x Klicken: 1/4x Geschwindigkeit; 2x Klicken: 1/8x Geschwindigkeit ...

‘ . . Gehen Sie zum vorigen/folgenden Intervall. Beispiel: 11:00 > 12:00 oder
D/ D vorige/nachste 15:00 < 14:00.
T a . Klicken Sie, um Punkt A und Punkt B in einem Videoclip einzustellen. Das

— ’

i) \Viederholen System spielt nur die eingestellten Punkte im Clip ab.

B Backup Klicken Sie, um das Backup-Meni fur Video-Backup zu 6ffnen.

Suchfunktion

e Klicken Sie auf [l um die Dateien gem&B RECORD / MOTION / ALARM / TIME / HUMAN DETECTION / IVS /
STATISTIC zu suchen. Wahlen Sie die Option FULL um alle Dateien anzuzeigen.

e Wahlen Sie QUICK RESEARCH um nach Zeit zu suchen. Siehe 85.4.1 in der ausfuhrlichen
Bedienungsanleitung fir mehr Details.

Audiowiedergabe

Klicken Sie wahrend der Wiedergabe einer Datei auf @ und wahlen Sie den Live- oder Wiedergabeton fiir
Kanéle 1~4.
Live-Ton fir Kanal 1~4 @ Wiedergabeton fir Kanal 1~4
(weil3). (gelb).

Bemerkung: Beachten Sie, dass, wenn Sie eine Aufnahme mit Audio mdéchten, die Kamera sowohl mit dem
Video-Eingang als auch mit dem Audio-Eingang verbinden.

. Audio ausgeschaltet.

8.4 Benutzer auswahlen

* Bewegen Sie, wenn die Tasten verriegelt sind 8, die USB-Maus und geben Sie das Passwort ein. Der DVR
hat zwei Benutzerebenen: Administrator & und Benutzer &.

e Nach Eingabe des Administratorpasswortes erscheint das Symbol & in der Statusanzeige. Der
Administrator hat Zugang zu allen Funktionen. Das Standard-Passwort lautet 0000.

e Nach Eingabe des Benutzerpasswortes erscheint das Symbol & in der Statusanzeige. Ein normaler
Benutzer hat aber keinen Zugang zum Hauptmenu. Stellen Sie die Zugangsmadglichkeit des Benutzers unter
SYSTEM > TOOLS ein.
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e Schalten Sie zwischen Administrator und Benutzer, indem Sie das Symbol des aktuellen Benutzers
anklicken. Bewegen Sie nun die USB-Maus und geben Sie das Passwort des gewlinschten Benutzers ein.

8.5 Den Video-Ausgang auswihlen

Der DVR unterstlitzt simultan einen CRT-Bildschirm (MONITOR-Anschluss) und einen LCD-Schirm (VGA-
Anschluss).

Um den Video-Ausgang auszuwahlen:

1. Bei einem eingeschalteten DVR, klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste im Bildschirm, um das Hauptmenu
anzuzeigen. Wahlen Sie danach ADVANCED CONFIG > DISPLAY > VIDEO OUTPUT.

2. Wahlen Sie BOTH aus wenn Sie die Bilder auf einem LCD- und einem CRT-Monitor wiedergeben mdochten.
Wahlen Sie VGA aus wenn Sie die Bilder auf einem LCD-Monitor wiedergeben méchten. Wahlen Sie
COMPOSITE aus wenn Sie die Bilder auf einem CRT-Monitor wiedergeben méchten.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA DE-INTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) OFF
DETECTION FULL SCREEN DURATION 03
ALERT QUAD SCREEN DURATION (For Selected Models Only) 03
NETWORK CALL SCREEN DURATION 03
DISPLAY DISPLAY COVERT ON
RECORD HDD DISPLAY MODE HDD SIZE
DEVICES VIDEO OUTPUT (For Selected Models Only) BOTH
DCCS ALPHA BLENDING 200
IVS VGA OUTPUT 1024 X 768
NOTIFY VGA DEINTERLACE (For Selected Models Only) ON

COMPOSITE DEINTERLACE(For Selected Models Only) ON
EDIT

9. Eine Meldefunktion einstellen

Bemerkung: Nur auf der PIR-Kamera verfligbar.

Dieser DVR unterstlitzt die Meldefunktion Uber Ihr Mobilgerat (iPhone, iPad, Android, usw.) mit der EagleEyes-
Software. Wird der Alarm aktiviert, dann sendet der DVR das Mobilgerdt automatisch eine Meldung des
Ereignisses.

Bemerkung: EagleEyes ist eine leistungsstarke Uberwachungssoftware, entworfen durch AV TECH Corporation.
Siehe http://www.eagleeyescctv.com fir mehr Informationen (ber EagleEyes.
Haben Sie Fragen zu EagleEyes, kontaktieren Sie dann Velleman NV (www.velleman.eu).

Die Anwendung dieser Software mit Ihrem Mobilgerat erfordert einige Einstellungen.

9.1 Hinweise vorab

Beachten Sie Folgendes, bevor Sie Ihr Mobilgerat einstellen:

1. Installieren Sie EagleEyes auf Ihrem Mobilgerat (iPhone, iPad, Android phone, usw.). Siehe 9.2 unten flr
mehr Informationen.

Verbinden Sie eine Kamera mit dem DVR.
Schalten Sie die Aufnahmefunktion (EVENT) auf dem DVR ein.
Schalten Sie die Bewegungserkennung auf dem DVR ein.

Verbinden Sie den DVR mit einer Internetverbindung. Siehe
http://www.surveillance-download.com/user/CMS.pdf fir mehr Details.

6. Beachten Sie, dass der DVR iber Internet via einen Rechner verfiigbar ist (ein anderes Netz als das,
des DVR).

ik wnN

9.2 Das Mobilgerit einstellen

Die Software herunterladen

1. Offnen Sie den App Store auf Ihrem iPhone/iPad oder den Android/Google Play market mit dem Android-
Handy.

2. Geben Sie eagleEyes im Suchfenster ein.
Bemerkung: Kontaktieren Sie Ihren Netzanbieter fur alle eventuellen Internettarife.
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3. Wahlen Sie INSTALL um das Installationsverfahren zu starten.

4. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Bildschirm. BF erscheint auf der Arbeitsoberflache des Mobilgerates.

Die Software einstellen

1. Klicken Sie auf & um das Adressbuch anzuzeigen. Klicken Sie danach auf + unten im Bildschirm, um das
IP-Fenster anzuzeigen.

No SiM T 215 PM

Whatapp Compars

Lite

fimmm

L ek e o WREEEN RREHE

hpp OmrBacam  CamCard

2. Geben Sie die notwendigen Daten korrekt ein.
3. Klicken Sie auf Save (oben rechts), um alle Daten zu speichern und zum Adressbuch zurtickzukehren.

4. Klicken Sie danach auf > um Verbindung mit dem DVR zu suchen. Haben Sie alle Daten korrekt ausgefillt,
so sehen Sie normalerweise Live-Bilder im Bildschirm.

‘Ho SIM = 2:20 PM

Required
Title 783demosite
1P Address
Port 80
Username admin
Password

Gel Type| |P CAMERA(FIX)

Channel 1

Audio m

Spalte

Vereist

Title

IP Address / Port

Username /
Password

Get Type

Optional
Audio

Format
Quality

50.125.163.98

B % = ‘Ho ST 2:20 PM B % = Mo BIM = 2:20 PM B7 %=t

Part 80
Username admin
Password LTI T

Gel Type P CAMERA(FIX)

Channel 1

Audio m 1 (5]

Format H Detaait

Quality MNormal ©

Umschreibung

Geben Sie hier den Namen ein.
Geben Sie die IP-Adresse und die Portnummer des DVR ein.

Geben Sie den Benutzernamen und das Passwort ein. Standard-Benutzername und
Passwort sind admin.

Klicken Sie diese Taste an, um den Geratetyp, abhangig von der eingegebenen IP-
Adresse, anzuzeigen.

Klicken Sie auf > um den Audiokanal auszuwahlen. Verschieben Sie die Taste, um die
Tonwiedergabe ein- oder auszuschalten.

Bemerkung: Uberpriifen Sie zuerst, ob die angeschlossene Kamera eine Audiofunktion
hat. Siehe die Bedienungsanleitung des DVR flr mehr Details.

Wahlen Sie das Netzformat.
Klicken Sie auf > um die Bildqualitat auszuwahlen (Best, High, Normal, Basic).
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Die Meldefunktion einschalten
Schalten Sie die Meldefunktion auf DVR und Mobilgerat ein.

1.

o hW

Offnen Sie ADVANCED CONFIG auf dem DVR und wéhlen Sie NOTIFY aus.
ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA
DETECTION GUARD ON
ALERT CH1 LOBBY
NETWORK
DISPLAY
RECORD
DEVICES
DCCs

VS
NOTIFY

EXIT

GUARD: Wahlen Sie ON um die Funktion einzuschalten.
Bemerkung: Siehe http://www.eagleeyescctv.com fir mehr Details zum Bedienen des DVR (iber das
Mobilgerat.

CH1: Geben Sie hier die Meldung ein. Die Standard-Meldung ist die Kanalnummer.
Wahlen Sie Settings > Notifications im Hauptmenl des iPhone/iPad.

Wahlen Sie ON unter Notifications.
Wahlen Sie EagleEyes und danach ON.

2:28 PM Ho BIM = 128 PM

EiF1a:20 7 s a = THan

kd “rpiane Mode Notifications n oM., Sounds “_d
4 Wi-Fi i -
L=l On »
Notifications On s -
WhatsApp
L} Sounds
EagleEyes
K Brightness a " >
EagleEyes
fd Walipaper st gleEy
& Ting
o Genera |

Bemerkung: Android-Handys brauchen diese Einstellung nicht.

7.
8.

Kehren Sie zum HauptmenU des iPhone/iPad zurlick und wahlen Sie , um das Adressbuch anzuzeigen.
Wahlen Sie den eingegebenen Namen und wahlen Sie ON um die Funktion einzuschalten.

No SIM = 2:15 PM 79% T}

e
Compass

WhatsApp fring

am
@l s

THART

EagleEyes THERYE KBA+E

9. Testen Sie die Funktion, indem Sie den Alarm einschalten.
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10. Personenzdihlung - virtuelle Mauer - Flusskontrolle

Bemerkung: Nur auf der PIR-Kamera verfiigbar.

Die IVS-Technologie ist eine fortschrittliche und prazise Bewegungserkennung und bietet nachfolgende
Funktionen: FLOW COUNTING, VIRTUAL FENCE oder ONE WAY.

Bemerkung: Die vier Kandle unterstltzen die Funktionen.
Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste und wéhlen Sie E# > ADVANCED CONFIG > IVS.

ADVANCED CONFIG

CAMERA Ivs1\1vs2\1vs3\1vs4\

DETECTION CAMERA (For selected models only) CH3
ALERT IVS MODE FLOW COUNTING
NETWORK DISPLAY LINE OFF
DISPLAY SENSITIVITY 07
RECORD RESET COUNT SUBMIT
DEVICES VIRTUAL FENCE AREA SETUP
DCCS SCENE CHANGE OFF
IVS SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY MIDDLE
NOTIFY

EXIT

e CAMERA: Wahlen Sie die Kamera.

e IVS MODE: Wahlen Sie eine der drei Funktionen, abhdngig von dem, was Sie bewachen mdchten:
MODE DESCRIPTION
FLOW COUNTING Eine virtuelle Linie zahlt jede Person, die aus einer bestimmten Richtung kommt.
VIRTUAL FENCE Bei jeder Person, die die Linie Uberschreitet, ertént der Alarm.

ONE WAY Bei jeder Person, die die Linie in einer bestimmten Richtung Uberschreitet, ertént der
Alarm.

e DISPLAY LINE: Schalten Sie ein, um die virtuelle Linie im Bildschirm anzuzeigen.

e SENSITIVITY: Stellen Sie die Empfindlichkeit von 00 ~ 15 ein. Je héher der Werte, umso empfindlicher.

e RESET COUNT: Klicken Sie auf SUBMIT um den Zahler (nur fir FLOW COUNTING) zurtckzusetzen.

e VIRTUAL FENCE AREA: Klicken Sie auf SETUP um die virtuelle Linie und die Richtung einzustellen.

e SCENE CHANGE: Wahlen Sie ON um den Alarm einzuschalten bei Positionsanderung der Kamera (%‘ und
{;‘? werden im Bildschirm angezeigt).

e SCENE CHANGE SENSITIVITY: Stellen Sie die Empfindlichkeit flir SCENE CHANGE (HIGH, MIDDLE oder

LOW) ein.
10.1 Personenzihlung

1. Gehen Sie zu VIRTUAL FENCE AREA um die virtuelle Linie mit der Maus einzustellen. Stellen Sie die
Richting ein, indem Sie REVERSE auswahlen.

2. Kehren Sie zur Live-Ansicht zurick. géf’ erscheint in der Statusleiste.

3. Klicken Sie dieses Symbol an, um den folgenden Schirm anzuzeigen.
Uberschreitet eine Person die virtuelle Linie, so bestimmt der DVR die Richtung und zéhlt jede Person.

IN Personen, die aus der dem Pfeil entgegengesetzter Richtung kommen.
ouT Personen, die aus derselben Richtung wie der des Pfeils kommen

V. 02 - 02/05/2012 85 ©Velleman nv




IVSPROM2

10.2 Virtuelle Mauer / Menschenstrom

Der Alarm ertdnt wenn eine Person die virtuelle Linie (berschreitet, ungeachtet der
Richtung. %2 erscheint im Bildschirm.

Der Alarm ertént wenn eine Person die virtuelle Linie in entgegengesetzter Richtung wie
der des Pfeils Uberschreitet. @ erscheint im Bildschirm.

1. Gehen Sie zu VIRTUAL FENCE AREA um die virtuelle Linie mit der Maus einzustellen. Stellen Sie die
Richtung ein, indem Sie REVERSE auswahlen.

VIRTUAL FENCE

ONE WAY PASS

2. Kehren Sie zur Live-Ansicht zurtck.
Der DVR bestimmt die Richtung jeder Person, die die virtuelle Linie Gberschreitet.
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10.3 Statistiken
1. Klicken Sie auf &/ > EJ um das Suchfenster anzuzeigen. Wahlen Sie danach STATISTIC.

LIST

QUICK SEARCH CHANNEL M 01 0 02 0 03 0 04
RECORD EVENT TYPE M  INFLOW
MOTION O OUTFLOW
ALARM O  VIRTUAL FENCE
TIME O ONE WAY
HUMAN DETECTION O HUMAN DETECTION
Ivs O MOTION
FULL O ALARM
STATISTIC HARD DISK ALL HDD

TIME 2010/MAY/17

STATISTIC SUBMIT
EXIT
2. Fllen Sie alle notwendige Daten ein und klicken Sie auf STATISTIC > SUBMIT um alle Ereignisse

anzuzeigen.

3. Klicken Sie LIST oder CHART an, fir eine Liste oder eine Grafik aller Ereignisse.
4. Klicken Sie DAY an, fiir eine Ubersicht pro Tag, Monat oder Jahr.

IVS STATISTIC
LIST CHART A
HOUR COUNT

00:00 - 00:59
01:00 - 01:59
02:00 - 02:59
03:00 - 03:59
04:00 - 04:59
05:00 - 05:59

o

06:00 - 06:59
07:00 - 07:59
08:00 - 08:59

©O WO O O o o o o

09:00 - 09:59

2010/MAY/17 DAY EXIT

11. Technische Daten
IVS DVR: (Intelligent Video Security DVR)

Videoformat NTSC/PAL (automatisch)
Videokompression H.264
Video-Eingang 4 Kanale, komposites Videosignal 1Vpp / 75 Ohm BNC

Hauptmonitor komposites Videosignal 1Vpp / 75 Ohm BNC

Video-Ausgang - - - :
Call-Monitor komposites Videosignal 1Vpp / 75 Ohm BNC

Bilder per

Sekunde Bild 704 x 576 Pixels @ 100 Bps (PAL)

Aufnahme

Aufnahmegeschwindigkeit fur jeden Kanal einstellbar

Bildqualitat super best - best - high - normal

Speicherung Festplatte SATA x2, kompatibel HDD 1TB (HDD nicht mitgeliefert)
Aufnahmemodus manuell / Timer / Bewegung / Alarm

Multiplex-Betrieb Live-Ansicht, Aufnahme, Wiedergabe, Sicherungskopie und Netz
Audio I/O 4 Eingange, 1 Ausgang (mono)

Zone fur Bewegungserkennung 16 x 12 Triggerpunkte pro Kamera / 4 Kameras
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Empfindlichkeit
Bewegungserfassung

Pre-Alarm-Aufnahme
Sicherungskopie
Ethernet
Webschnittstelle
Alarmmeldung
Netzwerkverbindung
PTZ-Kontrolle

Alarm I/0
Digitalzoom
Stromversorgung
Stromverbrauch
Betriebstemperatur

Systemwiederherstellung

Abmessungen
PIR-Kamera
Aufnahme-Element
Pixelanzahl

Auflésung

IR-LEDs

minimale Lichtstarke
Signal-/Rauschabstand

Brennweite
Objektiv Blickwinkel
(Standard)  e|ektronischer

Schutter

automatische
Verstdarkungsregelung (AGC)

WeiBabgleich

PIR Erfassungsbereich
Erfassungswinkel

Video-Ausgang

Stromversorgung

Stromverbrauch

Betriebstemperatur

Abmessungen

Gewicht

4 konfigurierbare Faktoren mit genauer Bewegungserfassung

8 MB

USB 2.0 und Backup Uber Netzwerk

10/100 Base-T (unterstitzt Fernbedienung und LiveView Uber Ethernet)
unterstitzt lizenzierte Software AP / IE und Firefox-Browser
Bilder Gber E-Mail oder FTP-Upload

unterstitzt TCP/IP, PPPoE, DHCP und DDNS

PELCO-D

4 Eingange, 1 Ausgang

2x

19 VDC (mitgeliefert)

<42 W

10°C ~ 40°C

automatische Systemwiederherstellung nachdem Sie die Stromversorgung
wieder eingeschaltet haben

343 x 59 x 223 mm

1/3" HR Colour CCD
752(H)x582(V) PAL

480 TV-Zeilen

12

0.17 lux (F2.0) / 0 lux (IR ein)
> 48 dB (AGC aus)

f3.6 mm / 2.0

92°

1/50 tot 1/100 000 Sek.

ja

automatisch

5m

40°

1.0Vpp Komposite / 75 Ohm
12 VvDC

110mA (IR aus), 260mA (IR ein)
0°C~45°C

90 x 145 x 32 mm

220 g

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerat nur mit originellen Zubehédrteilen. Velleman NV ilibernimmt keine
Haftung fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen bei (falscher) Anwendung dieses Gerates. Fiir mehr
Informationen zu diesem Produkt und die neueste Version dieser Bedienungsanleitung, siehe
www.velleman.eu. Alle Anderungen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung vorbehalten.

© URHEBERRECHT

Velleman NV besitzt das Urheberrecht fiir diese Bedienungsanleitung. Alle weltweiten Rechte

vorbehalten.

Ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung des Urhebers ist es nicht gestattet, diese Bedienungsanleitung ganz
oder in Teilen zu reproduzieren, zu kopieren, zu Ubersetzen, zu bearbeiten oder zu speichern.
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Velleman® Service and Quality Warranty

Since its foundation in 1972, Velleman® acquired extensive
experience in the electronics world and currently distributes its
products in over 85 countries.

All our products fulfil strict quality requirements and legal stipulations
in the EU. In order to ensure the quality, our products regularly go
through an extra quality check, both by an internal quality
department and by specialized external organisations. If, all
precautionary measures notwithstanding, problems should occur,
please make appeal to our warranty (see guarantee conditions).
General Warranty Conditions Concerning Consumer Products
(for EU):

e All consumer products are subject to a 24-month warranty on
production flaws and defective material as from the original date of
purchase.

¢ Velleman® can decide to replace an article with an equivalent
article, or to refund the retail value totally or partially when the
complaint is valid and a free repair or replacement of the article is
impossible, or if the expenses are out of proportion.

You will be delivered a replacing article or a refund at the value of
100% of the purchase price in case of a flaw occurred in the first
year after the date of purchase and delivery, or a replacing article at
50% of the purchase price or a refund at the value of 50% of the
retail value in case of a flaw occurred in the second year after the
date of purchase and delivery.

o Not covered by warranty:

- all direct or indirect damage caused after delivery to the article
(e.g. by oxidation, shocks, falls, dust, dirt, humidity...), and by the
article, as well as its contents (e.g. data loss), compensation for loss
of profits;

- consumable goods, parts or accessories that are subject to an aging
process during normal use, such as batteries (rechargeable, non-
rechargeable, built-in or replaceable), lamps, rubber parts, drive
belts... (unlimited list);

- flaws resulting from fire, water damage, lightning, accident, natural
disaster, etc....;

- flaws caused deliberately, negligently or resulting from improper
handling, negligent maintenance, abusive use or use contrary to the
manufacturer’s instructions;

- damage caused by a commercial, professional or collective use of
the article (the warranty validity will be reduced to six (6) months
when the article is used professionally);

- darlnage resulting from an inappropriate packing and shipping of the
article;

- all damage caused by modification, repair or alteration performed
by a third party without written permission by Velleman®.

¢ Articles to be repaired must be delivered to your Velleman® dealer,
solidly packed (preferably in the original packaging), and be
completed with the original receipt of purchase and a clear flaw
description.

e Hint: In order to save on cost and time, please reread the manual
and check if the flaw is caused by obvious causes prior to presenting
the article for repair. Note that returning a non-defective article can
also involve handling costs.

* Repairs occurring after warranty expiration are subject to shipping
costs.

e The above conditions are without prejudice to all commercial
warranties.

The above enumeration is subject to modification according to
the article (see article’s manual)

- defecten veroorzaakt door opzet, nalatigheid of door een
onoordeelkundige behandeling, slecht onderhoud of abnormaal
gebruik of gebruik van het toestel strijdig met de voorschriften van
de fabrikant.

- schade ten gevolge van een commercieel, professioneel of collectief
gebruik van het apparaat (bij professioneel gebruik wordt de
garantieperiode herleid tot 6 maand).

- schade veroorzaakt door onvoldoende bescherming bij transport
van het apparaat.

- alle schade door wijzigingen, reparaties of modificaties uitgevoerd
door derden zonder toestemming van Velleman®

* Toestellen dienen ter reparatie aangeboden te worden bij uw
Velleman®-verdeler. Het toestel dient vergezeld te zijn van het
oorspronkelijke aankoopbewijs. Zorg voor een degelijke verpakking
(bij voorkeur de originele verpakking) en voeg een duidelijke
foutomschrijving bij.

e Tip: alvorens het toestel voor reparatie aan te bieden, kijk nog
eens na of er geen voor de hand liggende reden is waarom het
toestel niet naar behoren werkt (zie handleiding). Op deze wijze kunt
u kosten en tijd besparen. Denk eraan dat er ook voor niet-defecte
toestellen een kost voor controle aangerekend kan worden.

* Bij reparaties buiten de waarborgperiode zullen transportkosten
aangerekend worden.

e Elke commerciéle garantie laat deze rechten onverminderd.
Bovenstaande opsomming kan eventueel aangepast worden
naargelang de aard van het product (zie handleiding van het
betreffende product).

Velleman® service- en kwaliteitsgarantie

Velleman® heeft sinds zijn oprichting in 1972 een ruime ervaring
opgebouwd in de elektronicawereld en verdeelt op dit moment
producten in meer dan 85 landen. Al onze producten beantwoorden
aan strikte kwaliteitseisen en aan de wettelijke bepalingen geldig in
de EU. Om de kwaliteit te waarborgen, ondergaan onze producten op
regelmatige tijdstippen een extra kwaliteitscontrole, zowel door onze
eigen kwaliteitsafdeling als door externe gespecialiseerde
organisaties. Mocht er ondanks deze voorzorgen toch een probleem
optreden, dan kunt u steeds een beroep doen op onze waarborg (zie
waarborgvoorwaarden).

Algemene waarborgvoorwaarden consumentengoederen
(voor Europese Unie):

¢ Op alle consumentengoederen geldt een garantieperiode van 24
maanden op productie- en materiaalfouten en dit vanaf de
oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum.

« Indien de klacht gegrond is en een gratis reparatie of vervanging
van een artikel onmogelijk is of indien de kosten hiervoor buiten
verhouding zijn, kan Velleman® beslissen het desbetreffende artikel
te vervangen door een gelijkwaardig artikel of de aankoopsom van
het artikel gedeeltelijk of volledig terug te betalen. In dat geval krijgt
u een vervangend product of terugbetaling ter waarde van 100% van
de aankoopsom bij ontdekking van een gebrek tot één jaar na
aankoop en levering, of een vervangend product tegen 50% van de
kostprijs of terugbetaling van 50 % bij ontdekking na één jaar tot 2
jaar.

e Valt niet onder waarborg:

- alle rechtstreekse of onrechtstreekse schade na de levering
veroorzaakt aan het toestel (bv. door oxidatie, schokken, val, stof,
vuil, vocht...), en door het toestel, alsook zijn inhoud (bv. verlies van
data), vergoeding voor eventuele winstderving.

- verbruiksgoederen, onderdelen of hulpstukken die onderhevig zijn
aan veroudering door normaal gebruik zoals bv. batterijen (zowel
oplaadbare als niet-oplaadbare, ingebouwd of vervangbaar), lampen,
rubberen onderdelen, aandrijfriemen... (onbeperkte lijst).

- defecten ten gevolge van brand, waterschade, bliksem, ongevallen,
natuurrampen, enz.

Garantie de service et de qualité Velleman®

Depuis 1972, Velleman® a gagné une vaste expérience dans le
secteur de I’électronique et est actuellement distributeur dans plus de
85 pays.

Tous nos produits répondent a des exigences de qualité rigoureuses
et a des dispositions légales en vigueur dans I'UE. Afin de garantir la
qualité, nous soumettons régulierement nos produits a des contréles
de qualité supplementalres tant par notre propre service quallte que
par un service quallte externe. Dans le cas improbable d'un défaut
malgré toutes les précautions, il est possible d’invoquer notre
garantie (voir les conditions de garantie).

Conditions générales concernant la garantie sur les produits
grand public (pour I'UE) :

e tout produit grand public est garanti 24 mois contre tout vice de
production ou de matériaux a dater du jour d’acquisition effective ;

e si la plainte est justifiée et que la réparation ou le remplacement
d’un article est jugé impossible, ou lorsque les co(its s'avérent
disproportionnés, Velleman® s’autorise a remplacer ledit article par
un article équivalent ou a rembourser la totalité ou une partie du prix
d’achat. Le cas échéant, il vous sera consenti un article de
remplacement ou le remboursement complet du prix d’achat lors
d’un défaut dans un délai de 1 an apres |'achat et la livraison, ou un
article de remplacement moyennant 50% du prix d’achat ou le
remboursement de 50% du prix d’achat lors d’un défaut aprés 1 a 2
ans.

e sont par conséquent exclus :

- tout dommage direct ou indirect survenu a I'article apres livraison
(p.ex. dommage lié a I'oxydation, choc, chute, poussiére, sable,
impureté...) et provoqué par I'appareil, ainsi que son contenu (p.ex.
perte de données) et une indemnisation éventuelle pour perte de
revenus ;

- toute piéce ou accessoire nécessitant un remplacement causé par
un usage normal comme p.ex. piles (rechargeables comme non
rechargeables, intégrées ou remplagables), ampoules, piéces en
caoutchouc, courroies... (liste illimitee) ;

- tout dommage qui résulte d’un incendie, de la foudre, d’un
accident, d’une catastrophe naturelle, etc. ;

- out dommage provoqué par une négligence, volontaire ou non, une
utilisation ou un entretien incorrect, ou une utilisation de I" appare|l
contraire aux prescriptions du fabrlcant

- tout dommage a cause d’une utilisation commerciale,
professionnelle ou collective de I'appareil (la période de garantie sera
réduite a 6 mois lors d’une utilisation professionnelle) ;

- tout dommage a l'appareil qui résulte d’une utilisation incorrecte ou
différente que celle pour laquelle il a été initialement prévu comme
décrit dans la notice ;

- tout dommage engendre par un retour de I'appareil emballé dans
un conditionnement non ou insuffisamment protégé.

- toute réparation ou modification effectuée par une tierce personne
sans l'autorisation explicite de SA Velleman® ; - frais de transport de
et vers Velleman® si |'appareil nest plus couvert sous la garantie.

e toute reparatlon sera fournie par I’endroit de I'achat. L'appareil doit
nécessairement étre accompagné du bon d’achat d’origine et étre
dlment conditionné (de préférence dans I'emballage d’origine avec
mention du défaut) ;

e tuyau : il est conseillé de consulter la notice et de contrbler cables
piles, etc. avant de retourner I'appareil. Un appareil retourné jugé
défectueux qui s avere en bon état de marche pourra faire I'objet
d’une note de frais a charge du consommateur ;

e une réparation effectuée en-dehors de la période de garantie fera
I'objet de frais de transport ;

e toute garantie commerciale ne porte pas atteinte aux conditions
susmentionnées.

La liste susmentionnée peut étre sujette a une
complémentation selon le type de I'article et é&tre mentionnée
dans la notice d’emploi.




Garantia de servicio y calidad Velleman®

Desde su fundacion en 1972 Velleman® ha adquirido una amplia
experiencia como distribuidor en el sector de la electrénica en mas de
85 paises. Todos nuestros productos responden a normas de calidad
rigurosas y disposiciones legales vigentes en la UE. Para garantizar la
calidad, sometemos nuestros productos regularmente a controles de
calidad adicionales, tanto a través de nuestro propio servicio de
calidad como de un servicio de calidad externo. En el caso
improbable de que surgieran problemas a pesar de todas las
precauciones, es posible recurrir a nuestra garantia (véase las
condiciones de garantia).

Condiciones generales referentes a la garantia sobre
productos de venta al publico (para la Uniéon Europea):

» Todos los productos de venta al publico tienen un periodo de
garantia de 24 meses contra errores de produccidn o errores en
materiales desde la adquisicion original;

e Si la queja esta fundada vy si la reparacion o sustitucion de un
articulo no es posible, o si los gastos son desproporcionados,
Velleman® autoriza reemplazar el articulo por un articulo equivalente
o reembolsar la totalidad o una parte del precio de compra. En este
caso, usted recibird un articulo de recambio o el reembolso completo
del precio de compra si encuentra algun fallo hasta un afio despues
de la compra y entrega, o un articulo de recambio al 50% del precio
de compra o el reembolso del 50% del precio de compra si encuentra
un fallo después de 1 afio y hasta los 2 afios después de la compra y
entrega.

Por consiguiente, estan excluidos entre otras cosas:

- todos los dafios causados directa o indirectamente al aparato (p.ej.
por oxidacion, choques, caida,...) y a su contenido (p.ej. pérdida de
datos) despues de la entrega y causados por el aparato, y cualquier
indemnizacién por posible pérdida de ganancias;

- partes o accesorios, que estén expuestos al desgaste causado por
un uso normal, como por ejemplo baterias (tanto recargables como
no recargables, incorporadas o reemplazables), bombillas, partes de
goma, etc. (lista ilimitada);

- defectos causados por un incendio, dafios causados por el agua,
rayos, accidentes, catastrofes naturales, etc.;

- defectos causados a conciencia, descuido o por malos tratos, un
mantenimiento inapropiado o un uso anormal del aparato contrario a
las instrucciones del fabricante;

- dafios causados por un uso comemal profesional o colectivo del
aparato (el periodo de garantia se reducira a 6 meses con uso
profesional);

- dafios causados por un uso incorrecto o un uso ajeno al que esta
previsto el producto inicialmente como esta descrito en el manual del
usuario;

- dafos causados por una proteccién insuficiente al transportar el
aparato.

- dafios causados por reparaciones o modificaciones efectuadas por
una tercera persona sin la autorizacion explicita de Velleman®;

- se calcula gastos de transporte de y a Velleman® si el aparato ya
no esta cubierto por la garantia.

e Cualquier articulo que tenga que ser reparado tendra que ser
devuelto a su distribuidor Velleman®. Devuelva el aparato con la
factura de compra original y transportelo en un embalaje sélido
(preferentemente el embalaje original). Incluya también una buena
descripcidn del fallo;

e Consejo: Lea el manual del usuario y controle los cables, las pilas,
etc. antes de devolver el aparato. Si no se encuentra un defecto en el
articulo los gastos podrian correr a cargo del cliente;

* Los gastos de transporte correran a carga del cliente para una
reparacion efectuada fuera del periodo de garantia.

e Cualquier gesto comercial no disminuye estos derechos.

La lista previamente mencionada puede ser adaptada segun el
tipo de articulo (véase el manual del usuario del articulo en
cuestion).

nur aufladbare, sondern auch nicht aufladbare, eingebaute oder
erset)zbare), Lampen, Gummiteile, Treibriemen, usw. (unbeschrankte
Liste).

- Schaden verursacht durch Brandschaden, Wasserschaden, Blitz,
Unfalle, Naturkatastrophen, usw.

- Schaden verursacht durch absichtliche, nachléssige oder
unsachgeméaBe Anwendung, schlechte Wartung, zweckentfremdete
Anwendung oder Nichtbeachtung von Benutzerhinweisen in der
Bedienungsanleitung.

- Schaden infolge einer kommerziellen, professionellen oder
kollektiven Anwendung des Gerates (bei gewerblicher Anwendung
wird die Garantieperiode auf 6 Monate zuriickgefihrt).

- Schaden verursacht durch eine unsachgemaBe Verpackung und
unsachgemaBen Transport des Gerates.

- alle Schaden verursacht durch unautorisierte Anderungen,
Reparaturen oder Modifikationen, die von einem Dritten ohne
Erlaubnis von Velleman® vorgenommen werden.

e Im Fall einer Reparatur, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Velleman®-
Verteiler. Legen Sie das Produkt ordnungsgemaB verpackt
(vorzugsweise die Originalverpackung) und mit dem Original-
Kaufbeleg vor. Fligen Sie eine deutliche Fehlerbeschreibung hinzu.
e Hinweis: Um Kosten und Zeit zu sparen, lesen Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung nochmals und Uberprifen Sie, ob es keinen auf
de Hand liegenden Grund gibt, ehe Sie das Gerat zur Reparatur
zurlickschicken. Stellt sich bei der Uberpriifung des Gerates heraus,
dass kein Gerateschaden vorliegt, kdnnte dem Kunden eine
Untersuchungspauschale berechnet.

e Fiir Reparaturen nach Ablauf der Garantiefrist werden
Transportkosten berechnet.

¢ Jede kommerzielle Garantie l&sst diese Rechte unberihrt.

Die oben stehende Aufziahlung kann eventuell angepasst
werden gemaB der Art des Produktes (siehe
Bedienungsanleitung des Gerates).

Velleman® Service- und Qualitdtsgarantie

Seit der Griindung in 1972 hat Velleman® sehr viel Erfahrung als
Verteiler in der Elektronikwelt in Gber 85 Ldndern aufgebaut.

Alle Produkte entsprechen den strengen Qualitatsforderungen und
gesetzlichen Anforderungen in der EU. Um die Qualitét zu
gewahrleisten werden unsere Produkte regelmaBig einer zusétzlichen
Qualitatskontrolle unterworfen, sowohl von unserer eigenen
Qualitatsabteilung als auch von externen spezialisierten
Organisationen. Sollten, trotz aller VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Probleme
auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte die Garantie in Anspruch (siehe
Garantiebedingungen).

Allgemeine Garantiebedingungen in Bezug auf Konsumgiiter
(fiir die Europdische Union):

o Alle Produkte haben flr Material- oder Herstellungsfehler eine
Garantieperiode von 24 Monaten ab Verkaufsdatum.

¢ Wenn die Klage berechtigt ist und falls eine kostenlose Reparatur
oder ein Austausch des Gerates unmadglich ist, oder wenn die Kosten
dafur unverhaltnisméBig sind, kann Velleman® sich dariber
entscheiden, dieses Produkt durch ein gleiches Produkt zu ersetzen
oder die Kaufsumme ganz oder teilweise zurtickzuzahlen. In diesem
Fall erhalten Sie ein Ersatzprodukt oder eine Riickzahlung im Werte
von 100% der Kaufsumme im Falle eines Defektes bis zu 1 Jahr nach
Kauf oder Lieferung, oder Sie bekommen ein Ersatzprodukt im Werte
von 50% der Kaufsumme oder eine Rickzahlung im Werte von 50 %
im Falle eines Defektes im zweiten Jahr.

e Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind:

- alle direkten oder indirekten Schaden, die nach Lieferung am Gerat
und durch das Gerat verursacht werden (z.B. Oxidation, StéBe, Fall,
Staub, Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit, ...), sowie auch der Inhalt (z.B.
Datenverlust), Entschadigung fir eventuellen Gewinnausfall.

- Verbrauchsguter, Teile oder Zubehdrteile, die durch normalen
Gebrauch dem Verschlei3 ausgesetzt sind, wie z.B. Batterien (nicht
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